
H o u s e  N o . 1  

T h e  G o v e r n o r 's B u d g e t  S u b m i s s i o n  

F i s c a l  Y e a r  1 9 9 1

Ja n u a r y  2 4 ,  1 9 9 0

V o l u m e  I 

N a r r a t i v e

C o m m o n w e a l t h  o f  M a s s a c h u s e t t s  

M i c h a e l  S .  D u k a k i s , G o v e r n o r





House No. 1 
Volume 1 
Narrative

The Budget Submission 
of His Excellency 

Michael S. Dukakis, Governor

To The General Court 
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

For Fiscal Year 1991 
beginning July 1,1990  

and ending June 30,1991





I. Message from the Governor 

II. FY91 Financial Statement

III. FY91 Budget Submissions

Revenue summary................................................................................................1

Structural review of major program s..............................................................7
M edicaid..........................................................................................................8
G roup Insurance......................................................................................... H
D ebt Service................................................................................................. 13
Pensions........................................................................................................ 13
M B T A ........................................................................................................... 11
Public A ssistance........................................................................................ 19
Local A id ...................................................................................................... 21
H igher E ducation .......................................................................................27

Expenditure summary...................................................................................... 30
Legislature.................................................................................................... 33
Inspector G eneral....................................................................................... 35
Campaign and Political F inance..............................................................36
Judiciary........................................................................................................ 37
District A ttorneys....................................................................................... 42
Executive...................................................................................................... 44
Secretary of the Com m onwealth.............................................................47
Treasurer and Receiver-General.............................................................49
State A u d ito r ...............................................................................................32
A ttorney G en era l....................................................................................... 34
State Ethics Com m ission.......................................................................... 36
Office of the C om ptroller.........................................................................58
Executive Office for Adm inistration and F inance..............................60
Executive Office of Environm ental A ffairs..........................................66
Executive Office of Communities and D evelopm ent.........................71
Executive Office of H um an Services

Office of the Secretary ........................................................................ 75
Rate Setting Commission................................................................... 78
M assachusetts Commission for the B lind ...................................... 80
M assachusetts Rehabilitation C om m ission................................... 82
M assachusetts Commission for the Deaf

and H ard of H earing......................................................................85
Office for C hildren...............................................................................87
V eterans’ Services.................................................................................90
Soldiers’ H om es.................................................................................... 92
D epartm ent of Y outh Services..........................................................95
D epartm ent of C orrection..................................................................97
Parole B oard........................................................................................ 101
D epartm ent of Public W elfare........................................................ 103
D epartm ent of Public H ea lth .......................................................... 115



D epartm ent of Medical Security..................................................... 118
D epartm ent of Social Services......................................................... 121
D epartm ent of M ental H ealth ......................................................... 124
D epartm ent of M ental R e ta rda tion ...............................................126

Executive Office of Transportation
and C onstruction ................................................................................ 128

Board of Library Com m issioners.......................................................... 133
D epartm ent of Education ........................................................................135
Board of R egents....................................................................................... 140
Executive Office of Public Safety.........................................................145
Executive Office of Econom ic A ffairs................................................ 149
Executive Office of E lder Affairs.........................................................151
Executive Office of Consum er Affairs

and Business R egulation...................................................................154
Executive Office of L abor........................................................................157

IV. Statistical Section

Tax R evenue Summary
N on-Tax R evenue Summary
Staffing Summary, 1988-1991
Budgetary Spending by M ajor Program , 1987-1991
FY89 Financial S tatem ent



Message from the Governor





The budget I am submitting today is a disgrace.

It is a budget which is not worthy of this Commonwealth.

It is a budget which will do incalculable harm not only to the most vulnerable among us, but also to the 
ability of our cities and towns to  educate our children, to protect public safety and to maintain safe streets

and roads.

I t is also a budget which will put at risk all our citizens from unacceptable delays in cleanup of hazardous 
waste sites and which will put m otorists on our highways at risk of our bridges collapsing; a budget which 
will close the gates of an additional 25 state parks; a budget which will wipe out the improved services at 
the Registry of M otor Vehicles and force the closing of a dozen Registry offices; a budget which will force 
thousands of students to be turned away from our public colleges and universities; a budget which wi 
shut down courts, unacceptably delaying justice for our citizens; a budget which will perilously reduce law 
enforcem ent and put public safety at jeopardy.

It has been clear for some time that a fundamental reform of our most expensive obligations is necessary. 
This budget includes such reforms. It restructures and streamlines state government and brings under 
control the fixed costs which have driven up spending so rapidly in the past few years. This is a budget

which will:

1. Transform  Medicaid from a system driven by rate increases, often between 10 percent and 20 
percent annually, to a managed system of care, following the contractual model that has proved 
successful in containing the cost of home care for elderly citizens.

2. Squeeze m ore efficiency from debt service dollars that repay bonds for capital spending through 
periodic refinancing when m arket conditions are favorable.

3. Impose new controls on MBTA spending along the lines set forth in the Budgetary Control and 
Reform Act of 1989.

4. Reorganize the Executive branch, including the G overnor’s office.

5 Reform our system of financing local government, following the recom m endations of the Hamill
Commission to allow more flexibility to cities and towns in raising their own revenue, while at the
same time guaranteeing a significant, stable and predictable am ount of state aid from year to year.
Funding that guarantee is possible only with enactm ent of new tax revenues, since the budget I am 
submitting requires reductions in local aid.

6. Impose substantial tuition increases on our public colleges and universities. These increases will be
retained to  fund teaching, research, and services and will be combined with tuition waivers to insure
that no qualified student is denied access to public higher education simply because of income.

7. Consolidate police forces at the state level.

8. Close or consolidate several state facilities, including some public hospitals, and eliminate some
branch offices in every departm ent of the government.

9 Institute a system of family responsibility for long-term care. Presently, taxpayers, through Medicaid,
' pay for 75 percent of nursing home patients. A system of family contributions based on ability to pay

will help alleviate this burden.



But this budget goes far beyond restructuring and reform. It will do serious and perm anent damage to 
the future of the Commonwealth.

M assachusetts today is the third wealthiest state in the nation. Its revenue burden, according to the latest 
Federal figures (FY88), is now 42nd in the nation.

M assachusetts can afford to make the investments in its people and its future that would be included in a 
truly responsible FY  1991 budget.

W hat makes this budget necessary is my constitutional duty to submit a budget that is in balance.

A year ago I subm itted a budget which could only have been balanced with new taxes.

T hat was unacceptable to  the Legislature.

I will not, therefore, subm it a budget tha t depends on hypothetical new revenues. So this budget is 
balanced on the projection of FY  1991 income from existing tax revenues.

I hope tha t when the m em bers of the Legislature understand the m agnitude of the damage this budget 
will create and m ore importantly, when people across the state fully realize what is required to balance a 
no-tax budget, tha t they will choose a different course of action.

If there is a will to  enact new taxes, I will, within 14 days of signing such legislation, submit a revised 
responsible budget.

T hat responsible budget will also include m ajor restructuring and will identify where every dollar of new 
taxes will go.

All o f these restructuring proposals will require legislative approval. Such approval has proven difficult to 
accomplish in the past. But as the recent Budget Control and Reform  A ct has shown where there is 
u rgen t fiscal need, the Legislature can and will act.

Revenue Projections

Predictably, there continue to be disagreem ents about projections for tax revenues, as there are 
differences in the estim ates developed by different professional groups. A nd the farther into the future 
the projections reach, the greater the uncertainty and the m ore likely there is to be disagreement.

It is especially interesting to note that current tax revenue estim ates prepared by the M assachusetts 
Taxpayers F oundation, the Revenue Advisory Board, and the M assachusetts D epartm ent of Revenue for 
FY  1990 are only $20 million apart from the highest to the lowest. T hat’s less than one quarter of one 
percentage point -  0.23 percent, to be exact. This reflects the fact that the estim ate includes the first six 
m onths of actual tax collections.

In the projections for FY  1991, however, the differences are greater -  $228 million, or 2.5 percent. T hat’s 
significant, bu t still within a reasonable margin of erro r for such estimates.



D O R  RAB M TF

$8,875 $8,872 $8,892

0.7 0.7 0.8

$9,135 $9,220 $9,363

2.9 3.9 5.3

In the past, the A dm inistration has used the Revenue Advisory Board s projections as the basis of 
budgetary actions. Given the fact that the RAB estimate for FY 1991 is in the middle of these three 
professionally prepared estimates, and that the average of the three estimates is 4 percent, the reasonable 
choice for H ouse 1 for FY  1991 is the $9,220 billion RAB tax estimate of 3.9 percent growth.

W ith swift action we can pass both  new taxes and an amended budget and have a responsible budget as 
well as a balanced budget in place for the beginning of the new fiscal year.

In the coming m onths, let us take our lead from the Crozier Commission which observed: "Currently, 
M assachusetts is in the paradoxical position of being the third-wealthiest state...but the one with the 
lowest credit rating. This m atter cannot be tolerated any longer.... Ahead lie hard choices involving 
shared responsibility. It is time to act, but even more importantly it is time to go to  work.”

Comparative Tax Estimates
(millions of dollars)

FY 1990

Percent growth over FY 1989 

FY 1991

Percent growth over FY 1990

Restructuring State Government: Major Cost Centers

Health Care

There is no question that the health care system is in serious trouble in this country. We spend nearly 
twice as much of our gross national product on health care as most industrial nations and the burden is 
growing. 37 million Americans are uninsured and face imminent financial and personal disaster in the 
event of a serious illness. O ur health premiums are going up at twice and three times the rate of general 
inflation. This expensive bill does not even start to cope with the costs of long term  care for our growing 
elder population.

We have begun that process here in M assachusetts with the passage of Chapter 23, the H ealth Security 
Act that assures that every citizen will have basic health coverage by 1992. Chapter 23 also has major cost 
controls on hospital expenditures. These measures are necessary but not enough to  solve the problem of 
escalating health premiums. W e need to look at and change the basic way consum ers get their health 
care, providers get reimbursed for that care, and government looks out for its quality. We need to 
simplify the system. Anyone who has tried to sort through the maze of co-payments, deductibles, ant 
disallowed costs associated with an illness can appreciate how this system wastes enorm ous am ounts of 
administrative time and money in its execution.

In Medicaid, the A dm inistration is undertaking major structural reforms to improve efficiency and better 
control health care priorities. We are moving toward a system that imposes a direct purchasing 
relationship between the state and the provider. For too long, the state has had an indirect th  rd-pmty 
relationship with health care providers. This has not allowed sufficient control ove,: the cost nature 
of these services. Now, we are entering into direct negotiations with providers to establish ahead of time,



the term s of the relationship, the result we expect, our standards for its delivery, and how much we are 
willing and able to pay.

B oth by selectively contracting with hospitals and group practices and by establishing a prospective 
paym ent system for nursing homes, we will undertake measures that allow us to  be very clear about what 
we need and how much we plan to  pay for it. This will enhance the level of accountability on both  sides 
of the health  m anagem ent relationship.

Consum ers and their families need to be seen as active partners in this process as well. W hether it is in 
sharing of the costs o f care or actually providing the care itself, families need to  have a significant role in 
making decisions about the design and cost of that care. Their employers have already been drawn into 
the national debate on these issues.

W e will learn from  our successes in o ther hum an service areas, where the state contracts directly with 
over 1,200 providers who offer services to  hundreds of thousands of clients. This system has had an 
impressive record of controlling its costs while still offering quality care to some of the most vulnerable 
citizens of the Com m onwealth. This purchase of service system has just completed a two year process of 
upgrading and improving m anagem ent practices that will offer yet new opportunities for further 
efficiency.

Debt Service

If one goal has stayed w ith us in the past decade, it is the goal to repair, rebuild, replace, and modernize 
our physical p lant and our infrastructure. O ur economic health, and our quality of life, depend on 
sm oothly functioning transportation  systems, safe roads and bridges, clean water, proper handling and 
disposal of hazardous and other wastes.

A s the Crozier Commission has observed, "W e have a daunting set of capital needs ahead of us ... what is 
m ost astounding is tha t 62 percent of our needs are to  repair what we already have, and clean up Boston 
H arbor."

As we increase our com m itm ent to  capital investment, we m ust be certain that we can afford that 
investm ent.

F o r the th ird  year in a row, the A dm inistration will cap capital spending at $925 million per year. As part 
of the B udget Control and Reform  Act, the Com m onwealth will operate under a dollar cap on the 
am ount o f G eneral O bligation debt -- that is, what we have borrowed for capital spending -- the 
Com m onw ealth may have outstanding at any given time. The annual increase in that dollar cap is limited 
to  5 percent. In addition, the am ount of debt service payments may not exceed ten percent of our 
operating budget.

To keep costs low, we will pursue refinancing of our existing debt whenever m arket conditions are 
favorable and to  the extent our credit rating permits.

W e m ust ensure an affordable capital investm ent program  — the best way to  do that is to get the sta te’s 
finances back on a steady course, to earn back the high credit rating we so recently enjoyed.

Pensions

W hile pension costs of state employees have been called "budget busters" by some, the reform s to our 
pension systems passed in 1987 are our best safeguard against truly prohibitive future increases in the 
costs of pension benefits for retired state employees.



For years, M assachusetts had been funding pension costs on a "pay-as-you-go” basis, simply appropriating 
funds as they were needed to pay for benefits to current retirees. The Pension Reform Act of 1987 
radically changed this approach. It requires strict adherence to a 40 year schedule of payments that serves 
both  to  cover the cost of current benefits to pensioners; and to reduce the present unfunded liability of 
$9.3 billion (the unfunded liability is the present value of future pension benefits earned by current 
employees and retirees). This schedule must be updated every three years, and has the force of a contract 
that cannot be broken. Two small changes that provide one-time savings for FY 1991 are included in this 
budget, and bo th  will improve efficiency in pension m anagem ent in the long term.

The MBTA

A lthough the M assachusetts Bay Transit Authority has also been term ed a "budget-buster”, it is, in fact, a 
success story in holding down budgetary growth while providing greater levels of service.

Since 1982 the M BTA ’s direct operating budget (exclusive of debt service) has grown at an average rate 
of just under six percent, despite the fact that the T  now provides 30 percent more miles of service. The 
total M BTA budget including debt service has grown at an average annual rate of seven percent since

1983.

Because revenue sources for the MBTA, such as federal subsidies and assessments on local communities, 
have been cut back or capped since FY 1982, state subsidies to the MBTA, including support for an 
aggressive capital rebuilding and improvement program, have increased an average annual rate of 13 
percent during this same time period. Even with this rapid rise, state support for the T current y 
represents only three percent of the total state budget.

The M BTA has been working to reduce the am ount of state operating assistance that will be needed in 
the future through a variety of management initiatives -  in short, the T  is moving aggressively to keep 
costs in line. We expect additional reform of MBTA financing, guided by the provisions of the Budget 
Control and Reform  Act of 1989, including the development of a plan to achieve current funding for the

T.

Restructuring State Government; Public Assistance Programs

The m ajor program s of income assistance to our poorest residents -  Aid to Families with D ependent 
Children (A FD C), General Relief (G R) and the state supplement to federal Social Security Income (SSI) 
benefits -  must be the subject of careful and thoughtful reform that will preserve the protections these 
program s offer to some of our most vulnerable citizens. That goal is difficult to reconcile with a no-tax

budget.

In the case of the General Relief program, I am proposing several measures for administrative reform: to 
strengthen disability evaluation; to obtain SSI benefits for eligible G R  recipients; to make eligibility and 
benefit levels for families on G R  consistent with AFDC policy; and to require those G R  recipients 
disabled because of substance abuse to sign up for a treatm ent program.

In the case of the A FD C  program, I am proposing to ensure that eligibility categories and guidelines 
m ore strictly adhere to federal policy and that this year’s reform of the Emergency Assistance program 

continues.

Finally this budget includes an action that, although necessary to live within existing revenues, does not 
m eet the test of preserving essential services for the most vulnerable citizens. Should new revenues



become available, one of my first recom m endations will be to restore the state supplem ent to federal SSI 
benefits. It is unconscionable that we should be reducing the income of those that are blind, disabled, or 
elderly in our Commonwealth.

Restructuring State Government: Local Aid

Last fall, I appointed a Task Force on Financing Local G overnm ent which presented a set of 
recom m endations in Decem ber, 1989 to strengthen the local-state partnership. Chaired by John P. 
Hamill, the task force proposed the adoption of a predictable revenue sharing policy which would allocate 
a fixed percentage of state revenues to  local aid. While supporting overall limits on property taxes, the 
task force also recom m ended giving our cities and towns a limited am ount of additional flexibility under 
Proposition 2 1/2, allowing com m unities to raise revenues by perm itting annual property tax levies to 
increase with inflation and by exempting debt service for capital projects from  the overall tax limit. 
Together, these recom m endations would insure that the two largest com ponents of the local revenue 
structure are predictable, dependable and responsive to economic reality.

The serious financial condition of the Com m onwealth carries equally serious implications for local aid: it 
is no t financially feasible to  adopt the revenue sharing portion of the task force recom m endations without 
additional state revenues. This no-tax budget reduces Cherry Sheet aid by $86 million from FY 1990 
estim ated spending, $51 million of which is cut from needs-based form ula aid (C hapter 70 School Aid 
and A dditional Assistance). A nd if no timely action is taken to resolve this year’s revenue shortfall, we 
will be forced to  impose drastic, further reductions on current aid levels, in order to  avoid a deficit for the 
second year in a row.

T he Task Force on Financing Local G overnm ent made a num ber of o ther recom m endations to enhance 
local revenue raising potential, improve municipal financial m anagem ent and control local costs. If fully 
im plem ented, the task force recom m endations could provide our cities and towns with the adequate, 
flexible and predictable revenue base necessary to  finance local services.

Several of the task force recom m endations, and some additional local governm ent reforms, have already 
been enacted in the Budget Control and Reform  A ct of 1989. They will produce over $125 million of 
savings and new revenues for cities and towns in FY  1991.

Restructuring State Government: Higher Education

M assachusetts is fo rtunate to have a strong system of higher education, with three m ajor state universities 
and a host of com m unity and state colleges. T hat system has grown rapidly over the past ten years and 
now serves 180,000 students, 90 percent of whom are M assachusetts residents. From  Boston to the 
Berkshires, we have been able to  make public higher education available to every citizen of the 
Com m onw ealth.

T o achieve a m ore equitable balance between public and family support of the costs of higher education, 
the R egents have pu t in place a policy whereby students will contribute a set percentage of the costs of 
their education through tuition. If families cannot afford their share, the R egents’ financial aid policy 
including tuition waivers will continue to ensure that no M assachusetts citizen be denied access because 
of econom ic circumstance.

Staffing levels at state colleges and universities have declined by over 884 positions since June 1988, and 
fu rther personnel reductions are expected as the Board of Regents manages a central hiring freeze. In 
F Y  1991 we are also determ ined to give the Regents the tools they need to establish firm er controls over



the personnel and administrative costs of our colleges and universities. I recently filed legislation that 
would grant the Regents the authority to establish personnel ceilings, and Regents Chairman Paul 
Tsongas has just appointed a Task Force to analyze the administrative organization of public higher 
education and make recom m endations for more efficient management.

In FY  1991, we propose to  move ahead with significant initiatives to strengthen the financial and 
administrative underpinnings of our public higher education system.

I will recom m end that the Regents accelerate the timetable for full im plem entation of their new tuition 
policy and, at the same time, expand their tuition waiver policy, assuring the neediest students that they 
will be protected from the impact of these increases. W ith full tuition retention (which was introduced in 
FY  1989), this increase should give our campuses much needed flexibility in a time of diminishing state 
appropriations.

The Regents will move forward with a proposed reorganization of student financial aid programs, 
eliminating those program s which are not needs-based, and reducing support for programs targeted solely 
on students attending independent colleges or out-of-state institutions. The largest of our scholarship 
programs, however, the general scholarship program, will remain essentially intact and will continue to 
provide scholarship aid on a uniform basis of financial need.

Restructuring State Government: The Operation of Government 

The Budget Process

If we are to make a firm commitment to the control of operating expenses, as the Task Force on Fiscal 
M anagem ent headed by William M. Crozier, Jr., has urged, we must start with a budget process that lays 
out choices in a way that will inform public knowledge and public debate. The budget I submit here is 
notable in two respects: it is the outcom e of a process that examined and ranked all state spending, 
service by service, program  by program, departm ent by departm ent; and, it used as its focus for decision
making the fiscal limit of currently authorized revenue.

This process should become a perm anent part of state budget making. We will be submitting legislation 
to amend General Law to achieve that goal.

W ith these changes, and with administrative reforms already achieved or underway, including the 
m odernization of the sta te’s accounting system and consolidation of autom ated personnel systems, 
independent audit of the Com m onwealth’s annual financial statem ents, and development of a system for 
monthly budgeting of expenditures and revenues, we now have effective tools to  control operating 
expenses, to  stream line government, to increase operating efficiency, and to manage organizational and 
systemic change. W ith the will, the continued support of thousands of dedicated state workers, and hard 
work, we can be successful in restructuring our state government.

The Judiciary

Like o ther branches, the Judiciary will need to  accelerate the process of consolidating and restructuring. 
The Budget Control and Reform  Act has authorized the judicial branch to transfer funds among line 
item accounts. This is an im portant step, because it perm its the Judiciary to target limited resources more 
precisely. In this budget, we propose to take an additional step by consolidating num erous judicial 
accounts into seven line items.



However, even with the new flexibility, m ore work lies ahead. Chief Justice Liacos, with the recent 
establishm ent of the Commission on the Future of the Courts, has begun the effort. M uch will need to 

e done, even before this long range and im portant look at the role and structure of the courts in the 21st 
century is completed.

Budget constraints in FY 1991, with or w ithout additional revenues, will force court consolidations, 
require even greater transferability of court personnel, and call for creative and aggressive administration 
But no m atter how many administrative steps are taken, this budget will have a devastating effect on the 
C om m onw ealth’s ability to  provide justice fairly and swiftly for all her citizens.

I expect to work with the judicial and legislative branches in the coming m onths to reexamine the 
desirability of abolishing the two tiered trial de novo system, increasing the small claims limit, altering the 
system for rem anding cases from the Suprem e Court, improving the present system for child support 
enforcem ent, and moving such m atters as traffic violations out of the court system, to the extent 
practicable. Taking other functions out of the court system and placing even greater reliance on 
alternative dispute resolution could also yield savings.

F urtherm ore, we need to explore seriously w hether there are additional opportunities to generate non-tax 
revenue which could go directly into a fund to support the courts.

These efforts m ust begin now, so that the court can m aintain a basic level of services and so that the 
judges and court personnel have the resources to dispense justice fairly.

Staffing

Last Septem ber, this A dm inistration com m itted to  reduce by 5,000 positions the regular, budgetary- 
funded w orkforce in Executive branch departm ents from the level as of July 1, 1988.

A s reported  earlier, all the targets established for the Executive branch, with the exception of public 
higher education, will be m et or exceeded by January 31, 1990.

To help accomplish our goal, we have filed legislation to  give the Board of Regents direct control over 
personnel caps at the campuses.

F urtherm ore, I w ant to reiterate tha t the adm inistration believes that these reductions can and should be 
m ade w ithout shrinking the size of the faculty in the system. I have agreed to work with the Thurston - 
M inor com m ittee of the Board of Regents which will review campus operations, including payrolls, and 
determ ine w here personnel cuts can be m ade w ithout damaging the public higher education system.

A s of January  15, 1990, we had elim inated full-time 4,987 positions since July 1, 1988. During the same 
period of time, there were 886 positions added in critical needs areas such as corrections, environmental 
cleanup, and m ental retardation. Thus, the net reduction in the Executive branch budgetary funded 
w orkforce stands at 4,101.

By the end of this m onth, with additional layoffs and planned attrition, at least 4,400 state employees will 
have been a ttrited  or received layoff notices since July 1988.

In addition, seasonal employees have been already reduced by 13 percent and are expected to decline 25 
percent m ore this year.

The following analysis describes the current reduction and redistribution of the sta te ’s workforce in the 
largest state agencies and departm ents representing 88 percent of the sta te’s budgetary workforce:



D epartm ent 07/01/88 01/15/90 % Change

Revenue 2,708 2,987 +7.1
M DC 1,473 1,334 -9.4
Corrections 4,349 4,728 +8.7
W elfare 4,712 4,094 -13.1
Public H ealth 4,251 3,747 -11.9
Social Services 2,763 2,576 -6.8
M ental H ealth 8,805 8,335 -5.3
M ental R etardation 11,121 11,148 +0.2
Public W orks 3,128 2,758 -11.8
Public Safety 1,569 1,409 -10.2
Registry 1,326 1,094 -17.5
Higher Education 14,654 13,770 -6.0

In addition, the budget I am submitting will cut a further 3,100 full time positions from present staffing 
levels: 1,700 in the Executive branch and 1,400 in the Judiciary, Legislature, and other constitutional 
offices.

While staffing expenditures have made only a m odest contribution to rises in spending in recent years, 
pulling in the reins on personnel growth is crucial to a restructuring agenda.

However, workforce reductions of the magnitude planned or proposed must by necessity reduce the kinds 
-- and levels -- of service that state government can provide. Over half of Executive branch state workers 
deliver or support the delivery of hum an services. A nother 20 percent provide higher education through 
our public universities, state colleges and community colleges. Yet another 20 percent protect the public 
safety, manage our environm ental resources, administer the state tax system, and oversee the repair and 
rebuilding of our transportation systems. Inevitably, these services are affected by major trimming of the 
workforce.

Reorganizations

The Executive branch is undergoing restructuring as well. In my own office, staffing has been reduced by 
25 percent in the last year alone, to a level lower than July of 1983, six and a half years ago.

The Budget Control and Reform Act has m andated a plan to reorganize the structure of the Executive 
Office, to be subm itted to the Legislature in May, 1990. O ur plan will not only reflect a num ber of 
changes which have already been made in the structure of the office, but will go even further. This FY 
1991 budget submission reflects changes already accomplished, as well as those which are planned, 
including mergers of the G overnor’s Offices of Constituent Services and of Economic Development with 
o ther offices and the cutting of the Office of Federal Relations.

O ur reorganization plan, which goes beyond the Legislative m andate to eliminate the policy offices, will 
better reflect the needs of the Adm inistration during our final year.



In our agencies for m ental health, public health, and mental retardation, the need over the last six months 
to find im m ediate expenditure reductions in response to falling revenues has threatened the very services 
tha t help prom ote health, prevent institutionalization, and allow people to remain in their communities. 
O ur restructuring efforts m ust focus on alternatives to maintaining expensive facilities which, in some 
cases, do no t provide an appropriate form or level of care.

A n intensive review of facilities has been underway in FY  1990 and will continue. From  this review, we 
expect proposals to  close or consolidate several state facilities, including some hospitals, thereby relieving 
the pressure of these fixed costs on agency budgets and perm itting a continued emphasis on prevention 
and com m unity-based care. In addition to  this review, efforts by the Division of Capital Planning and 
O perations to  reduce the cost of rentals of space by state agencies and to  manage better the disposition of 
properties surplus to  the needs of the Com m onwealth will produce added flexibility and resources for 
o ther state purposes.



FY91 Financial Statement





THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT IN ENGLISH

To present the FY91 budget submission in the formal m anner which measures its balance, the following 
financial statem ents are provided. These statem ents lay out where the money to support general 
governm ent operations is coming from and where it is going. These statem ents dem onstrate that the 
FY91 submission is balanced. It spends no more than is presently forecast to be collected.

A few explanations help in the reading of these statements:

1. Tax Revenue Forecast

Tax revenues are an essential part of financial statements. Three professional organizations have 
presented forecasts of FY91 tax revenues. The G overnor’s message (earlier in this document) 
explains the difficulty in forecasting tax revenues and identifies the options:

Forecaster Growth over FY90 forecast

D epartm ent of Revenue 2.9%
Revenue Advisory Board 3.9%
M assachusetts Taxpayers Foundation 5.2%

The FY91 House 1 submission relies on the Revenue Advisory Board estimate of tax revenues.

2. Spending in FY90

As this FY91 budget submission goes to the printer, significant financial problems exist in FY90, and 
approximately $500 million in spending is not supported by revenue. The FY90 budget is out of 
balance by approximately $500 million. The FY91 budget is built on the assumptions that the FY90 
problem will be addressed by new taxes or additional spending reductions in FY90. Therefore, the 
"Balance Forward" line on the financial statem ents for the General Fund, Local Aid Fund and 
Highway Fund shows zero balances (that is, no FY90 problem coming forward into FY91).

3. Spending Changes FY90 to FY91

The key FY91 budget decision made in this House 1 submission is that FY91 spending would be cut 
to fit within FY91 presently available revenues, that is, spending submissions would not depend on 
new taxes being raised. The appropriation spending in FY90 is $500 million above available 
revenues. In FY91, even with a 3.9% increase in presently available revenues, appropriation 
spending must be cut by $239 million to stay within presently available revenue forecasts. The 
severity of the cuts in FY91 thus comes from two sources:

o absorbing the year-to-year inflation and other cost pressures which influence spending;

o reducing the absolute dollar am ount of direct appropriation spending to fit within known 
revenues.

4. Presentation of Appropriated Spending, Both Direct Appropriation and "Retained Revenue" 
Spending

Discussions of the state budget and state spending have usually focussed on direct appropriations 
(the line items in section 2A of the appropriations acts). In the eighties much spending had been



moved off budget to retained revenues. These "insider’s terms" mean that spending which had 
een financed from general revenues were moved to self-financing, and are now supported by fees, 
nes, or departm ental revenue which is dedicated and confined to its use. The am ount of these 

retained revenue expenditures is now so significant that to ignore them  in discussions of the state 
u get and state spending presents less than the full picture and leads to confusion. Beginning with 

this H ouse 1 submission, A dm inistration estim ates and financial statem ents will uniformly provide 
this inform ation.

5. Financial Statements: All funds vs. Individual Funds

M assachusetts uses "fund” accounting to keep its financial records, as all states and government 
entities do. The particular funds used are specified by the G eneral Laws, as are the number and tvne 
of revenues tha t flow into each fund. The spending from each fund is determ ined annually through 
the G eneral A ppropriation A ct and additional appropriation acts.

T he whole system of fund accounting is formal and detailed, and the Office of the Comptroller is 
charged with overseeing its practice and assuring that all the laws are adhered to Through the 
Fiscal Reform  A ct of 1986 (c.488, Acts of 1986), the Legislature determ ined that the three largest 
hinds (G eneral, Local Aid, and Highway) should be consolidated for purposes of budgeting and for 
determ ining the deficit or surplus of the Commonwealth. The FY91 financial statem ents follow that 
directive and provide a m odest surplus when these three funds are consolidated.

The rest of the text tha t follows explains the individual com ponents of the financial statements.—

Revenues for the Financial Statement

The resource or revenue side of the financial statem ent is divided into four major areas for reporting and 
estim ation purposes: Fund Balances carried forward from the prior year, D irect Revenue Sources Other 
Financing Sources, and Revenue Initiatives for FY91. The elem ents within each of these major areas are 
discussed below.

Fund Balances

The Figures shown represent total fund balances carried forward from the prior fiscal year. Fund 
balances usually have two com ponents: money carried forward to fund continued accounts (PACs), and 
undesignated surplus -  money left over at the end of the previous fiscal year and not earm arked for any 
specific purpose.

O ur FS 91 budget recom m endation assumes no designated balance forward (PAC) from fiscal year 1990. 
The undesignated fund balance of 19.2 million occurs in the m inor budgetary funds. Due to the FY90 
projected consolidated deficit in the General, Highway and Local Aid funds and its anticipated solution 
during F Y90, this docum ent assumes no undesignated fund balance will be brought forward in these 
funds.

Direct Revenues

D irect revenues represent receipts in the current year from:

Tax Revenues - Taxes are the largest single source of revenues for the financial statem ent, accounting for 
m ore than 73% of all direct revenue in FY91. This docum ent uses tax estim ates provided by the Revenue 
Advisory Board, which forecasts growth of 3.9%. " L



Federal Reimbursements - This revenue from the federal government reimburses a portion of the state 
costs of Medicaid, Aid for D ependent Children, and other programs. The am ount of reim bursem ent is 
determ ined principally by the level of expenditures in these direct and medical assistance programs. For 
FY91 Federal reim bursem ents make up approximately 13.3% of direct revenue.

Departmental and Other Non-tax Revenue - Departm ental revenues include fees, fines, assessments, 
interest earnings, licenses and permits, and other miscellaneous sources across state government.

Retained and Other Restricted Revenue - M ost revenue collected by the state goes directly into the state’s 
coffers, and cannot be spent w ithout appropriation in a budget enacted by the Legislature. Retained 
revenues, revenues which are credited to budgetary funds and become available for expenditure through 
authorization in section 2C of appropriation bills or authorized in General Law, fund a variety of fiscal 
year operations. Revenues, the use of which is restricted by the General Laws of the Commonwealth, are 
not reflected in the General A ppropriation Act but because they reflect activity in budgetary funds (the 
operating funds) are accounted for under this financial statem ent item. Included in this category are net 
proceeds of the State Lottery which are distributed to cities and towns as local aid.

Other Financing Sources

Arts Lottery Transfer and Other Reimbursements - Consolidated transfers consist principally of the net 
proceeds of the A rts Lottery or Megabucks game, estimated at $169 million for FY91. Also included in 
this item on the financial statem ents are reimbursements to the General Fund from non-budgetary funds 
of the Com m onwealth for fringe benefits obligation and administrative costs of the state and arts lottery 
system. O ther revenues reflected here include $6.5 million for reim bursem ent for pension administration 
costs from pension asset earnings as well as $3.9 million from debt service reserves and fuel fund balance 
draw downs from  local housing authorities.

Fund Transfers and Accounting Adjustments - This item in the financial statem ents is used to adjust fund 
balances to  address shortfalls in specific budgetary funds.

Over the past several years surpluses in the general fund have been transferred to correct deficits in the 
highway and local aid funds. In FY91 appropriate transfers are proposed to remedy FY91 deficits in the 
G eneral Fund.

Revenue Initiatives

Revenue Initiatives - The recently passed Budget Control and Reform Act (BCRA) of 1989 authorized 
several FY90 revenue enhancem ents that will impact the FY91 budget in the form of $84.8 million in 
additional income. Am ong these initiatives are requirem ents of bottlers to return  unclaimed bottle 
deposits to  the Commonwealth, increased court fees paid by convicted drunk drivers, and extension of 
titling requirem ents to older vehicles and conformance to new Federal licensing standards which will 
result in additional re-testing fee revenue. Administrative Initiatives of a non-tax nature w orth $60 
million include a m ore aggressive pursuit of federal reim bursem ent as well as the streamlining of 
collections and the accounts payable process concerning fees and fines owed to the Commonwealth.

Spending and Operations on the Financial Statement

The spending side of the financial statem ent is located under one major category for estimation: Fiscal 
Y ear Spending Authorizations.



The com ponents listed represent all uses of spending authorizations within budgetary funds, and thereby 
provide a full picture of all spending activity for the state budget.

Direct Appropriations - D irect appropriations are the most visible and the single m ajor source of budgetary 
spending authorizations. Enacted by the Legislature in an appropriation bill, then signed by the 
G overnor, these direct appropriations authorize spending for state governm ent operations, for direct and 
medical assistance to needy citizens, for debt service, and for the overwhelming portion of the local aid 
program . The FY91 am ounts represent the G overnor’s appropriation recom m endations detailed by line- 
item in the "R eport of Budgetary Accounts."

Lottery Distributions to Cities and Towns The State Lottery Commission’s net game earnings are 
distributed to cities and towns through the Local Aid Fund w ithout appropriation. D istributions for 
FY91 are expected to be $286 million.

Spending From Retained Revenues - The financial statem ents report both  the receipt of retained revenues 
and the spending of those revenues by authorized agencies. U nder authorizations included in section 2C 
of the annual budget act, a limited num ber of state agencies are perm itted to retain and spend certain 
non-tax revenues w ithout further appropriation. The am ounts reported here reflect estimates of actual 
expenditures, which may be less than the maximum legislative authorizations. The m ajor sources of 
retained revenues include child support payments collected by the state and retained to finance Aid to 
Families with D ependent Children (A FD C) payments, Medicaid, Public H ealth  Institutions, Prison 
Industries, E lder Affairs, Soldiers’ Homes, and the operation of the State Transportation Building.

Fund Balances - End of Fiscal Year

Fund balances are the ending financial position of a fund, w hether surplus or deficit. Estimated Fund 
Balances at the end of FY91 are derived by subtracting total recom m ended spending and operations from 
total estim ated revenue and other financing sources. This balance of $6 million includes $2.1 million in 
the three main operating funds and a net consolidated surplus of $3.9 million in the m inor budgetary 
funds.



Fiscal Year 1991 Financial Statement 
Budgetary Funds
(In millions)

ALL GENERAL HIGHW AY LOCAL AID OTHER 
FUNDS FU ND FU ND FU ND FUNDS

RF.VENUE AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

FUND BALANCES FROM  PRIOR YEAR 
Surplus (Undesignated Fund Balance)

SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES FROM  PRIOR YEAR

FISCAL YEAR REVENUE SOURCES 
Taxes
Federal Reimbursements
Departmental and Other Non-tax Revenue
Retained and Other Restricted Revenues
Arts Lottery Transfers and Other Reimbursements

SUBTOTAL, TAX AND NON-TAX REVENUE

OTHER FIN ANCING SOURCES
Fund Transfers and Accounting Adjustments

SUBTOTAL, OTHER SOURCES

REVENUE INITIATIVES
Legislative Initiatives - Non-tax 
Administrative Initiatives - Non-tax 

SUBTOTAL, REVENUE INITIATIVES

TOTAL, REVENUE AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

SPENDING AND OPERATIONS

FISCAL YEAR SPENDING AUTHORIZATIONS 

Direct Appropriations 
Lottery Distributions to Cities and Towns 
Spending from Retained Revenues

TOTAL, SPEN DING AND OPERATIONS

FUND BALANCES - END OF FISCAL YEAR
Surplus (Undesignated Fund Balance)

19.2 19.2

19.2 19.2

9,220.0 5,831.8 294.8 3,088.0 5.4

1,686.6 1,644.3 41.0 1.2

792.5 393.5 375.0 1.8 22.2

784.4 434.0 1.1 337.3 12.0

246.5 77.5 0.0 169.0

12,730.0 8,381.1 712.0 3,596.1 40.8

293.1 (135.4) (157.7)

293.1 (135.4) (157.7)

84.9 55.7 24.4 4.8

60.0 60.0

144.9 115.7 24.4 4.8

12,894.0 8 ,789.9 600.9 3,438.4 64.9

12,103.6 8,355.7 598.9 3,100.1 48.9

286.1 286.1

498.3 434.0 1.1 51.2 12.0

12,888.0 8,789.7 600.0 3,437.4 60.9

6.0 0.2 0.9 1.0 3.9
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REVENUE SUMMARY

FY90
Estimated

(000s om itted) Revenue

FY91
Current
Services

FY91
No-Tax
Budget

Revenues Available for A ppropriation Use: * 
Taxes
Federal Reim bursem ents 
D epartm ental Revenues 
Transfers

9.220.0
2.058.0 

791.9 
240.0

9,220.0
1,686.6

792.5
246.5

Subtotal 12,309.7 11,945.6

Revenues Tied to Specific Spending: 775.9 784.5

Subtotal Tax and Non-Tax Revenue 13,085.6 12,730.1

BCRA Revenue Initiatives:
Legislative Initiatives Non-Tax 
Administrative Initiatives Non-Tax

84.9
60.0

84.9
60.0

Subtotal 144.9 144.9

Total 13,230.5 12,894.1

* Due to the late passage of the Budget Control and Reform  A ct(BCRA) of 1989 (St.1989, C.653) 
which was signed by the Governor on January 4, 1990, a fund analysis of revenues and expenditures fo 
FY90 is not available at this time. Revised FY90 fund statem ents will be available on February 7, 199(

Totals may not add due to rounding.

Taxes

FY90 and FY91 Forecast of Tax Collections

The tax forecast of actual expected collections predicts 0.7% growth from the prior year in FY90 and 
3.9% growth in FY91. The FY90 projection for revenue growth reflects the input of both the 
D epartm ent of Revenue and the Revenue Advisory Board. The M assachusetts Taxpayers Foundation 
predicts slightly higher growth for FY90 of 0.8%. The FY91 projection of 3.9% was produced by the 
Revenue Advisory Board and reflects a middle course between the D epartm ent of R evenue’s projection 
of 2.9% and the M assachusetts Taxpayers Foundation projection of 5.5% growth for FY91.

Changes in tax collections in the last two fiscal years have been dom inated by tax law changes at the state 
and federal levels of government, changes in taxpayer behavior, and enforcem ent initiatives by the 
D epartm ent of Revenue. The forecast for FY90 and FY91 is dom inated by national and regional
economic trends.

Economic Forecast

The national economy and the state economy are both expected to experience a slowdown in 1990 and a 
mild recovery in 1991 against an underlying background of fundamental health However, in
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M assachusetts and the rest of the N ortheast region, the slowdown is expected to be deeper and the 
subsequent recovery weaker. Indeed, in November of 1989, D ata Resources Incorporated, a major 
economic forecasting company, announced that the M assaachusetts economy is currently experiencing a 
mild recession.

For the U.S. economy as a whole, D ata Resources Incorporated forecasts that personal income growth 
will drop from 8.9% in 1989 to 6.5% in 1990. In 1991 it is expected to rise slightly to  6.6% and to 7.0% in 
1992. However, the New England Economic Project, a consortium  of regional economic forecasters, 
expects growth in M assachusetts personal income to plunge from a high of 9.4% in 1988 to 7.4% in 1989, 
and to 5.2% in 1990. A mild recovery is expected in 1991 with personal income growth rising to 6 2% and 
to  6.8% in 1992.

These trends are also reflected in the behavior of the unem ploym ent rate and in housing construction, 
two other im portant indicators of economic health. In 1988, the M assachusetts unemployment rate stood 
at 3.3% In 1989, it is expected to  rise slightly to 4.1%, and in 1990 it is expected to climb to 5.3%, and 
then to 5.6% in 1991. Housing starts declined by 20% in 1988 from their levels in 1987, and are expected 
to fall by another 25.8% in 1989. In 1990 the decline is expected to continue with an additional drop of 
12.7% before positive growth finally resum es in 1991 with an increase of 13.6%.

The D epartm ent of Revnue adm inisters 22 taxes. Three taxes, however, dom inate the Commonwealth’s 
tax revenue stream: the personal income tax, the sales tax, and the business corporation excise. In FY89 
these taxes accounted for 82.3% of total net collections.

The Incom e Tax

Personal Incom e Taxes 
(in millions)

FY88 FY89 Percent FY90 Percent FY91 Percent
Actual Actual Change Estimate Change Estimate Change

Estim ated Payments 762.0 791.8 3.9 835.0 5.5 880.0 5.4
W ithholding 3,210.4 3,459.3 7.8 3,635.0 5.1 3,860.0 6.2
R etu rns and Bills 473.0 572.0 20.9 570.0 -0.4 590.0 3.5
R efunds 460.8 536.4 75.7 500.0 -6.8 530.0 6.0

Net 3,984.7 4,286.7 7.6 4,540.0 5.9 4,800.0 5.7

The income tax is dom inated by the withholding tax which represents about 80% of net income tax 
collections. A lso, since the w ithholding tax is deducted each week from an employee’s paycheck, it is 
tightly tied to econom ic trends. Consistent with the overall economic forecast, growth in withholding is 
expected to  drop from its level of 7.8% in FY89 to 5.1% in FY90, and then to rise slightly to 6 2% in 
FY91.

Overall, FY90 income tax collections are expected to grow by 5.9% and by 5.7% in FY91. FY90 net 
collections will experience stronger growth than withholding tax collections because refunds are expected 
to  decline sharply from their FY89 levels. In that year, refunds were abnormally high because many high 
incom e filers wre unable to file their returns on time because of uncertainties surrounding the Federal 
Tax Reform  A ct of 1986. W hen final returns were filed many had significantly overpaid and were due to 
receive large refunds. FY90 and FY91 represent a return to normal trends in refund growth.



The Sales Taxes

Sales Taxes 
(in millions)

FY88 FY89 Percent FY90 Percent FY91 Percent
Actual Actual Change Estimate Change Estimate Change

Regular Sales 1,357.7 1,445.9 6.5 1,385.0 -4.2 1,465.0 5.8

Meals Taxes 287.8 296.9 3.2 290.0 -2.3 305.0 5.2

M otor Vehicle Sales 375.6 341.2 -9.2 315.0 -7.7 330.0 4.8

Sales tax revenues are driven by a variety of direct and indirect economic and non-economic factors. In 
order to make purchases, consumers must earn income. The more they earn, the more they are able to 
buy. W hen the trend of economic growth is upward, sales tax collections tend to rise. W hen the trend is 
down, sales tax collection growth will always decline.

Because of the large num ber of exemptions from the tax base, M assachusetts sales tax collections depend 
largely on the purchase of big-ticket consumer durables, many of which are related to the construction 
and furnishing of new homes. Therefore, in addition to trends in income growth, sales tax collections are 
directly tied to  trends in the housing industry, and indirectly tied to a host of intangible psychological 
factors which influence a consum er’s willingness to borrow to purchase expensive and long-lasting 
consum er goods. While "consum er confidence" is related to a num ber of factors, the level of the 
unem ploym ent rate and its direction of change are obviously important. W hether or not a person’s own 
job is in direct jeopardy, the knowledge that more people are unemployed increases the perception of risk 
and reduces the willingness to take on new financial responsibility.

The current sales tax estim ates reflect these underlying economic trends. Total sales tax collections are 
expected to decline by 4.5% in FY90. This sharp drop results from the combined impact of falling growth 
in personal income, rising unemployment rates, and the continued drop in housing starts in 
M assachusetts. In FY91 sales taxes are expected to grow at the historically low rate of 5.5%. This return 
to positive growth reflects the modest recovery of the M assachusetts economy. The anticipated rise in 
personal income growth, and the turnaround in housing construction will partially offset the continued 
high rate of unemployment.

The Business Corporation Excise

The Business C orporation Excise 
(in millions)

FY88 
Actual

Estim ated Payments 506.8
Payments w/ R eturns 363.4
Bills 34.1
Refunds 132.5

Net 771.8

FY89 Percent FY90
Actual Change Estimate

701.3 38.4 660.0
410.6 13.0 350.0

40.2 17.9 45.0
265.0 100.1 190.0

887.1 14.9 865.0

Percent FY91 Percent
Change Estimate Change

-5.9 610.0 -7.6
-14.8 330.0 -5.7
11.9 40.0 -11.1

-28.3 160.0 -15.8

-2.5 820.0 -5.2



well as the resn COrp° ra 10n co *ect*ons reflect trends in the growth of before-tax profits nationwide as
b u sin ess °  C0rp0rate taxPaYers to tax law changes in recent years. Collections from the
decline hv an ariHV0 t0 decdne ^Y *n FY90 and in FY91 they are expected to
grown by 10 9%  in 1988 irHOQO rt.Pr° fitS bef° rC tjaxes are expected to drop by 6.8% in 1989 after having grown ny iu.9 /0 in 1988. In 1990 they are expected to drop by another 1.7%.

m m o ra ie  f if r  p r° fitg rm f h ' the sharP droP in p Y90 net collections reflects the response of
AcTs o f 1988 rln ^H  SCneS W C,hangeS t00k effeCt in FY89' Specifically, Chapter 202 of the

business to t t e  C o t ^ Z ^ T  ? ^  ^  HabllitieS ° f m3ny COrp° rati° ns doing

!u-rei!Pa nse tC> these law changes’ many fiIers significantly overpaid their estim ated tax liabilities. While 
his had a positive impact on FY89 collections, it has several adverse consequences for FY90 collections 

Because o f FY89 overpayments, FY90 refunds will be higher than they would o t h e i w L ™  
e same time, paym ents with returns will be lower. In addition, after coming to grips with the level of 

their new tax liability as affected by the tax law changes, corporate filers will make more accurate 
adjustm ents to  their estim ated payments. Since many corporations overpaid in the prior year, they will 
reduce their estim ated paym ents in the current year. Continuing declines in net tax collections in FY91

?o«e r e aeiC?o°on ° f thC ddayed  response of tax collections to the sharp drop in before-tax profits between iVoo ana IVoV.

Non-Tax Revenue 

Background

N ontax revenues include a diverse group of sources o ther than taxes. The single largest component is 
federal reim bursem ents for the federal share of federally m andated welfare program s (Medicaid and 
A FD C ). N ontax revenues also include various fees, fines, court revenues, assessments, reimbursements 
in terest earnings, and transfers from non-budgetary state sources.

Unlike taxes, nontax revenues are generally insensitive to economic changes. W elfare spending and 
reim bursem ents are driven by program  caseloads, benefits and medical cost inflation Many fees are 
established in statute, and change only when revised by law. Various assessments and reimbursements 
place the cost o f certain program s on those who benefit from programs.

O f nontax revenues the bulk is "unrestricted," and is deposited directly into the budgetary funds, that is,
it is available for appropriation. However, the nontax family includes over $700 M in "restricted"
revenues. M ost are revenues from an activity center (e.g. a hospital o r park) which can be spent without
fu rther appropriation only for the purposes of that activity center; that is, the Legislature has already tied 
these revenues to specific spending. y

M ost Secretariats collect at least some nontax revenues, but the bulk of nontax funds accrue to just a few 
m F V S o ' D epartm ent of Public Welfare, which manages Medicaid and AFDC, collected $1.2 billion
S f / i f / r  ° r J u Under,  , °  unrestricted revenues. O ther H um an Service agencies collected another 
$246 M, mostly ini M edicaid reim bursem ents received directly by their schools and hospitals. Public 
Safety collected $273 M, principally for m otor vehicle registrations and licenses. The T reasurer’s 
™ rest™^ed revenue to ta l equaled $303 M. M ost of these funds were earnings of the Megabucks and 

ass Millions games; the bulk of the rest were reim bursem ent of administrative costs incurred by the 
Lottery Commission. O ther major unrestricted revenue centers include Higher Education ($106 M, 
college tuition revenues); A dm inistration and Finance ($114 M, various assessments); and Consum er 
Affairs ($53 M, professional licenses).



Revenue retention gives agencies added incentive to  manage their billings and their accounts receivable. 
For the first time, these funds are incorporated in line items in this budget docum ent, so that this budget 
contains a complete accounting of all state activities.

Revenues Available for Appropriation Use

FY90 Estimates

Due to the late passage of the Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989 (St.1989, C.653) which was signed 
by the Governor on January 4,1990, a fund analysis of revenues and expenditures for FY90 is not 
available at this time. Revised FY90 fund statem ents will be available on February 7, 1990.

FY91 Current Services Estimates

O ur FY91 current services nontax estim ates total $3,090 M. Virtually all of the change from the prior 
year is because of higher expenditure levels in federally reimbursed welfare programs. Medicaid revenues 
under current services assumptions would increase $321 M, with all but $7 M of this increase atti lbutab e 
to changed spending levels. In the o ther major spending driven programs, A FD C/EA  revenues would 
rise $20 M ' administrative revenues would remain flat; and federal-aid highway revenues would increase 
$16 M, because of the continuing shift in Public W orks projects toward projects with higher rates of 
federal reimbursements.

O ther nontax revenues would show smaller changes in FY91 versus FY90, with an $11 M decline in 
departm ental revenues and a $2 M dip in transfers. The major com ponents of these changes include: a 
$4 M decrease in Communities and Development, reflecting one-time revenues in FY90 from close-out of 
old housing construction projects; a $4 M decrease in the Division of Industrial Accidents, given spending 
and billing changes in assessments; and a $4 M decrease in arts lottery transfers, reflecting no expectation 
of a repeat of FY 90’s "blip” in revenues because of large jackpots.

FY91 No-Tax Budget Estimates

U nder the no-tax budget, FY91 nontax revenue estimates are expected to equal $2,726 M, or $364 M less 
than on a current services basis. This decrease reflects the extensive proposed revisions to the Medicaid 
program  in the no-tax scenario; Medicaid spending would decline by $734 M relative to current services, 
and revenues would decline by 50% of this, or $367 M. A FD C and Emergency Assistance revenues 
would decline by a veiy small $2 M, reflecting the fact that programmatic changes in these areas are 
almost entirely in fully state funded functions.

O ther no-tax budget changes (again vis-a-vis current services) are minimaU with minor revenue losses in 
Soldiers’ H om es and Adm inistration and Finance because of reduced staffing. M ost other no-tax budget 
revenue estim ates are the same as those under current services.

Restricted Revenue Estimates

FY90 Estimates

FY90 restricted revenues of $761 M include several new restricted revenue initiatives. These include: a 
$12 M chargeback for expenses of the Public Employee Retirem ent A dm inistration; additional fringe 
recovery from Higher Education trust funds; and the conversion of Public H ealth hospitals to a retained 
revenue basis O ther revenue initiatives include $20 M in Title 1VE reim bursem ents in the D epartm ent 
of Social Services; and an expected $15 M increase in child support enforcem ent recoveries.



^ ateJ ° tQt" ry ^evenues for distribution to localities represent the single largest source of restricted funds. 
TTie FY90 estim ate of $289 M is down from FY89 levels, because of a shift in Lottery sales away from the 
state lottery.

FY91 Current Services Estimates

FY91 current services restricted revenues of $776 M show a $15 M increase versus FY90. The most 
significant com ponents of the year to year change are in the D epartm ent of Public Welfare. Medicaid 
retained funds will grow by $20 M as DPW  expands application of Medicaid to support other Human 
Services program s and obtains federal reim bursem ent for state-funded services. Child support collections 
by $5 M. Public H ealth  hospital revenues would decline by $10 M as Rutland Heights Hospital ceases to 
operate. The state lottery is expected to remain constant at $289 M.

FY91 N o-Tax Budget Estimates

U nder the no-tax budget, restricted revenues would total $785 M, or $9 M above current service levels. 
These increases stem from the conversion of several programs to a self-financing basis, principally in 
Environm ental Affairs. These increases are partially offset by the term ination of several other programs 
that generate restricted revenue. Fuller explanation of these restricted reciept increases is contained in 
the sum m aries by Secretariat



STRUCTURAL REVIEW OF MAJOR PROGRAMS

The Adm inistration is committed to furthering the restructuring that has already begun as a joint 
enterprise with the Legislature in the recently enacted Budget Control and Reform  Act of 1989.

Several of the major programs described in this section, such as Medicaid and and G roup Health 
Insurance, have come to be known as "budget busters." If left unchecked, they would consume all natural 
growth in revenues and erode the funding base which currently supports other vital programs and 
essential services the Commonwealth now provides. O ther major programs described in this section, such 
as Public Assistance, Higher Education and Local Aid, are major "cost centers" where significant tax 
dollars are spent. Each of these major programs has undergone intensive review with the goals of 
prom oting m anagem ent efficiency, eliminating less essential com ponents and, in some cases, changing the 
way the state does business.

The table below shows the impact these programs would have on the FY91 budget if many of the reforms 
recom m ended in this budget are not adopted. This is the difference between "FY90 Spending" and 
"FY91 C urrent Services". Taken together, these eight programs would increase state spending by an 
estim ated $1.05 billion in FY91. W ith the proposals included in the FY91 no-tax budget, however, these 
program s will cost $10.8 million less in FY91 than they did in FY90, allowing spending to balance against 
anticipated available revenues.

Restructuring these program s is essential to stabilizing the budget and state services. Structural change in 
these programs, however, is a multi-year process: im portant first steps are taken in this budget. In 
addition to these and in order to m eet the constraints of a "no-tax" budget in FY91, other proposals are 
incorporated solely to live within available revenues.

Summary of Major Programs

Medicaid 

G roup Insurance 

D ebt Service 

Pensions 

MBTA

Public Assistance 

Local Aid * 

Higher Education

Total
(000s om itted)

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

2,129,779 2,813,850 2,079,350

434,287 514,759 492,759

769,595 869,132 869,132

683,525 724,675 724,545

325,656 376,200 376,200

966,255 1,033,735 889,180

2,448,018 2,467,258 2,364,362

714.448 721.976 665.207

8,471,563 9,521,585 8,460,735

All figures include spending from retained revenues.
* Does not include unappropriated lottery distributions.



MEDICAID

A ppropriation 
G ross (000s om itted)

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

FY90
Estim ated
Spending

2,060,049

69,730

FY91
C urrent
Services

2,733,850

80,000

FY91
No-Tax
Budget

1,999,350

80,000

Background

The M edicaid program, adm inistered by the D epartm ent of Public W elfare, provides health care to low- 
income families, children, the disabled and the elderly. Medicaid is operated by the state under federal 
guidelines. It is jointly financed by the state and federal governments, thus nearly half of Medicaid 
spending is actually paid for by federal reim bursem ent. However, new federal requirem ents regularly 
result in increased state spending. $2.1 billion will be spent from state appropriation and retained 
revenue on Medicaid in FY90, making it the sta te’s most costly program. In FY90, Medicaid will serve an 
average of 500,000 recipients each month.

Since its creation by Congress in 1965, M edicaid’s scope has greatly expanded. Originally designed to 
provide basic health  care for public assistance recipients, continued broadening of both eligibility 
standards and covered services has transform ed Medicaid into a comprehensive program of health and 
long-term  care services. M assachusetts, making use of state options available under federal law, has 
chosen to  extend eligibility to  families, children, elders and disabled people whose incomes exceed 
eligibility criteria for cash public assistance. Currently, less than half of Medicaid funding is spent on 
individuals whose incomes are so low that they m eet federal financial assistance eligibility requirements.

This phenom enon is especially pronounced in the area of long-term  care. Current eligibility rules allow 
individuals with sizeable assets to  qualify for Medicaid by transferring their assets to family members. 
Though less than 10% of M assachusetts elders are in poverty, Medicaid - originally intended as the payer 
of last resort for our poorest citizens - covers 75% of all nursing home patients in the Commonwealth. In 
recent years, M edicaid’s cost of providing nursing hom e care (Skilled Nursing Facilities and Intermediate 
Care Facilities) has soared, from less than $500 million in FY86 to about $800 million in FY90.

Increasing long-term  care costs coupled with general health care inflation, growing case-loads in several 
eligibility categories, and costly federal m andates have made Medicaid an area of m ajor spending growth 
over the past several years. Spending grew from $1.7 billion in FY88 to $2.1 billion in FY90 -  an annual 
grow th of 15.5%.

G row th would have been even greater had W elfare not instituted aggressive m anagem ent savings 
m easures. In  FY90, new savings projects will reduce spending by more than $230 million. This is the 
m ost am bitious savings goal that Medicaid has ever embraced.

o A dm issions screening and utilization review have been stepped up to ensure that high cost and 
frequently utilized services are being used appropriately.



o Expanded third party liability reviews identify services billed to Medicaid that are rightly the
responsibility of M edicare or other insurers. Nursing homes not certified as M edicare providers are 
receiving assistance in gaining certification.

o Federal reim bursem ent available through Medicaid is being used to reduce the state cost of direct 
care provided by the D epartm ents of Mental Health, Mental R etardation, Social Services and Public 
Health.

o The recently enacted Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989 contains additional savings measures. 
These include increased managed care, especially for overusers of emergency room s for non
emergency services; prior approval requirem ents and benefit caps to limit utilization of optional 
services; a 2% family contribution requirem ent for long-term care; and additional rate setting 
efficiencies.

These efforts represent a significant step toward making Medicaid a managed care system, rather than a 
system that just determ ines individual eligibility, certifies providers, and pays bills.

Given that overall state revenues are expected to grow at an annual rate of no more than 3 to 6% over 
the next several years, continuation of the recent Medicaid growth rate would mean that Medicaid would 
continue to increase as a proportion of state spending. Note that health insurance premiums overall have 
been growing 15-30% annually and show no signs of abatement. Thus Medicaid spending growth is 
entirely consistent with the general trend in health care. Even with aggressive management savings, 
slowing the Medicaid growth trend will require significant structural changes to services, eligibility and 
provider relations.

FY91 Budget

In the absence of major policy changes, FY91 Medicaid spending would exceed $2.8 billion, representing 
a $684 million increase in spending over FY90.

Over $230 million of this increase is due to federal m andates and other factors that are beyond the 
control of state government, and therefore impossible to ignore regardless of m anagem ent actions and 
state policy changes. For instance, in FY91 the state will be responsible for $108M of services that would 
have been covered by M edicare had Congress not repealed the Medicare Catastrophic Care Act.

Beyond these uncontrollable cost shifts, increasing provider rates and growing demand for health care 
services drive costs upward. U nder current state law and policies, the objective of the rate setting process 
is to  ensure that Medicaid recipients have access to an adequate supply of providers, and that providers 
remain financially healthy. W ithin this rate setting framework, provider rates would increase $236 million 
in FY91, for an overall average rate increase of 10.4%. This large increase would compensate for 
expected health care inflation.

Growing dem and for services is also a significant cost factor. U nder current eligibility rules and covered 
services, increased dem and for Medicaid services would raise FY91 spending by over $100 million. The 
AIDS crisis is a key factor, contributing both to an increased case-load and to the demand for high cost 
services. Given current eligibility, AIDS patients would cost Medicaid $30 million m ore in FY91 than in

FY90.

Clearly, a $684 million Medicaid cost increase is not supportable, with or w ithout additional taxes. 
Therefore, the adm inistration will undertake major structural reforms to the Medicaid program. These 
reforms will fundamentally change the way the state relates to both its providers and clients.



Until now, the state has had an indirect third-party" relationship with its providers, which has not 
allowed sufficient control over the mix of services delivered, total cost, and quality of care. From  now on, 
M edicaid will en ter into direct negotiations with providers to establish by contract the services provided, 
standards for delivery, and costs. Both through selective contracting with hospitals and group practices, 
and through establishm ent of a prospective rate system for nursing homes, Medicaid will have increased 
control over what services it pays for, who delivers those services, and at what price.

In this context of fiscal limits, clients’ needs will be more carefully examined. M anaged care will become 
the norm , with increased emphasis on directing clients to appropriate services delivered by cost-effective 
providers. Medicaid will not pay for unnecessary care. For instance, Medicaid will not pay at hospital 
rates for patients who have no medical reason for continuing their hospitalization, but may require 
nursing level care. Instead, long-term care financing will be restructured to encourage hospitals to 
convert excess hospital beds to less costly nursing home beds.

Clients’ financial need will also be put to a more stringent test. Through a family contribution 
requirem ent, elders will contribute to the cost of their long term  care if they or their families can afford it. 
S tricter asset provisions will require elders with substantial assets to pay for their own care.

These m ajor structural reforms will be implemented with or w ithout additional taxes. Through increased 
efficiency and stronger m anagem ent control over health care priorities, these m easures will save more 
than $400 million in FY91.

Nevertheless, without new taxes, additional cost reductions will be required, necessitating severe 
curtailm ent of both  eligibility and covered services. The no-tax budget inevitably removes Medicaid 
coverage from thousands of elderly and disabled people who will have no obvious alternative source of 
health  care.

The no-tax budget for Medicaid totals $2.08 Billion and is $50.4 million below FY90 spending from 
appropriations and retained revenues. W ithout significant state law and policy changes, providing the 
same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (FY91 current services) would cost an additional
$684 million above FY90 spending. Therefore, $734 million in savings and cuts must be made to live
within the no-tax budget. These reductions include:

o m anagem ent savings ($109M) 
o program  restructuring ($100M) 
o long-term  care reform  ($102M) 
o ra te  reform  ($90M) 
o eligibility changes ($209.8M) 
o benefit changes ($123.7M)

The M edicaid section of the D epartm ent of Public W elfare narrative describes these savings and cuts.



GROUP INSURANCE: 
Employee and Retiree Health Insurance

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estim ated C urrent No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

Appropriation 406,287 483,159 461,159
Gross (000s om itted)

Retained Revenue 28,000 31,600 31,600
(000s om itted)

Background

The G roup Insurance Commission (GIC) provides individual and family health insurance coverage for 
more than 95,000 active employees and 42,000 retirees and survivors. Coverage is provided through the 
state’s indemnity plan, adm inistered by the John Hancock M utual Life Insurance Company, and through 
15 health m aintenance organizations (HM Os). G IC benefits are generous compared to other major 
M assachusetts employers. Currently, the state pays 93% of its enrollees’ health care costs. HM O 
m embers - about two thirds of active employees - pay no premium, while state Hancock plan members 
pay 10% of their basic coverage. Deductables and copayments are low, and haven’t been increased since 
1965.

The Com m onwealth’s health insurance costs have almost tripled in the past six years, from $152 million in 
FY85 to $434 million in FY90, making it the fastest growing expense in the state budget. Though this 
growth is quite steep, it is consistent with the general trend in health insurance premiums, which are 
rising 15% to 30% per year. Employee health programs have become the fastest growing cost item for 
many private employers as well. As health insurance costs have accelerated, employers have stepped-up 
their efforts to limit benefits, implement utilization controls, and increase employee premiums. This, in 
turn, has made health coverage a critical issue in labor/m anagem ent relations.

There are several identifiable factors that drive the Commonwealth’s health insurance costs.

o Health care inflation and utilization trends increase the cost of insuring each enrollee. Advances in 
medical technology increase treatm ent options, but also increase provider costs and stimulate 
utilization. Additional costs are passed along to insurance purchasers.

o Caseload increases contribute to rising costs. Total G IC enrollm ent has risen by an average of 4% a 
year since FY84.

o Case mix changes also influence costs. Families are two and a halt times more expensive to insure 
than individuals. Similarly, older people are considerably more expensive to insure than younger 
people. Over the past five years, G IC family enrollm ents have grown almost twice as fast as 
individual enrollments. Retiree enrollm ents have grown slightly faster than active employee 
enrollm ents.



o enefit design is a controllable cost factor. G IC ’s low deductibles and co-payments encourage
enrollees to be less discriminating about using services than they might be under a m ore mainstream 
health  plan. Free FIMO coverage encourages enrollees to maintain coverage even if they are 
covered, or could be covered on a spouse’s family plan. Generally, benefit changes require legislative 
action and are subject to  collective bargaining.

D espite the difficulty of controlling costs, G IC  aggressively pursues managem ent savings within its legal 
control. U tilization reviews and administrative savings incorporated in the Hancock plan save over $6 
million per year. Tough negotiation of H M O  rates resulted in FY90 rates averaging 4% below those 
proposed by providers. Extensive audits have resulted in disallowances of hospital costs and identification 
of expenses billed to G IC  bu t actually the responsibility of Medicare and other insurers.

FY91 Budget

U nder current policies, group insurance spending would increase to $514.8 million in FY91, an increase 
of $81 million, or 19%. However, the Budget Control and Reform  A ct of 1989 included a health 
insurance reform  that will save $22 million. Therefore, the FY91 no-tax budget for group insurance totals 
$492.7 million, including $461.2 milllion from appropriation and $31.6 million from retained revenue.

The recent passage of the "90/10" provision in the Budget Control and Reform  A ct of 1989 is a positive 
step toward making employee health insurance m ore equitable and cost-effective. U nder 90/10, which 
will becom e effective July 1, 1990, the state will pay 90% of premiums for all health plans, including 
H M O s, while insureds will contribute 10%. Before this legislative change, the state was required to 
contribute 90% of the Hancock plan rate (the most expensive plan offered by G IC) toward whatever plan 
an employee chooses. The result, since H M O s are considerably less expensive than the Hancock plan, is 
that alm ost half of employees and retirees pay nothing toward their premium.

Though the $22 million im m ediate savings in state cost that will result from 90/10 is significant, there are 
other benefits as well. 90/10 will make the system m ore equitable, because all enrollees will pay the same 
proportion of their health insurance costs. 90/10 will also halt inefficient pricing and enrollm ent trends 
which, by encouraging younger, healthier enrollees to leave the Hancock plan and join HM Os, 
unnecessarily inflate costs. U nder 90/10, individuals enrolled in H M O s will pay about $ 15/month , and 
families about $35/m onth toward premiums, compared to about $34 and $79 for the Hancock plan.

Next Steps

H ealth insurance is an employee benefit, yet it is not part of the negotiation in collective bargaining. The 
$59 million of new resources that will be required in FY91 to fund the m andated level of group insurance 
benefits is by necessity is diverted from other priorities. Given that overall state revenues are expected to 
grow at an annual rate of no m ore than 3 to 6% over the next several years, group insurance costs must 
be brought under control. Double digit spending growth is no longer supportable.

One of the priorities that must be reconciled with increasing group insurance costs is employee salary 
increases. It is no longer possible to consider salary increases in isolation from the cost of benefits. The 
Com m onwealth and its employees m ust work together through the collective bargaining process to share 
the responsibility and decision-making over sensible benefit reforms.



DEBT SERVICE

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

Long Term 719,595 829,132 829,132
Short Term 50,000 40,000 40,000

Total 769,595 869,132 869,132
Gross (000s om itted)

Note: totals do not include contract assistance to the M assachusetts Convention Center ($21.9M), the 
MBTA (S141.2M), or the School Building Assistance program ($135M), which is used to pay for debt 
service. W ere contract assistance to be included in the definition of Commonwealth debt service, its total 
would be $1,167M.

Background

D ebt service costs are payments made by the Commonwealth to pay the principal, discount, and interest 
costs of borrowing. D ebt service costs fall into two broad categories, short term  and long term  debt.

Short Term Debt

Short term  debt consists primarily of borrowing which is repaid within the fiscal year. Short term 
borrowing is used to  bridge the gap between expenditures and uneven revenue flows. Short term 
borrowing is also used temporarily to fund capital expenditures in anticipation of long term  bond revenue. 
Until recently, the strong cash position of the Commonwealth minimized the need for short term 
borrowing.

Short term  borrowing costs are expected to reach $50 million in FY90, up from $46 million in FY89. 
Expenditures on short term  borrowing are expected to drop to $40 million in FY91. Even at these 
historically high levels, short term  debt service accounts for only about 5% of the Commonwealth’s debt 
service payments.

Long Term Debt

Long term  debt consists primarily of bonds with typical maturities of twenty years or more. Long term 
debt is used primarily to fund the cost of capital projects which have long service lives. Examples of such 
projects include roads, bridges, housing, and other public investments. The Commonwealth currently has 
approximately $5.7 billion in outstanding general obligation bonds, about $950 per person in the 
Commonwealth. In addition, there exists about $6.9 billion in outstanding long term  debt which has been 
authorized by the Legislature but which has not been issued.

Long term  debt service will increase by $109 million over FY90 and total $835 million in FY9L Only 
about $15 million of this increase represents payments on debt for capital spending made during FY91 
R ather, the continuing increase in debt service payments is the result of debt ■murred to fund cap.tal 
spending in prior years. Such spending equaled $925 million in FY89 and in FY 9,, I he current increases 
in debt service are also driven by the timing of maturities on existing long-term dohi.



si^ndinp^^n tlpY 8Q ^r^rv!e^ t C0sts’ the Adm ir>istration implemented a $925 million cap on capital
i n f r a  ' T*“s *Pending caP is being held level in FY90 and FY91, despite the serious
Phil n r I  s °  , C° mmonwealth- These caps represent a strict limit on the Commonwealth’s 

*! J3. ,mee capita needs- C urrent capital spending levels are nearly inflexible given existing
con ractual com m itm ents. F urther reductions in FY91 capital spending would not reduce FY91 debt
service obligations substantially. FY91 capital spending does, of course, add to debt service requirements 
in out years. M

Debt Service Limits

In addition to capital spending limits, the Commonwealth has recently enacted limits on debt service 
costs. The Budgetary Reform  and Control Act, which was passed in Decem ber 1989, established two 
limits on the Com m onw ealth’s debt service costs. The am ount of outstanding general obligation debt of 
the Com m onwealth may not exceed a ceiling of $6.8 billion. This ceiling increases 5% per year. In 
addition, annual debt service costs may not exceed 10% of the state budget. These limits are consistent 
with current planned spending.

FY91 Budget

The combined cost of short and long term  debt service will total $869M in FY91, about $100M above 
FY90 spending levels. This level of spending is relatively fixed due to prior commitments. The 
Com m onwealth will examine the possibility of refinancing current debt at lower cost when market 
conditions and the Com m onwealth’s credit rating permit, thus specific debt ser/ice savings initiatives have 
not been included in the FY91 budget. Im provem ent in the Com m onwealth’s credit rating is largely 
dependent on finding a solution to the FY90 budget deficit.



PENSIONS

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated C urrent No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

Gross (000s om itted)

Pension Fund 615,680 655,000 655,000
A dm inistration 6,827 6,641 6,511
O ther 25,818 27,834 27,834

A ppropriation 648,325 689,475 689,345

Retained Revenue 35,200 35,200 35,200
(000s om itted)

Background

On January 12, 1988, Governor Dukakis signed landm ark legislation committing to full funding for the 
Com m onwealth’s pension systems. For years, M assachusetts had been funding pension costs on a "pay- 
as-you-go" basis, simply appropriating funds as they were needed to pay for benefits to current retirees. 
The Pension Reform  A ct of 1987 radically changed this approach. The goal of the Act is to ensure that 
enough funds are set aside to provide pension benefits to retirees from the state work force and for 
teachers in local communities. I t requires strict adherence to a 40 year schedule of payments that serves 
both  to cover the cost of current benefits to pensioners; and to reduce the present unfunded liability of 
$9.3 billion. The schedule m ust be updated triennially, to ensure that various assumptions, such as 
interest rates and workforce numbers, are adjusted to current conditions. The Pension Reform Act gives 
the funding schedule the force of a contract, and as such, the schedule cannot be broken.

Partially as a consequence of Pension Reform, the Commonwealth s bond rating improved in 1988, saving 
M assachusetts millions of dollars in borrowing costs. Fifteen of the state’s local pension systems have 
followed the Commonwealth in investing their retirem ent assets in the Pension Reserves Investment 
T rust (PR IT) and others have adopted full funding schedules to eliminate their own liabilities.

Pension Reform  commits the Commonwealth to a series of escalating payments. During the first 20 
years, scheduled payments increase 5%  to 6% annually. In years, such as FY90 and FY91, when the 
increase in growth of the Com m onwealth’s revenues is lower than the scheduled pension rate of increase, 
the schedule places a disproportionate burden on the state’s financial condition. Moreover, in the event 
that current retirem ent costs are greater than the scheduled payment, the greater am ount must be 
appropriated. This ensures that the assets in PR IT  are allowed to grow w ithout impairment. (During the 
past year, P R IT ’s assets grew by over $1.1 billion, increasing from $6 billion in 1988 to $7.1 billion in 
1989) These m easures, although difficult during times of declining revenue growth, are integral to 
Pension Reform; if the Commonwealth does not adhere to them now, future pension costs will be

prohibitive.



FY91 Budget

The FY91 budget submission for pensions totals $689.3M and is $41M above FY90 Spending. In 
addition, retained revenue spending authorizations for pension costs total $35.2M. As noted, the 
increase in pension costs is largely the result of pension reform requirem ents which commit the 
Com m onw ealth to  annual increases in contributions to the pension system. The G overnor’s budget 
submission includes two changes in the pension system which will generate budgetary savings of 
approximately $6.6M in FY91.

Shift in Pension Administration Funding The FY91 budget submission proposes that the cost of 
adm inistering the Com m onwealth’s pension system be paid out of the Com m onwealth’s pension funds 
and earnings. (These funds would be appropriated by the Commonwealth; and reimbursed from pension 
asset earnings.) This change would be consistent with the practice of many states and would 
appropriately charge the pension system for its administrative costs. This proposal will generate FY91 
budgetary savings of about $6.5M. It will not reduce pension adm inistration expenditures, but rather will 
shift funding responsibility. This change will result in one-time savings only. Once the full funding 
schedule for the pension system is updated (effective FY92), on-going administrative costs will be 
included in the subsequent 37 years of the schedule. The proposed change in funding responsibility will 
require a change in Chapter 32 of the General Laws.

Elimination o f  the Retirement Law  Commission The FY91 budget submission also assumes elimination 
of the R etirem ent Law Commission, with corresponding savings of approximately $130,000 and three 
positions. The functions of the Retirem ent Law Commission, such as conducting actuarial studies and 
evaluating pension legislation, have been assumed by the Public Employee Retirem ent Administration as 
a result of Pension Reform. Eliminating the Retirem ent Law Commission will require amending Chapter 
10 of the G eneral Laws.



MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSIT AUTHORITY

FY90 FY91 FY91
A ppropriation Estim ated Current No-Tax
Gross (000s om itted) Spending Services Budget

Contract Assistance 214,567 235,000 235,000
D ebt Service 111,089 141,200 141,200

Total 325,656 376,200 376,200

Background

The M assachusetts Bay Transit A uthority has expanded services and improved the efficiency of public 
transportation in the Commonwealth over the past decade. W e are currently providing over 10 million 
m ore miles of service to riders than in 1982 and carrying approximately 100,000 additional riders on an 
average daily basis. The sta te’s subway system has been renovated and extended, while ridership for the 
com m uter rail service has doubled. Making public transportation more accessible to disabled riders has 
also been a priority. The MBTA has been successful in containing budgetary growth while increasing 
services. Since 1982, the M BTA ’s direct operating budget (exclusive of debt service payments) has grown 
at an average annual rate of just under 6%, despite the fact that the T now provides 30% more miles of 
service. W ith the 20% industry average growth of health insurance and binding arbitration on wage 
increases for most MBTA employees, an average growth rate of 6% is a significant accomplishment. The 
average annual growth rate for the total MBTA budget (inclusive of debt service payments) has been 7% 
since 1982.

Net Cost of MBTA Service

Holding the growth of operating costs to the rate of inflation has been difficult in view of labor and 
accompanying benefit costs. Because revenue for the MBTA, mainly from fares, grows at a rate of only 2 
to 3 percent w ithout an increase in rates, more of the cost for running the MBTA must be generated 
through subsidies. Federal government support for mass transportation has decreased in the past few 
years and local contributions have not been allowed to grow more than 2 1/2% annually since the 
enactm ent of Proposition 2 1/2. As a result of this decline in both federal and local support, the 
Com m onwealth’s subsidy for the MBTA has been forced to grow at an average annual rate of 13%. Even 
with this rapid increase, the sta te’s supplement for the MBTA currently represents only 3% of the total 
state budget.

Accomplishments to Date

The M BTA has been implementing savings measures and taking the necessary steps to generate 
additional revenue. Since 1988, the MBTA has come up with over $40 million which will help to curb 
increases in the sta te’s portion of subsidy for the future. The following actions have been taken to reduce 
administrative expenses:

o $10 million will be saved as a result of management initiatives in health insurance, w orkers’ 
com pensation, insurance costs, unemployment insurance payments, and telephone, travel and 
subscription costs. The implementation of additional M anagement Rights provisions will save $2 
million in FY90 and pension savings negotiated in FY89 will save $2 million annually.



o The MBTA is cutting costs at administrative offices by approximately $5 million from FY89
spending levels. By the end of FY91, the budget for administrative staff will be reduced by 15%.
The usage of overtime, which has been capped at 20% below the FY88 level, has already declined 
more than 30% during the first quarter of FY90.

o Certain low ridership bus routes have been modified to save $1.7 million annually.

o In 1989, the MBTA raised fees and fares to generate maximum revenues. Increases ranging from 17
to 50% for com m uter rail service, subways and streetcars, express buses, com m uter boat services and 
subway parking will generate approximately $20 million annually. Com m uter rail parking fees have 
also been established for the first time.

Budget Control and Reform Act

The Budget Control and Reform Act authorized additional measures to further reduce state spending for 
the MBTA. The MBTA will meet a revenue recovery ratio of 33 1/3%. Capital spending will be limited 
to $300 million annually. MBTA employees will be required to contribute 10% of the cost of health 
insurance coverage provided. The Executive Office of Transportation and C onstruction will develop a 
plan to implement forward funding of the MBTA budget.

FY91 Budget

The no-tax budget for the MBTA supports the savings measures and additional sources of revenue 
identified in FY89 and FY90. New legislation which will further reduce the sta te’s subsidy for MBTA 
spending will be requested. The following changes, which will decrease spending and generate additional 
revenues at the MBTA, summarize these requests:

o Establish a $100,000 cap for pain and suffering, and other general damages resulting from a tort
claim. However, there is no cap on out-of-pocket expenses such as medical expenses. Limit interest 
payments from date of judgem ent instead of filing. This legislation would produce an estimated 
$1,000,000 savings annually.

o Prevent employees who receive disability pension benefits because of a job-related injury from also
receiving w orkers’ com pensation benefits for that same injury. The section would yield $400,000 to 
$500,000 in savings each year.

o Perm it the M BTA to enter the New England Power Pool. Action would produce an estimated $2.1
million to $3.2 million in annual savings.



PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estim ated Current No-Tax

Appropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

Spending Services Budget

AFD C 564,003 595,503 589,003
Emergency Assistance 71,824 79,004 76,004
General Relief 128,000 149,000 124,460
SSI 127,428 130,228 19,713

A FD C  Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

75,000 80,000 80,000

Total 966,255 1,033,735 889,180

Background

The Commonwealth adm insters three major programs of income assistance to its poorest residents: Aid 
to Families with D ependent Children (AFDC), General Relief (G R), and the state supplement to federal 
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) benefits. Over the last two fiscal years, expenditures in General 
Relief and A FD C  have been rising due to increasing caseloads.

FY91 Budget

This budget includes recom m endations for reform of the General Relief program. It recommends 
conducting independent medical evaluations of disabled people applying for General Relief. These 
evaluations will provide the basis for more aggressive pursuit of SSI benefits for those G R  recipients who 
have a severe enough disability to qualify. These actions will be financed by the savings to the state 
resulting from a lower G R  caseload. The budget also includes recom m endations to make the 
determ ination of eligibility and benefit levels for families on G R  consistent with A FD C policy, to 
eliminate G R  benefits for undocum ented aliens and ex-offenders, and to require those recipients disabled 
because of substance abuse to sign up for treatm ent as a precondition to receiving G R  benefits. There 
are o ther actions included in this no-tax budget, such as the elimination of the Emergency Relief program 
and benefits for full-time high school students, which are necessary to live within existing revenues, but 
which are not consistent with a sensible plan for long term reform.

In the case of the A FD C  program, the state’s ability to restructure is limited because the program is 
regulated and financed jointly with the federal government. In the no-tax budget, this program will 
reflect strict adherence to federal eligibility categories and guidelines.

A major com ponent of the A FD C  program  is Emergency Assistance, whose financing is shared by the 
federal government. This program  is designed to prevent homelessness and to shelter income-eligible 
families when they do become homeless. Considerable reforms in Emergency Assistance have already 
been made in FY90: regulations have been changed to match the state’s Chapter 707 pohc v. so that 
families in danger of becoming homeless can receive a state or federal housing subsidy Ix-i.n e they end up 
in a costly and inappropriate hotel, motel or shelter. In addition, the need for emergence shelter is now



being tested by means of an independent assessment which frequently includes a visit to the family’s 
current living quarters if the family is not yet homeless. These actions, together with the personal 
supervision of the program by the Commissioner of Public Welfare, have resulted in a 47% decline in the 
num ber of families in hotels and motels since last year. The Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989 also 
reduced maximum rent and utility arrearage payments from four m onths to three, and gave the 
D epartm ent of Public Welfare the authority to apply protective payments in cases where excessive usage 
of Emergency Assistance is detected. Additional reforms submitted in this budget include limiting the 
dollar value of advance rent and security deposits to ensure that families can afford to pay for their 
housing on current income, and tighter management of the payment and recovery of security deposits.

Finally, this budget includes an action that, although necessary to live within existing revenues, does not 
m eet the test of preserving essential services for some of the Com m onwealth’s poorest citizens. By 
eliminating the state supplement to federal SSI benefits for approximately 115,000 elderly, disabled and 
blind recipients, recipients will experience up to a 50% loss of income as a result, leading to homelessness, 
hunger, or worse. M assachusetts will become one out of eight states in the nation which does not provide 
a supplement.



LOCAL AID

C H E R R Y  SH E E T  AID 
(000s om itted)

FY90
Estim ated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

FY91
No-Tax
Budget

Appropriated
Treasurer
A & F
EO EA
EO CD
EO H S
EOTC
Libraries
Education

789,988
109,413

59
1,846

10,910
38,284
16,789

1.480.730

791,296
109,413

59
2,030

10,657
38,284
16,789

1.498.731

771,296
107,400

0
1,611

10,342
0

16,541
1.457.172

Total 2,448,018 2,467,258 2,364,362

Unappropriated
Lottery
Redevel. Corp. Excise

286,079
47.687

286,079
45.027

286,079
45,027

Total Aid 2,781,783 2,798,364 2,695,467

FO R M U LA  A ID - IN CLU D ED  IN TOTALS ABOVE

C hapter 70 
A dd’l Assist.

1,008,543
766.341

1,008,543
766.341

978,077
746.341

Total 1,774,884 1,774,884 1,724,418

Background

In the ten years since the enactm ent of Proposition 2 1/2, the state has forged a vital partnership with the 
Com m onwealth’s cities and towns that has served to provide municipal governments with the flexibility 
needed to live within the property tax cap’s fiscal contraints. Needs-Based formula aid is the major 
com ponent of flexible assistance to cities and towns and has been the cornerstone of this partnership.
The needs-based formula has enabled the state to target the distribution of discretionary aid to 
communities experiencing the greatest fiscal stress. Form ula aid increased by a total of more than $1.1 
billion between fiscal year 1981 and fiscal year 1989. The state-local partnership prospered as total cherry 
sheet aid to cities and towns increased by 135% or $1.7 billion from 1-Y81 to FY89. In FY89 cherry sheet 
aid made up 30% of local budgets and 25% of total state expenditures.

During these same years, the partnership was strengthened as the state took over a num ber of costs that 
were previously borne by local communities The state assumed M etropolitan District Commission 
assessments on local communities, valued at $41 million beginning in FY86, as well as over $80 million 
worth of local assessements for county jails beginning in FY89. From FY83 to FY90 inclusive, the 
Commonwealth has paid over $200 million in MBTA assessments on behalf of local communities. In 
addition to assuming these local costs the state has, since FY87, distributed $60 million to cities and 
towns to make up for repealed federal General Revenue Sharing funds. All of these cost assumptions, 
though not as explicit as direct funding, have provided significant cost savings to local communities that 
have further eased the constraints of Proposition 2 1/2.



n addition to the $2.8 billion in cherry sheet aid provided in FY90, over $800 million will be spent on 
program s that benefit local communities. Included in this indirect local aid are MBTA assistance, 
pensions for teachers and pension C O LA ’s for municipal retirees, local courts and district attorneys, 
certain special education costs, and other items which help local communities provide basic services while 
living within the constraints imposed by Proposition 2 1/2.

In short, state assistance to local communities since FY81 has made Proposition 2 1/2 work. Property 
taxes have declined while state assistance has enabled communities to continue to provide needed and 
valuable services to citizens throughout the Commonwealth. In FY81, property taxes in the 
Com m onwealth averaged $37.91 per $1000 of equalized property value compared to an average of $17,18 
per $1000 of equalized property value in FY88. In FY81, only 54 communities had rates under $20.00 per 
$1000 of equalized property value. By FY88, 300 cities and towns had rates below $20.00 per $1000. The 
partnership between the state and the 351 communities that together define the Commonwealth relies on 
a strong and sustainable com m itm ent to providing flexible assistance to cities and towns. W ithout this 
com m itm ent, services provided at the local level will deteriorate as the fiscal constraints of Proposition 2 
1/2 become ever m ore binding.

As the state has dealt with the current fiscal situation through spending reductions, the partnership 
between the state and cities and towns has been subject to considerable strain. Total FY90 cherry sheet 
aid has been reduced during the year by $233 million through spending cuts. A total of $210 million was 
withheld from C hapter 70 School Aid at the beginning of the fiscal year; $15 million in initial vetoes and 
withheld allotm ents were made in o ther cherry sheet aid programs; $8 million more in cherry sheet aid 
cuts resulted from the 5% savings exercise implemented in October. Aside from these spending cuts, the 
estim ated lottery distribution to cities and towns in FY90 is down by $20 million from the original 
projected distribution of $306 million. Cherry sheet aid in FY90 now totals $2.8 billion as a result of 
these decreases.

The Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989 made minor reductions in cherry sheet program s (totalling 
approximately $700,000 and not included in the banner above), but also included local government 
reform s that will provide over $125 million in savings and new revenues for cities and towns. A provision 
allowing municipal governm ents to send out property tax bills on a quarterly rather than semi-annual 
basis will save communities an estim ated $47.3 million annually in interest costs. Communities will be 
allowed to assess new construction soon after its completion, providing an estim ated $62 million to cities 
and towns in additional property tax revenue. A provision allowing the Registry to deny driver’s license 
renewals to  individuals who fail to pay local m otor vehicle excise taxes will save communities $8 million in 
lost revenue by encouraging payment of these excise taxes. A reform of the requirem ents for providing 
health  benefits to municipal employees will save cities and towns an estim ated $8 million in health benefit 
costs per year. In addition to these savings provisions, the act revises the sta te’s special education law, to 
improve the ability of local communities to provide a quality education to all students.

No-Tax Budget

Summarized below are reductions in cherry sheet aid that are included in the no-tax budgets of 
secretariats with cherry sheet accounts. For a more detailed discussion of the impact of these actions, 
please see the relevant secretariat’s narrative. The no-tax budget will require a total of $102.9 million in 
cherry sheet aid reductions from the current services level of $2,467.3 million. O f this am ount, $50.5 
million will be cut from form ula aid to cities and towns, which is distributed through C hapter 70 and 
Additional Assistance.



Savings 
(000s om itted-)

$50,467

Formula A id  Form ula aid will be reduced by 3%, including a $30.5 million cut in Chapter 70 School Aid 
and a $20 million cut in Additional Assistance.

$7,042

Regional School A id  Aid to regional school districts will be level funded in FY91. In prior years, regional 
school aid has been funded at 100% of the entitlem ent level called for by M G L chapter 71, section 16D. 
In FY90 regional school aid is funded at 92% of the full entitlem ent. Level-funding in FY91 will result in 
aid to regional school districts at 86% of the full entitlem ent. The sta te’s regional school districts will be 
forced to cut back program s and/or personnel and raise assessments on m em ber communities.

$3,163

School Transportation A  $1.3 million cut from current services will reduce reimbursements to cities and 
towns for pupil transportation from costs from 46% in FY90 to 45% in FY91. A $1.9 million cut in 
Regional School Transportation will reduce reim bursem ents for regional transportation costs from 91% 
in FY90 to 85% in FY91. Both programs provide cherry sheet aid to local communities. Eliminating 
certain buses and routes and increasing the minimum distance beyond which transportation is provided 
could result, depending on choices at the local level.

$2,013

County Jails Rolls back payments for county jails to FY89 levels. In the past, counties assessed cities and 
towns for these costs. In FY89, as part of the resolution aid package, the state began paying counties 
directly, relieving cities and towns of the $80.5 million assessment. The A dm inistration and Finance 
reserve for these payments increased by 2.5% in FY90 to $82.5 million.

$38,284

Transportation and Construction A  distribution of $24 million to cities and towns for the costs of 
constructing, maintaining, and policing local streets and roads will be eliminated. Legislation amending 
chapter 64A and 64F of the General Laws is required to implement this cut. A nother $14.3 million 
distribution for local transportation needs will also be eliminated.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
('000s om itted)

$660 Desegregation Funding for the M ETCO program will be cut by 5% below current
services. M ETCO is currently funded at FY89 levels, and has sustained no FY90



$59

$420

$315

$248

reductions. Fewer students participating in the M ETCO program and diminished 
services for those students who do participate could result from this cut.

School Grants School Im provem ent Council grants will be reduced to $1.83 per 
student, down from $2.44 in FY90, and $9.83 in FY89. Horace M ann grants for teacher 
developm ent will be cut by 1% below current services.

Environmental Affairs Funding for the Commonwealth’s share of W ater Pollution 
A batem ent projects will be eliminated.

Communities and Development Level-funds the U rban Revitalization Grants program.

Veterans’ Benefits V eterans’ Benefits payments to cities and towns will be reduced to 
net out back payments owed the state under current law. The agency has not pursued 
these payments in the past.

Libraries Additional Aid to Public Libraries will be eliminated for a gross savings of 
$467,644. O f this am ount, $220,072 will be transferred to  the Regional Public Libraries 
program, resulting in a net savings of $247,572.



FY90 FY91 FY91
SECRETARIAT/AGENCY ESTIM ATED CURRENT NO TAX

ITEM  NUM BER AND DESCRIPTION SPENDING SERVICES____________ BUDGET

TREASURER
0611-5500 ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE

0611-5800 LOCAL SHARE RACING TAX

0612-1010 RETIRED TEA C H ER S’ PENSIONS

TOTAL TREASURER

766,340,669

1,547,500

22 , 100,000

789,988,169

766.340.669 

1,255,000

23,700,000

791.295.669

746.340.669 

1,255,000

23,700,000

771.295.669

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE 

1233-2000 TAX ABATEM ENTS-VETS

1233-2310 TAX ABATEM ENTS-ELDERLY

1233-3100 POLICE CAREER INCENTIVES

1599-3658 JAILS ASSESSMENT

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE

5.200.000 

15,000,000

6.700.000 

82,512,523

109,412,523

5.200.000 

15,000,000

6.700.000 

82,512,523

109,412,523

5.200.000 

15,000,000

6.700.000 

80,500,023

107,400,023

ENVIRONM ENTAL AFFAIRS

2240-0600 W ATER POLLUTION CONTROL

TOTAL EVIRNONM ENTAL AFFAIRS

58.846

58.846

58.846

58.846

COM MUNITIES AND DEVELOPM ENT 

3722-9101 FED AID- URBAN RENEW AL 

3722-9102 NON-FED, URBAN RENEWAL

3722-9108 URBAN REVIT. DEV. GRANTS

TOTAL COM M UNITIES AND DEVELOPM ENT

504,157

771,400

570,000

1,845,557

269,264

771,400

989,797

2,030,461

269,264

771,400

570,000

1,610,664

HUMAN SERVICES

4170-0400 VETERA N S’ BENEFITS

TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES

10.910.165

10.910.165

10.656.903

10.656.903

10.341.903

10.341.903

TRANSPORTATION AND CONSTRUCTION 

600-50017 SPECIAL GAS TAX

6034-0009 HY RECONSTRUCT & MAINT

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION AND CONSTRUCTION

24,000,000

14.283.803

38.283.803

24,000,000

14.283.803

38.283.803

LIBRARIES
7000-9401 REGIONAL PUBLIC LIBRARIES

7000-9501 PUBLIC LIBRARIES

7000-9502 ADDL AID PUBLIC LIBRARIES

TOTAL BOARD OF LIBRARY COM MISSIONERS

10,369,567

5,951,539

467,644

16,788,750

10,369,567

5,951,539

467,644

16,788,750

10,589,639

5,951,539

0

16,541,178



SECRETA RIAT/A GENCY 
ITEM  NU M BER AND DESCRIPTION

FY90
ESTIMATED
SPENDING

FY91
CURRENT
SERVICES

FY91
NO-TAX
BUDGET

EDUCATION

7010-0012 M ETCO 13,192,245 13,192,245 12,532,633
7010-0042 M AGNET EDUCATION 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
7010-0043 EQUAL ED IM PROVEM ENT 8,854,000 8,854,000 8,854,000
7035-0004 TRANSPORTATION OF PUPILS 61,275,000 61,275,000 60,000,000
7035-0006 REGIONAL SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION 28,062,088 29,949,818 28,062,088
7052-0004 SBAB FIRST ANNUAL PAYMENTS 8,525,416 17,016,416 17,016,416
7052-0005 SBAB CON TIN UING PAYMENTS 117,898,402 117,934,827 117,934,827
7052-0006 SBAB PLANNING 673,391 1,055,565 1,055,565
7053-1909 SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM 5,426,986 5,426,986 5,426,986
7053-1910 ELD ERLY LUNCH PROGRAM 1,195,000 1,195,000 1,195,000
7061-0003 REGIONAL SCHOOL AID 102,336,138 109,540,124 102,498,598
7061-0008 CH A PTER 70 SCHOOL AID 1,008,543,471 1,008,543,471 978,076,715
7061-0009 TUITION - STATE WARDS 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000
7061-0010 SPECIAL NEEDS RECREATION 100,000 100,000 100,000
7061-1000 E .E .O . 109,919,379 109,919,379 109,919,379
7061-4000 SCHOOL IM PROVEM ENT COUNCILS 1,714,000 1,714,000 1,500,000
7061-5000 HORACE MANN TEACHERS 1,014,449 1,014,449 1,000,000

TOTAL DEPA RTM EN T OF EDUCATION 1,480,729,965 1,498,731,280 1,457,172,207

APPROPRIATED TOTAL 2,448,017,778 2,467,258,235 2,364,361,644

LOTTERY DISTRIBUTION 286,079,000 286,079,000 286,079,000
URBAN REDEV. CORP. EXCISE 47,686,500 45,026,500 45,026,500

TOTAL 2,781,783,278 2,798,363,735 2,695,467,144



HIGHER EDUCATION

FY90 FY91 FY91
Spending Current No-Tax

Services Budget

Appropriation 691,608 699,136 642,367
Gross (000s om itted)

Retained Revenue 22,840 22,840 22,840
(000s om itted)

FTEs 13,770 13,087 13,087

Background

M assachusetts is fortunate to have a vital system of higher education comprised of three major 
universities, nine state colleges and fifteen community colleges. A  substantial investment by the state 
during the decade of the 1980’s significantly improved the quality of the system and made it accessible to 
every citizen in the Commonwealth who desires a college education. Today, the system serves 180,000 
students, 90% of whom are M assachusetts residents.

The system is governed by a Board of Regents which establishes policies and standards systemwide, and 
by individual Boards of Trustees which set specific guidelines for each campus. U nder the guidance of the 
Board of Regents, undergraduate education and the education of future teachers both have undergone 
systemwide reform, with the development of standards and guidelines which will move the system towards 
excellence. The Board of Regents has also embarked upon a num ber of other initiatives which will 
improve the quality of higher education and make the system more efficient during the next decade.

The higher education system has shared in the budget reductions and initial reforms that have been 
necessitated by declining revenues. From July, 1988 through December, 1989, the higher education 
system has lost a net of 884 people from the state-funded payroll. In FY90, available state funds were 
reduced by $64.3 million from the level approved by the Legislature last summer, including a reduction in 
the campus budget of $25 million which occurred in the middle of the fall semester. These cuts were 
partially mitigated by increases in tuitions and fees this year.

The Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989 directed the Regents to develop and implement a plan to 
raise tuitions for non-resident students to 100% of cost over the next two years. An additional reform 
m andated by this Act involves the recovery of fringe benefit costs for higher education employees paid 
from non-appropriated sources of funding. This recovery action will primarily involve reimbursement 
from the University of Masssachusetts.

In 1988 the Board of Regents adopted a a tuition policy which would require students and their families 
to pay a greater share of the cost of their education. The goals of this policy are for tuitions to equal 30% 
of the cost of education at state colleges and universities, and 25% of the cost at community colleges.
This cost-sharing arrangem ent strikes a more equitable balance between public and family support for 
higher education in Massachusetts.

In conjunction with this policy, the Board of Regents approved a plan to permit campuses to retain the 
tuition increases which have been and will be implemented to meet the B oard’s tuition policy goals. This



tuition retention  program  was designed to fund projects which improve the educational climate and 
program s of each college and university and to benefit directly students at each campus. In practice, 
however, these funds have been used frequently to offset the effects of cuts to campus state 
appropriations that have been necessary due to declining state revenues.

If families are under economic stress and cannot afford to pay their share of the cost of a higher 
education, the sta te’s financial aid policy has been able and will continue to ensure that no Massachusetts 
citizen be denied access because of economic circumstance.

FY91 Budget

In FY91, because of declining state revenues, the Governor recommends that the Regents accelerate the 
tim etable for full im plem entation of the Board’s tuition policy goals, and recommends an expansion of 
the campus-based tuition waiver policy to offset the impact of these increases on our neediest students.

In addition, the Regents are moving forward with a proposed reorganization of state scholarship 
assistance, eliminating programs which are not needs-based and reducing support for programs targeted 
solely to students attending independent or out-of-state institutions. The largest of our scholarship 
programs, however, the General Scholarship program, will remain essentially intact and continue to 
provide assistance according to a uniform basis of financial need.

These initiatives are reflected in this no-tax budget submission. Scholarship funding will be reduced by 
$23.6 million in FY91 to eliminate or reduce non-essential programs. The state-appropriated budget for 
the campuses will be cut by $20.5 million below the am ount available to them  this year. If the Board of 
Regents follows through on the G overnor’s recom m endation to accelerate the implementation of its 
tuition policy goals, however, much of this cut will be offset by new tuition revenues. A n FY91 tuition 
increase of 12%, for example, coupled with the FY90 and FY91 increases already planned for non
resident tuitions, would provide the campuses with the same am ount of state funding in FY91 as they 
have available to them  in FY90. The administration stongly supports maintaining the current tuition 
retention policy so that campuses can use these revenues to lessen the impact of declining state 
appropriations. Increased tuition waivers will help to fill the financial assistance gap for those students 
suffering economic hardship as a result of these increases.

There are additional reforms that have begun this year and will continue into next. The Regents have 
taken firm control of the expenditures from trust funds, establishing guidelines developed by an 
independent task force which will ensure that these funds are appropriately spent and monitored.

The adm inistration is determ ined to give the Board of Regents the tools they need to establish firmer 
controls over the personnel and administrative costs of the higher education system. As a first step, the 
G overnor has recently filed legislation which would grant the Regents the authority to establish personnel 
ceilings for each campus.

In addition, R egents’ Chairman Paul Tsongas has established a commission to analyze the administrative 
organization of the higher education system and to make recom m endations for more efficient 
management. The commission will address issues involving administrative/faculty ratios, faculty 
workloads, and reducing duplicative academic programs. Further staffing reductions are expected as a 
consequence of the commission’s recommendations. Enactm ent of the legislation allowing the Regents 
to establish personnel ceilings will greatly aid in implementing these recommendations.

A ction is expected in FY91 on two organizational changes which have been under study for the past year. 
W ithin sixty days, the Board of Regents will make a final recom m endation on the future of the



M assachusetts M aritime Academy. It is anticipated that the Regents will recommend some form of 
affiliation between the Academy and Souhtheastern M assachusetts University, to maximize the academic 
strengths and missions of both institutions and to  enable the Academy to continue to operate its first-rate 
maritime program  in a m ore cost-effective manner.

Finally, it is recom m ended that the Trustees of the University of M assachusetts move ahead with an 
internal reorganization of the governance of the University, streamlining central administrative functions 
that are now duplicated between the President’s Office and the campuses.

The reforms already initiated and those about to begin will ensure that the Commonwealth s system of 
higher education delivers accessible education of the highest standards in a truly cost-effective and 
efficient m anner.
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The following is a summary by Office and Secretariat of the FY91 budget submissions. In addition, a
subsidiary table is provided detailing the departm ents within the Com m onwealth’s largest Secretariat, the
Executive Office of Hum an Services.

The banner at the top of each section details:

FY90 Estim ated Spending

o This item describes Adm inistration estim ates of spending authorizations from appropriations and 
retained revenues. These figures incorporate all appropriations through D ecem ber 1989, balances 
forward from the prior fiscal year, all executive action taken to withhold spending in these accounts, 
and estimates of additional appropriations required. Due to  the late passage of the Budget Control 
and Reform  A ct(BCRA ) of 1989 this column does not reflect the changes to authorized spending 
levels incorporated in that legislation.

FY91 C urrent Services

o The FY91 C urrent Services columns reflect the A dm inistration’s estim ate of funds required to 
m aintain the anticipated level of services that agencies will be delivering at the close of FY90. The 
C urrent Services Estim ate does not reflect transfers of responsibility and resources between agencies 
which are planned for FY91, anticipated changes in statute or regulation, or o ther major changes in 
the level or nature of programs and operations.

FY91 H ouse 1 Submission

o The FY91 H ouse 1 columns reflect the submission by the G overnor of spending authorizations
permissible within the constraint of funds estimated to be available from existing revenue streams.

Retained Revenue

o Retained Revenues in each of the three columns in these charts reflect the current estimate of
receipts into these accounts. In some cases these receipts are estimated to be less than the 
authorized ceilings detailed in the R eport of Budgetary Accounts in volume two of this document.





111-31

(thousands of dollars) 

Secretariat/Department

FY90 
Estimated Spending

Appropriations ♦
Retained
Revenue

FY91
Current Service Estimate

Retained
Appropriations Revenue

FY91 
House 1 Submission

Appropriation
Retained
Revenue

Legislature 52,116 47,608 43,495
Inspector General 1,126 1,128 1,103
Campaign & Political Finance 421 425 425
Judiciary 320,299 312,263 276,684
District Attorneys 42,745 1,740 42,576 1,739 38,774 1,739
Executive 5,235 5,105 4,910
Secretary of the Commonwealth 9,536 904 11,326 900 10,821 900
Treasurer & Receiver-General 2,261,834 43,300 2,401,810 55,800 2,379,001 52,560
State Auditor 11,742 11,707 10,429
Attorney General 20,688 20,208 18,886 195
Ethics Commission 953 955 878
State Comptroller 4,959 475 5,132 475 4,729 475
Administration & Finance 862,344 101,315 922,195 82,157 884,417 82,157
Environmental Affairs 150,550 7,748 161,416 8,248 115,887 20,255
Communities & Development 235,186 421 251,981 600 203,978 600
Human Services 5,287,621 277,638 6,068,831 292,688 5,047,635 291,888
Transportation & Construction 522,534 141 593,472 130 527,540 615
Board of Library Commissioners 17,822 17,819 17,572
Education 1,573,382 1,595,447 1,546,445
Higher Education 691,608 22,840 699,136 22,840 642,367 22,840
Public Safety 131,299 3,962 131,036 6,162 136,640 6,162
Economic Affairs 25,684 535 25,250 713 22,553 713
Elder Affairs 132,579 3,704 130,940 6,950 125,600 6,950
Consumer Affairs 29,914 453 29,501 350 30,455 275
Labor 12,947 9,869 12,918 10,092 12,383 10,092

Total 12,405,124 475,045 13,500,185 489,844 12,103,607 498,416

* Estimated spending from appropriated funds varies from FY90 year-to-date appropriations because it reflects balances forward from FY89, 
transfers and allocations between accounts, Executive action taken to withhold spending, and estimates o f additional appropriations required. 
Due to the late passage of the Budget Control and Reform Act o f 1989, this column does NOT reflect all changes to authorized spending levels 
incorporated in that legislation. The net effect o f the BCRA and related adjustments to spending authorization is anticipated to result in 
spending from FY90 appropriations totalling $12.22 billion.



(thousands of dollars) FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Spending Current Service Estimate House 1 Submission

Retained Retained Retained
Secretariat/Department Appropriations * Revenue Appropriations Revenue Appropriation Revenue

Human Services

Exec. Office o f Human Services 12,827 13,074 10,704
Rate Setting Commission 50,000 8,560 8,600 8,600
Commission for the Blind 17,702 828 18,285 800 9,161
Rehabilitation Commission 32,706 32,817 31,706
Comm. D eaf & Hard of Hearing 3,512 36 3,423 34 3,241 34
Office for Children 12,992 200 12,864 200 13,751 200
Veterans’ Services 13,553 13,193 13,024
Soldiers’ Homes 25,245 838 24,216 1,500 19,765 1,500
Department o f Youth Services 60,847 64,362 57,731
Department O f Correction 241,207 10,216 254,214 10,216 219,350 10,216
Parole Board 11,715 13,802 10,479
Department o f Public W elfare 3,240,122 144,730 4,023,528 160,000 3,112,247 160,000
Department o f Public Health 159,641 82,227 162,681 71,991 162,681 71,991
Dept, o f Medical Security 28,448 32,637 18,491
Department o f Social Services 309,914 24,750 316,872 32,450 285,041 32,450
Department o f Mental Health 485,398 4,577 494,580 5,297 491,531 5,297
Dept, o f Mental Retardation 581,792 676 588,283 1,600 588,732 1,600

Total, Human Services 5,287,621 277,638 6,068,831 292,688 5,047,635 291,888

* Estimated spending from appropriated funds varies from FY90 year--to-date appropriations because it reflects balances forward from FY89,
transfers and allocations between accounts, Executive action taken to withhold spending, and estimates o f additional appropriations required. 
Due to the late passage o f the Budget Control and Reform Act o f 1989, this column does NOT reflect all changes to authorized spending levels 
incorporated in that legislation.



LEGISLATURE

Appropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

FY90
Estimated
Spending

52,116

FY91
Current
Services

47,608 43,495

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

FT Es 1,050 1,041 841

Background

The M assachusetts Legislature, or General Court, consists of two branches: the Senate made up of forty 
members and a one hundred and sixty person House of Representatives. These two branches comprise 
the lawmaking body of the Commonwealth. Supporting the Legislature in its function are a num ber of 
professional and administrative staff who are responsible for assisting members in the research and 
writing of legislation, provision of constituent services, and interaction with diverse state agencies and 
community organizations.

Staffing in the Legislature has decreased from 1,077 in July of 1988 to 1,050 at present.

Last July $2.2M of Legislature appropriations for FY90 were vetoed.

The current services budget for the Legislature is $47.6M, which is $4.5M below FY90 estimated spending 
of $52.1M. The no-tax budget cuts outlined below are reduction from the current services level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Legislature totals $43.5M and is $8.6M below FY90 Spending. Providing the 
same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost $4.1M above 
the no tax amount. Therefore, $4.1M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Legislature would be required to implement the 
following:

Savings 
fQOOs om itted)

$4,113

Reduce Operations These savings will be pro-rated over all legislative accounts except for those accounts 
which fund m em bers’ salaries. No attem pt was made to prioritize the spending reductions in the 
legislative accounts. This task will fall to the respective branches when they prepare their own budgets. 
The G overnor believes that it is the perogative of each branch of government to structure its own affairs 
based on these spending targets. As evidenced by reductions made in the Budget Control and Reform



A ct of 1989, the Legislature is reevaluating the resources required to fulfill its responsibilities to the 
citizens of the Commonwealth in such areas as student interns, research, special studies and basic 
operating expenses. F urther reevaluation in FY91 will be necessary to live within the no-tax budget.



INSPECTOR GENERAL

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

1,126 1,128 1,103

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 28 27 27

Background

The m andate of the Office of the Inspector General is to prevent and detect fraud, waste, and abuse in 
the expenditure of public funds in state and local governmental programs. The office investigates 
allegations of fraud in government and aids governmental programs in establishing standards and 
controls to eliminate potential fraud and waste in government. The Inspector General reviews 
governmental program  performance in preventing waste in the expenditure of public funds and reviews 
proposed legislation that may affect fraud and waste in government.

Staffing in the Office of the Inspector General has decreased from 32 in July of 1988 to 28 at present.

In July of 1989, $127,489 was vetoed from the Inspector G eneral’s FY90 appropriation. In addition, a 
$60,000 allotm ent has been withheld for a total FY90 reduction of $187,489.

The current services budget for the Inspector General is $1,127,782, which is $1,415 over FY90 spending. 
The no-tax budget cuts outlined below are reductions from the current services level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Inspector General totals $1,103,373 and is $23,000 below FY90 Spending. 
Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost 
$25,000 above the no-tax amount. Therefore, $25,000 in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax 
budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Inspector General would be required to implement 
the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$25

Reduce Administration  The Inspector General will need to cut back further on administrative expenses 
or reduce staffing.



CAMPAIGN AND POLITICAL FINANCE

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estim ated C urrent No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 421 425 425
G ross (000s om itted)

R etained Revenue 0 0 0
(000s om itted)

FTEs 9 10 10

Background

The Office of Campaign and Political Finance is charged with overseeing the statutes and rules regulating 
the conduct of political campaigns.

Staffing for this agency has decreased from 11 in July of 1988 to 9 at present.

The current services budget for the Office of Campaign and Political Finance is $.4M, which is the same 
as FY90 spending.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Office of Campaign and Political Finance totals $.4M and is the same as FY90 
Spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
will not require any additional funding. While no cuts need to be made to live within the no-tax budget, it 
should be noted that the Office of Campaign and Political Finance will experience a significant increase in 
workload since FY91 is an election year.



JUDICIARY

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

Supreme Judicial C ourt 
Committee for Public Counsel 
Appeals Court 
Trial C ourt 
O ther

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

FTEs

Supreme Judicial C ourt 
Committee For Public Counsel 
Appeals C ourt 
Trial C ourt 
O ther

FY90
Estimated
Spending

320,299

5,728
56,655

3,539
251,720

2,657

0

6,127

101
245

73
5,701

7

FY91
Current
Services

312,263

5,772
50,145

3,539
250,164

2,643

0

6,063

98
245

80
5,633

7

276,684

5,164
42,198

3,166
223,792

2,364

0

5,053

98
245

70
4,633

7

Background

The M assachusetts Judiciary includes the Supreme Judicial Court, the Appeals Court and the Trial Court.

The Supreme Judicial C ourt (SJC) plays an im portant role in the formation of legal principles regarding 
the conduct of all residents of the Commonwealth and the protection of their rights and liberties. The 
SJC has original jurisdiction over certain cases and hears appeals on decisions of the Trial Court and 
Appeals Court. In addition to the general superintendence of the state judicial system and the 
M assachusetts Bar, the SJC is responsible for making or approving all rules for the procedures and 
adm inistration of the courts and for rendering advisory opinions on im portant questions of law, under 
certain constitutional conditions, to the Governor, the Legislature and the Executive Council. The SJC 
also oversees the operation of the Judicial Conduct Commission, the Board of Bar Examiners, the Mental 
H ealth  Legal Advisors Committee, and the Committee for Public Counsel Services.

The Com m ittee for Public Counsel Services provides court-appointed attorneys to represent indigent 
defendants in court proceedings.

The M assachusetts Appeals Court is an interm ediate appellate court and handles most of the 
decisions/cases appealed from the several departm ents of the Trial Court.

The largest com ponent of the Judiciary is the Trial Court, which is divided into seven departments: 
Superior Court, District Court, Probate and Family Court, Land Court, Boston Municipal Court, 
H ousing C ourt and Juvenile Court. The Chief Administrative Justice of the Trial C ourt oversees the



m anagem ent of over one hundred individual courts as well as the operations of the Commissioner of 
Probation and the Jury Commissioner.

Total staffing in the Judicial Branch has decreased from 6,158 in July of 1988 to 6,127 at present. This 
represents a decrease of thirty-one positions, even though, during that same time period, the 
Com m onwealth assumed the responsibility of maintaining all of the court houses in Suffolk County as 
well as court houses in Lawrence and New Bedford. Along with this new responsibility, the state assumed 
two hundred county employees who maintain the court houses. So, although these two hundred 
employees were added to the Judicial payroll, the total Judicial payroll is down by thirty-one. That means 
that there are at present two hundred and thirty-one fewer people engaged in the operation of these state 
courts than there were in July of 1988. Staffing levels included in the no-tax budget are discussed below.

In July of 1989, S15.8M was vetoed in the Judiciary budget. As a result of that reduction, the Trial Court 
has implemented the following savings measures:

o A "no hiring" policy except for justices and emergency/public safety positions has been instituted. 
This measure will result in a staffing decrease of an additional sixty-four positions between now and 
the end of FY90. Accounting for the two hundred positions assumed from the counties to maintain 
the court houses as m entioned above, means that there will be two hundred and ninety-five fewer 
employees handling comparable court business by the end of FY90 than there were at the beginning 
of FY89.

o Expenditures for expert witnesses, interpreters, systems analysts and other special professional 
assistance have been reduced by $558,197, or 7%.

o Microfilming and consolidation of records will be curtailed, for a savings of $352,000.

o $862,000 will be saved by cancelling the purchase of certain publications and other m aterials for the
law libraries and judges.

o The Trial Court is negotiating with unions in an attem pt to effect collective bargaining savings of 
$2.8M.

o Payments to counties for the m aintenance and operation of court houses will be reduced by $5.3M.

A t the same time, expenses of the Committee for Public Counsel have increased dramatically, to the point 
where this agency is now the single largest cost center within the court system. Expenditures for this 
service have risen from $33.9M in FY88 to a projected "current services" estim ate of $50.1M in FY91, a 
three-year increase of 47%. From FY88 to FY89 alone, the cost of providing private counsel to indigent 
defendants rose by 22%, while the district court criminal caseload rose by only 8.2%. Preliminary 
statistics for the current year indicate that costs for FY90 may increase by 13% over FY89. These 
escalating costs have reached the point where they are seriously eroding the funding available to operate 
the rest of the judicial system.

TTie Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989, recently signed into law requests the SJC to conduct a 
study and evaluation of the activities of the Committee for Public Counsel Services and to make 
recom m endations "as promptly as possible" for improving the efficiency, effectiveness, budgetary control 
and predictability of expenditures. The Adm inistration is working with the Com m ittee and the SJC to 
achieve those goals. These skyrocketing costs must be brought under control. The goal is to accomplish 
this through the restructuring of service delivery where that is appropriate, by ensuring that defendants 
who can afford to contribute to the cost of their defense do so, and by whatever o ther means are 
necessary.



The Budget Control and Reform Act also authorizes the Trial Court and Appeals C ourt to transfer funds 
among line items. This is an im portant step, because it permits the Judiciary to more precisely target 
limited resources m ore precisely.

Even with the new flexibility, however, the Judiciary, like o ther branches of governm ent, will need to 
accelerate the process of consolidation and re-structuring. Chief Justice Liacos, through the recent 
establishment of the Commission on the Future of the Courts, has begun the effort.

M uch will need to be done, even before this long range and im portant look at the role and structure of 
the courts in the twenty-first century is completed. To that end, the Chief Justice and the Justices of the 
SJC, in cooperation with the Chief Administrative Justice of the Trial Court, and the Chiefs of the 
various Trial Court departm ents, have undertaken to review the structure, m ethods and m anner of 
operation of our courts and their affiliated agencies, to enhance and improve the efficient administration 
of justice in this Commonwealth. Both the Executive and Legislative branches of governm ent must lend 
their support and assistance to such efforts.

Budget constraints in FY91, with or w ithout additional revenues, will force court consolidations, require 
even greater transferability of court personnel, and call for creative and aggressive administration. In 
addition, other steps must be considered which would perm it the courts to function m ore efficiently and 
effectively.

The Adm inistration will work with the Judicial and Legislative branches in the coming m onths to re
examine the desirability of abolishing the two tiered trial de novo system, increasing the small claims limit, 
altering the system for remanding cases from the Superior Court, improving the present system for child 
support enforcem ent, and moving such m atters as traffic violations out of the court system, to the extent 
practicable. Taking other functions out of the court system and placing even greater reliance on 
alternative dispute resolution could also yield savings.

Furtherm ore, serious exploration of opportunities to generate non-tax revenue which could go directly 
into a fund to support the courts must be undertaken.

These efforts must begin now, so that the court can maintain a basic level of services and so that the 
judges and court personnel have the resources to dispense justice fairly.

The current services budget for the Judiciary is $312.3M, which is $8M below anticipated FY90 spending 
of $320.3M. The reason that the current services budget for FY91 is below FY90 spending is because 
FY90 spending includes $10.5M for prior year bills owed by the Committee for Public Counsel.
Therefore, the real current services increased cost would be $2.5M over F> 90 spending for FY90 services. 
The no-tax budget cuts outlined below are off the current services level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Judiciary totals $276.7M and is $43.6M below FY90 Spending. Providing the 
same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost S35.6M above 
the no-tax am ount. Therefore, $35.6M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

To provide the courts with the greatest management control possible, given the seriousness of these costs, 
it is recom m ended that all of the existing judicial line items be consolidated into only seven line items as 
follows: Supreme Judicial Court, Committee for Public Counsel Services, M assachusetts Legal Assistance 
Corporation, Mental H ealth Legal Advisors, Correctional Legal Services, Appeals Court, and Trial Court.



It is further recom m ended that the Chief Justice be perm itted to transfer funds as necessary among these 
seven line items.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Judiciary would be required to implement the 
following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$608

Reduce SJC  $608,000 must be cut from the budgets for adm inistration of the Suprem e Judicial Court, 
including the Judicial Conduct Commission and the Board of Bar Examiners. To provide the Chief 
Justice with the flexibility needed to accomplish these savings, it is recom m ended that the accounts for 
SJC Justices Salaries, SJC Adm inistration, Recall Judges, Judicial Conduct Commission and the Board of 
Bar Examiners be combined into a single consolidated account.

$373

Cut Appeals Court The Appeals C ourt will be forced to staff down by about ten positions to realize 
these savings. This will be especially difficult coming just when four new judges are being added to handle 
the caseload. This may result in substantial backlogs. It is recom m ended that the two Appeals Court 
accounts be consolidated into a single account.

$7,947

Force Savings at Committee for Public Counsel It is recommended that the Com m ittee forego cost of 
living payraises for FY90 and FY91 for a savings in FY91 of $900,000. Also included is an estimate of 
$1.8M in savings which will be accomplished through restructuring and other m ethods pursuant to the 
SJC study discussed above in the Background Section. An additional $5.2M in savings m ust be achieved 
and may require a significant restructuring of the structure and financing of the court appointed private 
attorney program.

$26,371

Cut Back and Close Trial Courts Savings of this magnitude will force the Trial C ourt to staff down by 
approximately 1,000 employees. This represents a decrease of 17% from current staffing levels. This will 
need to be accomplished by closing and consolidating a num ber of court locations and will require a 
major restructuring of the m anner in which the courts operate. However, even a m ajor restructuring of 
court operations will not eliminate the disastrous effects of a funding cut of this magnitude.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$206 Reduced support for legal assistance to the poor and disabled through the
M assachusetts Legal Assistance Corporation.



S31 Reductions in legal assistance for the mentally ill provided through the M ental Health
Legal Advisors Committee.

$42 Reduced subsidy to the M assachusetts Correctional Legal Services agency which
provides legal representation for inmates at correctional institutions.



DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

Appropriation 
G ross (000s om itted)

42,745 42,576 38,774

Retained Revenue 1,740 1,739 1,739
(000s om itted)

FTEs 1,057 1,053 1,013

Background

District A ttorneys are elected to four-year terms to represent the Commonwealth in all criminal and civil 
matters. They prosecute cases at all levels of the judicial system including the Suprem e Judicial Court. 
There are eleven regional districts in Massachusetts, each of which is represented by one District 
Attorney. The districts are: Suffolk, N orthern, Eastern, Middle, W estern, Northwestern, Norfolk, 
Plymouth, Bristol, Cape Cod and Islands, and Berkshire.

From  FY83 through FY88, due to a significant increase in funding and staff resources, the District 
A ttorneys were able to make great strides in improving the investigation and prosecution of child support 
enforcem ent cases, cases of child abuse and neglect, and drug-related crimes. The Victim and Witness 
Assistance Fund, created in 1983, now provides over $5M per year to fund victim and witness advocates. 
These advocates assist and guide victims and witnesses of crimes through the traum atic trial experience. 
They also help victims to obtain whatever recompense is available for their losses and guide them  to 
appropriate community services established to counsel and otherwise aid crime victims. The Victim and 
W itness Fund also helps to pay for a portion of the State Com pensation to Victims of V iolent Crime 
Program.

Staffing for the District A ttorneys has decreased from 1,097 in July of 1988 to 1,057 at present.

In July, $1.7M in appropriations were vetoed for the District Attorneys. As a result of decreased funds 
available in FY90, it is anticipated that staffing will decrease by twenty to thirty positions between now 
and the end of this fiscal year. These decreases have already forced the District A ttorneys to take savings 
measures which could seriously impair the investigation and prosecution of crimes.

The current services budget for the District A ttorneys is $42.6M, which is $.1M below anticipated FY90 
spending. The no-tax budget cuts outlined below are reductions from the current services level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the District A ttorneys totals $38.8M and is $4M below FY90 Spending. Providing 
the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost $4M 
above the no-tax amount. Therefore, $4M in real cuts must be made to live wiihm the no-tax budget.



In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the District Attorneys would be required to implement the 
following:

Savings 
(0005 om itted)

$4,076

Reduce Operations The savings required to meet the no-tax budget in FY91 will require reducing staff 
by thirty to fifty employees. In addition, other overhead savings will need to  be taken including 
closing/consolidation of office locations. Investigations may need to be curtailed. W iretaps, which are a 
very costly operation, may well have to  be cut back. Prosecution of serious crime will be slower and, 
arguably, less effective. Investigation of organized crime may also have to be cut back to a large degree.



EXECUTIVE

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

Appropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

5,235 5,105 4,910

Governor 4,345 4,218 4,125
Lt. G overnor 564 549 491
G overnor’s Council 326 338 294

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 101 102 100

G overnor 82 82 82
Lt. G overnor 14 14 13
G overnor’s Council 5 6 5

Background

The Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts exercises supervision over the agencies of the 
Executive Branch of state government. The G overnor has the authority to convene the G overnor’s 
Council, the power to adjourn, prorogue or convene the General Court, and is Com m ander-in-Chief of 
the state s military forces. He also has the power of pardoning offenses and nom inates and appoints all 
judicial officers, with certain exceptions. The Executive Office is the base of operations for the Governor. 
The office and the staff reflect the philosophy of the Governor and his com m itm ent to honest effective 
government. ’

The Office of Lieutenant Governor was created in 1692 for the purpose of establishing an orderly 
procedure for the transfer of responsibility and power upon the absence, resignation or death of the 
Governor. The Lieutenant G overnor presides over the Executive Council in the absence of the Governor 
and is a member of the Council when the G overnor is present.

The G overnor’s Council is comprised of eight members who are elected every two years from several 
districts. The Council is responsible for the confirmation of gubernatorial appointm ents, particularly 
judges, and m ust approve all warrants for payments from the State Treasury.

The budget submission for FY91 for the G overnor’s Office is $4.1M, the lowest budget request for this 
office in six years.

The G overnor’s office budget for the current fiscal year has been cut three times: 

o In July, the Governor vetoed $1.35M from the appropriation of $5.9M, a 23% cut.

o In October, the Governor ordered a further 5% reduction in spending, totalling $230,000.



o In January, cuts implemented following the signing of the Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989 
further reduced spending by $170,000.

This reduction of $1.75M from the Legislature’s original FY90 appropriation has been accomplished by 
significant reductions in overhead and in personnel. The G overnor has a smaller staff now than in July of 
1983, six and a half years ago. In the last year alone, the staff has been reduced by 25%.

The Budget Control and Reform  Act m andated, in Section 142, a plan to reorganize the structure of the 
Executive Office, to  be subm itted to the Legislature in May, 1990. This plan will reflect a num ber of 
changes which have already been made in the structure of the Executive Office, and will go even further. 
The FY91 budget submission reflects changes already accomplished, as well as those which are planned. 
For example:

o The G overnor’s Office of Constituent Services has been merged with the G overnor’s Office on 
W om en’s Issues.

o The Office of Economic Development has been merged with the Executive Office of Economic 
Affairs.

o The Office of Federal Relations has been eliminated in Boston, and the W ashington staff has been 
reduced.

The Policy Offices have been eliminated in a consolidation of functions and duties in the G overnor’s 
office. The reorganization plan, which goes beyond the Legislative m andate to simply eliminate the Policy 
Offices, will better reflect the needs of the Adm inistration during its final year.

The current services budget for the Executive, which includes the G overnor, L ieutenant Governor and 
Executive Council, is $5.1M, which is $.1M below anticipated FY90 spending. The budget cuts outlined 
below are reductions from the current services level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Executive totals $4.9M and is $.3M below FY90 Spending. Providing the same 
level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost $.2M above the no
tax amount. Therefore, $.2M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Executive will implement the following:

Savings 
tnOOs om itted)

$147

Reduce Administration The G overnor’s Office will centralize all personnel in one account and take cuts 
of $62,227; and centralize all overhead spending in a second account with savings of $85,000.



O ther actions to  be implemented are:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

558 Reduction in the Lieutenant G overnor’s account.

$43 R eduction in the Executive Council account.



SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

9,536 11,326 10,821

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

904 900 900

FTEs 238 244 234

Background

The Office of the Secretary of the Commonwealth is responsible for providing a variety of services to 
individuals and businesses throughout the state, as well as for carrying out num erous administrative tasks 
vital to state government. The office’s responsibilities include the following:

o supervising voter registration and campaign finance activities

o registering corporations and securities brokers

o investigating consum er complaints about securities transactions

o operating the State Bookstore and other public inform ation services

o managing the state census

o publishing new state laws and regulations

o operating the State Archives and Records Center

Staffing in the Office of the State Secretary has decreased from 306 in July of 1988 to  238 at present, a
reduction of 68 positions.

The July 1989 vetoes from FY90 appropriations included $500,000 in reductions to the Secretary of 
S tate’s Office.

The current services budget for the Office of the Secretary is $11.3M, which is $1.8M over anticipated 
FY90 spending. The major reason for the increase is $2.1M in election year expenses which must be 
included for FY91.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Secretary of the Commonwealth totals $10.8M and is $1.3M above FY90 
Spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level), 
including funding the $2.1M in special election year expenses would cost $.5M above the no tax amount. 
Therefore, $.5M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.



In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Secretary of the Commonwealth would be required to 
implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$505

Reduce Operations I t is anticipated that this cut will force the Office of the Secretary to eliminate an 
additional ten staff. This will make it necessary for the Secretary to cut back on citizen information 
services.



TREASURER AND RECEIVER-GENERAL

Total A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

D ebt Service 
Pensions 
Local Aid
Lottery Adm inistration 
O ther

FY90
Estimated
Spending

2,261,834

769,595
645,474
766,341

64,838
15,586

FY91
Current
Services

2,401,810

869,132
685,837
766,341

66,636
13,866

2,379,001

869,132
685,707
746,341

63,955
13,866

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

43,300 55,800 52,560

FTEs 788 785 785

Background

The State Treasurer is an elected, constitutional officer of the Commonwealth. The Treasurer has 
jurisdiction over the Office of the Treasurer, the State Board of Retirem ent, and the Emergency Finance 
Board. In addition, the T reasurer is the chair of the State Lottery Commission and and a member of the 
A rts Lottery Council. The Office of the Treasurer manages the receipt and disbursement of all state 
funds and oversees the issuance and repayment of the Com m onwealth’s debt. The Treasurer is also the 
custodian of the assets of the state and teachers retirem ent systems, and serves as chairman of the 
Pension Reserves Investm ent M anagement board.

FY90 expenditures for Treasury line items are estimated at $2,262M. A n additional $49M will be 
expended from retained revenue accounts. Treasury line items account for roughly one-fifth of all 
budgeted expenditures of the Commonwealth. M ajor com ponents of spending budgeted in Treasury line 
items include debt service ($770M), pension expenditures ($645M), and additional assistance local aid 
($766M). The costs of running the state lottery, of the T reasurer’s office, and certain other miscellaneous 
obligations of the Commonwealth are also included in Treasury line items. M andated increases in debt 
service costs and pension expenditures will increase the necessary level of FY91 spending for the 
Treasury.

Debt Service

D ebt service costs are projected to increase by approximately $100M from FY90 to FY91. This increase 
is largely the result of prior commitments in capital spending. The Commonwealth has moved to limit 
future debt service costs by establishing a capital spending cap which has been held level since FY89. In 
addition, the recently enacted Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989 capped the am ount of general 
obligation debt the state may have outstanding at any one time, and also limited debt service costs to no 
m ore than 10% of the budget.



Pension expenditures are expected to grow by about $40M from FY90 to FY91. The increase in pension 
expenditures is the result of pension reform legislation passed in 1988. This legislation commits the 
Commonwealth to a forty year schedule of payments designed to eliminate the state’s unfunded pension 
liability, which is currently estimated to be over $9 billion. The Com m onwealth’s payments into the 
pension system are slated to increase each year.

In July of 1988, the equivalent of 855 full-time employees worked in the Treasury. By December of 1989, 
staffing has been reduced by 67 positions (8%) to 788, largely the result of streamlining within the Office 
of the Treasurer. Personnel budgeted within Treasury line items include employees at the Lottery 
Commission, and the State Retirem ent Board, as well as the Office of the Treasurer itself.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Treasurer totals $2,379M. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is 
now being provided (current services level) would cost an additional $22M. Therefore, $22M in real cuts 
must be made to live within the no-tax budget. Retained revenue authorizations for the Treasury in both 
the current services estimate and no tax budget submission are higher than in FY90 largely due to the 
transfer of arts related disbursements from the Executive Office for Adm inistration and Finance.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Treasurer will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$20,000

Reduce Local A id  A s part of reducing expenditures to the no tax budget level, additional assistance local 
aid, which is budgeted within the Treasury, will be reduced by $20M (about 3%). This reduction is part of 
a $103M reduction in appropriated cherry sheet aid for cities, towns, and counties. Local aid reductions 
included in the no tax budget, combined with reductions made in FY90 and the ongoing revenue raising 
restrictions imposed by Proposition 2 1/2 will severely limit the ability of cities and towns to continue to 
provide basic services.

$2,679

Lottery Administration Reduction The no tax budget submission includes a proposed funding level of 
$60.7M for the State Lottery Commission. This is approximately $2.7M below the am ount that is 
estim ated would be required to maintain current service levels, and is $455,000 below estimated 
expenditures in FY90. This reduction will likely result in reduced advertising and could affect future 
ticket sales. The reduced FY91 funding level will also preclude the Lottery Commission from enhancing 
its com puter backup capability, a systems need which has been deferred for several years.

$2,736

Pension Administration Funding The no tax budget submission proposes that the cost of administering 
the Com m onwealth’s pension system be paid out of the Commonwealth’s pension funds and earnings. 
This change would be consistent with the practice of many states and would appropriately charge the



pension system for its administrative costs. This proposal will generate FY91 budgetary savings of about 
$6.5M, $2.7M of which are in Treasury line items. This change will not reduce pension administration 
expenditures, but rather will shift funding responsibility. This change will result in one-time savings only. 
Once the full-funding schedule for the pension system is updated (effective FY92), on-going 
administrative costs will be included in the subsequent 37 years of the schedule. The proposed change in 
funding responsibility will require a change in Chapter 32 of the General Laws.

$2,240

Reduce Arts and Humanities Grants The no-tax budget submission includes a 20% reduction in arts and 
hum anities grants. This will reduce the am ount available by over $2.2M, leaving approximately $9M for 
distribution. A rts and humanities grants fund programs in visual arts, literature, theater, dance, music, 
science, arts education and historic preservation. In FY89, 1,500 cultural institutions and 17,000 artists 
were supported, including some of the larger performing arts groups and museums. These programs will 
have to be reduced 20% in FY91.

$1,000

R ed u ce  A rts  L o tte ry  G rants  The no-tax budget submission also includes a 20% reduction in arts 
lottery grants. This will reduce the am ount available by $1M, leaving $4M for distribution. A rts lottery 
grants support the distribution of funds to local arts councils which then award grants and promote 
artistic endeavor at the local level. A rts lottery funds also support a program which exposes 
M assachusetts school children to cultural events through reduced admission prices. These programs will 
have to be reduced 20% in FY91.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
COOOs om itted)

$130  Eliminate the Retirement Law Commission The no tax budget submission also assumes
the elimination of the Retirem ent Law Commission, with corresponding savings of 
$130,000 and three positions. The functions of the Retirem ent Law Commission, such 
as conducting actuarial studies and evaluating pension legislation, have been assumed by 
the Public Employee Retirem ent Adm inistration as a result of pension reform legislation 
in 1988. Eliminating the Retirem ent Law Commission will require amending Chapter 10 
of the General Laws.



FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated C urrent No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

11,742 11,707 10,429

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 345 323 303

Background

The State A uditor is charged with improving the efficiency of state governm ent by auditing the 
adm inistration and expenditure of public funds and reporting the findings to the public. A n elected 
official, the A uditor is responsible for reviewing the activities and operations of approximately seven 
hundred state entities. In addition, his departm ent reviews and analyzes the contract compliance of 
private vendors doing business with the Commonwealth. The scope of these audits extends beyond the 
accuracy of financial statem ents and includes an evaluation of overall managem ent operations.

The Division of Local M andates was created by Proposition 2 1/2 as a special unit within the State 
A uditor’s Office. Serving as a liaison between the state and its municipalities, this division is charged with 
determ ining the financial impact of proposed or actual legislation and regulations on the 
Com m onwealth’s cities and towns. These determ inations are used in resolving questions as to whether 
the state or localities should pay for certain mandated programs.

Staffing in the Office of the State A uditor has decreased from 376 in July of 1988 to 345 at present.

In July of 1989, $500,000 was vetoed in the State A uditor’s Office.

TTie current services budget for the A uditor is $11.7M, and is virtually equal to anticipated FY90 
spending. H ie  cuts outlined below are reductions from the current services level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the State A uditor totals $10.4M and is $1.3M below FY90 Spending. Providing the 
same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost $1.3M above 
the no-tax amount. Therefore, $1.3M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.



In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the State A uditor would be required to implement the 
following:

Savings 
tOOOs omitted')

$1,278

Reduce Operations D ue to cuts taken in FY90, the State A uditor is reducing staff to such an extent that 
personnel costs will be $711,000 less in FY91 than in FY90. In addition to maintaining these cuts, the 
A uditor will need to reduce staff by an additional twenty positions to live within the no-tax budget. This 
will seriously impair the ability of the State A uditor to carry out special planned audits in such areas as 
Higher Education trust funds and independent authorities.



ATTORNEY GENERAL

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

20,688 20,208 18,886

Retained Revenue 
(000s omitted)

0 0 195

FTEs 425 403 383

Background

The Office of the A ttorney General represents the Commonwealth in all legal proceedings in state and 
federal courts. The majority of cases that the A ttorney General handles involve defending the 
Commonwealth when a state law or executive action is challenged. These include cases dealing with 
contract, land damage, tort and worker’s compensation m atters and other suits seeking m onetary awards 
from the Commonwealth.

In addition to defending the Commonwealth, the A ttorney General helps enforce the sta te’s law by 
prosecuting cases dealing with environmental protection, Medicaid provider fraud and other instances of 
unlawful receipt of government benefits. The A ttorney G eneral’s office also represents the consumer 
interest in utility and automobile and health insurance rate setting procedures.

Staffing in the Office of the A ttorney General has decreased from 450 in July of 1988 to 425 at present.

The current services budget for the A ttorney General is S20.2M, which is $.5M below anticipated FY90 
spending. The cuts outlined below are reductions from the current services level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the A ttorney General totals $19.1M and is $1.6M below FY90 Spending.
Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost 
$1.1M above the no-tax amount. Therefore, $1.1M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax 
budget.



In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Attorney General will implement the following:

Savings 
(OOfis om itted)

$1,147

Reduce O perations It is estimated that the A ttorney General will be required to reduce staff by an 
additional twenty positions to live within the no-tax budget. This will significantly impair his ability to 
prosecute polluters, investigate medicaid fraud, and pursue other complex court actions aimed at 
protecting the citizens of the Commonwealth.



FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

Appropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

953 955 878

R etained Revenue 0 0 0
(000s om itted)

FTEs 24 24 22

Background

The State Ethics Commission was created in 1978 to administer and enforce the state’s financial 
disclosure and conflict of interest laws. The financial disclosure law requires that every candidate for 
state or county office, every elected state or county official and certain designated state and county 
officials who hold major policy-making positions file an annual statem ent of financial interests. These 
statem ents are designed to identify any interests or associations which may create a potential for conflict 
with an individual’s official responsibilities. The Commission renders written advisory opinions upon 
request from any of these officials regarding their duties under the conflict of interest law. It also 
attem pts to explain fully the conflict of interest and financial disclosure laws to those covered by them. 
The Commission prepares and distributes publications, sponsors conferences and seminars, publishes 
public versions of their opinions and major enforcem ent documents, and works in close cooperation with 
o ther agencies at all levels of government.

Staffing at the Commission has decreased from twenty-seven in July of 1988 to twenty-four at present.

In July of 1989, the line item for the Ethics Commission was reduced by $47,722.

The current services budget for the Ethics Commission is $955,000, which is $2,000 over anticipated 
FY90 spending.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the State Ethics Commission totals $877,832 and is $75,104 below FY90 Spending. 
Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost 
$77,619 above the no-tax amount. Therefore, $77,619 in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax 
budget.



In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the State Ethics Commission would be required to 
implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$77

Reduce Operations This will force the Commission to reduce staff by an additional two employees. This 
will make their task especially difficult during this election year, as the Commission anticipates that 5,500 
individuals will run for state and county office. All these candidates will be required to file disclosure 
statem ents with the Commission; and many of them will look to the Commission for opinions and advice. 
The Commission will not be able to provide responses and assistance to all who request it. In addition, 
the Commission’s backlog of complaints, which is currently five months, will likely grow to over one year.



OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

A ppropriation 
G ross (000s om itted)

4,959 5,132 4,729

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

475 475 475

FTEs 107 106 95

Background

The Office of the State Com ptroller plays a key role among the Com m onwealth’s "control departments." 
Pursuant to the requirem ents of state finance law, the Com ptroller’s Office is responsible for all 
accounting policies and practices, publication of official financial reports, and oversight of fiscal 
m anagem ent and expenditure functions. The departm ent administers the annual State Single A udit of 
accounts, operates the state accounting system, and provides financial services to agencies. In addition, in 
FY90, the Com ptroller’s Office is undertaking the Non-Tax Revenue Initiative.

Effective adm inistration of the State Single A udit helped ensure that accounting practices continue to 
m eet professional guidelines. Standardization and improved presentation of audit results and the state’s 
audited financial reports has made it easier for financial institutions to do business with Massachusetts.

During FY87, the Com ptroller’s Office replaced an obsolete accounting system with a new system, 
M M ARS. The advantages of this electronic system include: on-line, comprehensive financial 
m anagem ent, improved invoice processing, and extensive management information. The Office continues 
to oversee overall operation and enhancem ents to this crucial financial tool.

The C om ptroller’s Office this year began a new Non-Tax Revenue initiative, which is expected to 
generate $60M in additional federal reim bursem ent and other non-tax collections in FY90. During 
FY91, as part of this initiative, accounting procedures used by revenue-collecting agencies will be further 
standardized. M M ARs enhancem ents will accommodate centralization of the non-tax accounts 
receivable revenue function.

A t the start of FY89, the State Com ptroller employed 118 FTEs. A t the close of Decem ber 1989, 107 
FTEs carried out the functions of the Office. Reduction of 11 workers through departures, retirements, 
etc., has slowed implementation of the Non-Tax Revenue Initiative and other daily operations.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Office of the State Com ptroller totals $4.7M and is $0.2M below FY90 
Spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
would cost an additional $0.2M. Therefore, $0.4M in real cuts m ust be made to live within the no-tax 
budget.



The FY91 no-tax budget would require the Com ptroller’s Office to close its D epartm ent Assistance 
Bureau. Such an operating budget would force the office to operate 12 employees below the existing level 
and with 23 fewer workers than were on the staff at the start of FY89. Since 1983, the staffing level at the 
Com ptroller’s Office has not dropped below 106.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Office of the State Comptroller will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$403

Close Department Assistance Bureau One of six bureaus within the Office, the D epartm ent Assistance 
Bureau exists as a resource for state agencies in need of accounting, financial management, and fiscal 
instruction. If the office is closed, 11 FTEs would be laid off. Closing this bureau would also significantly 
curtail or eliminate services provided to state agencies including:

o reduced helpline operation, which assists departm ents with immediate transaction processing 
problems, accounting problems, and use of MMARS;

o elimination of state-wide accounting training, which ensures that agency financial personnel account 
for and docum ent agency expenditures correctly, and funds are expended appropriately;

o delayed in timely processing of deficiency payments, court-ordered settlements, and final contract 
payments, and

o limit the ability to administer the State Single State Audit and satisfy the requirem ents of federal 
and state law.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated C urrent No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

Total A ppropriation 862,344 922,195 884,417
G ross (000s om itted)

D epartm ent of Revenue 141,046 140,744 137,267
Program  Accts.* 461,390 539,623 517,624
Reserve Accts. 170,412 151,456 144,871
O ther 89,496 90,372 84,655

Retained Revenue 101,315 82,157 82,157
(000s om itted)

FTEs 4,296 4,215 4,029

* G roup Insurance and W orker’s Compensation (net of retained revenue).

Background

The Executive Office for A dm inistration and Finance (A&F) and its agencies oversee the fiscal and 
managerial activities of the executive branch of state government. A & F agencies provide a wide range of 
services to  state agencies, local governments and the general public. A & F agencies enforce laws and 
regulations in areas ranging from collecting taxes to guaranteeing equal opportunity for all the state’s 
citizens.

A & F’s activities fall into four broad categories:

Administrative and Fiscal Supervision

A & F agencies work on behalf of the Governor to supervise im plem entation of the Commonwealth’s 
budget. A & F m onitors agency expenditures throughout the fiscal year to ensure that spending is limited 
to budgeted levels. If the state cannot afford all of the spending that has been proposed, A & F initiates 
administrative and legislative proposals to reduce spending or increase revenue collections.

To carry out its fiscal m andate effectively, A & F coordinates its activities with a variety of organizations 
outside state government, including taxpayer, citizen advocate, and business interests. In addition, A& F 
develops and coordinates the implementation of major statewide policy initiatives. A & F also provides a 
variety of m anagem ent and administrative services which are essential to the efficient operation of state 
government.

Revenue Collection and Enforcement

A& F, through the D epartm ent of Revenue (D O R), is responsible for enforcing the Com m onwealth’s tax 
laws and collecting associated revenue. In FY90, D O R  will collect some $9 billion in revenue and process 
approximately 3 million tax returns. D O R  provides extensive assistance to taxpayers in filling out and 
filing their returns. D O R  also audits tax returns to ensure compliance with the tax laws.



The D epartm ent of Revenue monitors and audits the expenditures of cities and towns, and distributes 
through the "cherry sheets" $2.8 billion in state aid and reimbursements to cities, towns and regions.

The D epartm ent of Revenue is also responsible for enforcing the Commonwealth’s child support laws, a 
responsibility it assumed from the Welfare D epartm ent in FY88. D O R is expected to collect over $170 
million in child support payments in FY90.

Human Resource Management

A & F agencies administer the state personnel system, the civil service system, health insurance, worker’s 
compensation, unemployment insurance, and retirem ent benefits programs for public employees. A&F 
agencies also negotiate collective bargaining agreements with the state’s public employee unions.

D uring FY89 and FY90, A & F agencies have initiated and managed a substantial reduction in the state 
workforce. Last September, the Adm inistration committed to reducing, by June 30, 1990, the regular 
budgetary funded workforce in Executive branch departm ents by a net total of 5,000 from the level on 
board in July 1988. By the end of January 1990, the net total reduction through positions actually vacated 
and layoff notices issued will total approximately 4,400. To accomplish the balance of the reduction goal - 
- a further net decrease of 600 within the system of public higher education -- legislation has been filed to 
give the Board of Regents of Higher Education direct control over personnel caps at campuses, a power 
which it does not currently possess.

Capital Facilities Management

A & F agencies coordinate the construction and management of all state buildings, oversee the leasing of 
rental space for the use of state agencies, and dispose of surplus state-owned land in ways which benefit 
both  taxpayers and the communities where the land is located.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Executive Office for Adm inistration and Finance totals $884.4M. Providing 
the same level of sen/ice in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost an 
additional $37.8M. Therefore, $37.8M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget. In 
addition to directly appropriated spending, retained revenue expenditures are expected to total $81.6M in 
FY91, some $19.2M less than in FY90.

Reorganization and Streamlining In the no-tax budget submission, several A & F agencies have been 
reorganized as part of the overall effort to streamline state government. Specifically:

o The M otor Vehicle M anagement Bureau, the purchasing and procurem ent functions of the Office of 
M anagem ent Inform ation Systems, and the Purchasing A gent’s Division are merged into one new 
D epartm ent of Procurem ent and General Services to manage the Commonwealth’s purchase and 
use of m otor vehicles, telecommunications and data processing equipment, supplies and 
commodities.

o Beginning in FY91, the D epartm ent of Procurem ent and General Services will also operate a new 
administrative unit to manage the pricing and auditing for the purchase-of service (POS) system. 
POS, which accounts for over $1 billion in spending across state government, is a network of private 
non-profit vendor agencies that provide the Commonwealth with the majority of its community



based program s and services. The new POS unit will be formed by transferring existing staff and 
resources from other state agencies.

o The Bureau of State Office Buildings and the Division of Capital Planning and O perations will be 
merged to generate administrative savings.

o D epartm ent of Personnel Adm inistration administrative funding will be consolidated into one line- 
item to simplify accounting and maximize management flexibility.

In addition to streamlining, in order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget, the Executive Office for 
Adm inistration and Finance will implement the following:

Savings 
(OOOs om itted)

$20,000

Implement 90/10 Group Insurance The recent passage of the ”90/10" provision in the Budget Control 
and Reform Act of 1989 is a positive step toward making employee health insurance more equitable and 
cost effective. U nder 90/10, which will become effective July 1, 1990, the state will pay 90% of premiums 
for all health plans, including HMOs, while insureds will contribute 10%. Currently, the state contributes 
90% of the John Hancock indemnity plan rate (the most expensive plan offered by GIC) toward whatever 
plan an employee chooses. TJie result, since HM Os are considerably less expensive than the indemnity 
plan, is that almost half of the employees and retirees insured through G IC pay nothing toward their 
premium.

Though the $20M savings in state cost that will result from 90/10 is significant, there are o ther benefits as 
well. 90/10 will make the system more equitable, because all enrollees will pay the same proportion of 
their health insurance costs. 90/10 will also halt inefficient pricing and enrollm ent trends that 
unnecessarily inflate costs. U nder 90/10 individuals enrolled in HM Os will pay about $15/month, and 
families about $35/month toward premiums, still considerably less than indemnity plan enrollees.

$2,000

Reduce Dual Group Insurance Coverage A significant number of employees covered by group insurance 
are either dually covered under a spouse’s plan, or could be. Consistent with the im plementation of 
90/10, G IC  will develop measures to reduce dual enrollment, saving an estim ated $2M.

$188

Cut Group Insurance Commission Administration G IC will reduce its operating budget by simplifying its 
plan options and shifting certain functions to other agencies. Specifically, G IC will:

o Reassign the adm inistration of the elderly governmental retirees and retired municipal teachers
programs, which adm inister insurance for 6,400 local retirees, to 123 cities, towns and school 
districts.

o Reduce the num ber of HM Os it offers, simplifying adm inistration and decreasing enrollee options.

o Reassign adm inistration of insurance for housing and redevelopment authorities, M ASSPORT,
M W RA, W orcester County and W orcester County Hospital.



$3,092

Reduce Tax Administration at the Department O f Revenue As part of the no-tax budget reduction, DO R 
will continue attriting staff during FY91, yielding estimated savings of about $3.1M. A ttrition over the 
course of FY91 is estim ated at approximately 187 positions, the financial equivalent of 94 FTEs for the 
entire year. Continued attrition during FY91 will reduce D O R staffing back down to FY83 levels. Such a 
reduction will limit D O R ’s capacity to provide tax payer assistance and will reduce the num ber of staff 
assigned to enforcem ent efforts.

$4,000

Cut Salary Adjustm ent Reserve -  Public Safety Certain public safety personnel, including the State, 
Registry, Capitol, and M DC police, have been without a new collective bargaining agreement salary 
increase since the end of FY88. (The estimated cost of a 5% increase for these personnel is $4M per 
year.) For FY90, $8M in funding is being carried to pay for two years of settlement, should an agreement 
be reached retroactive to FY89. No salary reserve to fund annualization of the collective bargaining 
increase is included in the no-tax budget.

$2,135

Consolidate and Cut the Department o f  Procurement As noted above, effective January 3, 1990, A& F has 
consolidated its Purchasing A gent’s division, the M otor Vehicle M anagement Bureau (MVMB), and the 
purchasing and procurem ent functions of the Office of M anagement and Inform ation Services (OMIS) 
into a new D epartm ent of Procurem ent and General Services. To reduce expenditures in the no-tax 
budget, the new departm ent will:

o reduce personnel costs by $125,000 by closing its medical services unit;

o reduce m otor vehicle repair, maintenance, and fuel costs by $0.6M, in part due to a reduced state
vehicle fleet; and

o reduce reserve account funding for TELP contracts by $1.4M by not replacing older vehicles and 
continuing to dispose of existing vehicles at auction.

$1,152

Reduce Operations at the Bureau o f  State Buildings The Bureau of State Buildings will reduce FY91 
expenditures by $1,152,000 by reducing janitorial and cleaning services in all government center facilities 
which will result in a lessening of the cleanliness conditions, reducing heating, ventilating, and air 
conditioning services after certain hours; achieving savings in lighting costs in the Hurley and Saltonstall 
Buildings; and achieving savings in the consumption of energy by reducing the therm ostats during the 
heating season and by increasing them  during the cooling season.



$1,022

Reduce Operations at DCPO  The Division of Capital Planning and Operations (DCPO) will reduce 
FY91 expenditures by over $1M through a 30 FTE staff reduction. The agency would be forced to target 
its Engineering and Support staff for the reduction, affecting design and construction projects. Cuts will 
slow approval of capital projects and place some existing projects "at risk". In addition, base reductions 
will affect client agencies served by the Division. These include: D epartm ent of Corrections, Department 
of Public H ealth, M etropolitan District Commission, D epartm ent of Environm ental Management, 
Executive Office of Hum an Services, Board of Regents and the Judiciary.

$2,013

Cut County Jails Subsidy To reduce expenditures in the no-tax budget A & F will reduce the county jails 
assessment reserve to its FY89 level, a reduction of $2M from FY90. The county jails assessment funds 
the part of the cost of maintaining county jails which was formerly assessed on cities and towns. The state 
assumed this financial responsibility in the wake of Proposition 2 and 1/2. Through FY89, this reserve 
has been increased 2.5% each year, equivalent to what cities and towns could have paid under the Prop. 2 
and 1/2 limits. The $2M cut proposed by E O A F is thus $4.1M below the level at which this account 
would be funded if it were increased at the historic rate. The county jails assessment reserve funds 
roughly 60% of the operating costs of county jails.

$818

Cut Prisoner Transportation Funding The no-tax budget submission also reduces the prisoner 
transportation reserve to $4.75M, $818,000 below the estimated current services level. This reserve funds 
the transportation of prisoners to and from the courts and state prisons and county jails, and is 
adm inistered by county sheriffs for the state.

O ther actions to be implemented to reduce expenditures in the no-tax budget include:

Savings
(000s om itted)

$665 Bureau o f  Special Investigations Necessary No-tax budget reductions at the Bureau of
Special Investigations will include closing six local offices and laying off 19 staff, which 
will reduce the number of on-going welfare fraud investigations and restitution orders.

$520 Department o f  Personnel Administration (DPA) D PA will achieve no-tax budget
reductions through a 2 FTE reduction in the H um an Resource Training and 
Development program and a 12 FTE reduction in the Non-Public Safety, Civil Service 
and employee record keeping programs.

$385 DO R - Child Support Enforcement Division The D epartm ent O f Revenue will reduce
FY91 budgetary expenditures by charging the employer cost of Medicare and OMIS 
chargebacks payments to a federally funded trust fund account.

$227 Reductions in Tort Claims Reserve A & F will reduce the reserve for to rt claims by
$227,000 in the no-tax budget, limiting the sta te’s ability to make claims payments.



$134

$100

$96

$56

$51

$34

$24

Commission Against Discrimination To reduce no-tax budget expenditures, MCAD 
will close its New Bedford and W orcester field offices, and layoff 7 staff members.

Office o f  Quality Assurance The Commonwealth is expected to satisfy all court 
requirem ents as set forth in the DM R schools consent decree by Jan. 1, 1991. Only half 
year funding will therefore be necessary for the Office of Quality assurance in FY91.

Low  Level Radioactive Waste Board A & F has identified alternative federal funds for 
FY91 to cover the necessary expenses of this board in carrying out its m andate of finding 
appropriate waste disposal sites in the state.

Fingold Library A & F will reduce expenses at the Fingold Library by laying off two 
librarians and reducing book and periodical purchases. The library’s staffing will be 
reduced from 23 FTEs to 21. As a result of this cut, the library will curtail the number 
of hours it is open each week.

Appellate Tax Board No-tax budget reductions at the Appellate Tax Board will include 
laying off staff, which will increase the backlog of D O R  tax cases as well as real estate tax 
appeals from individuals and corporations by an estimated 25%.

Secretary’s Office To reduce expenditures in FY91, the Secretary of the Executive 
Office for Adm inistration and Finance will reduce his staff by 2, to 15 FTEs.

Handicapped Affairs The State Office of Handicapped Affairs will achieve this 
reduction by limiting its monitoring of disability policy and services and its assistance to 
municipal building inspectors and boards.

Affirmative Action FY91 savings at the State Office of Affirmative Action will be 
achieved through one layoff and other operating savings.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
G ross (000s om itted)

150,550 161,416 115,887

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

7,748 8,248 20,255

FTEs 3,224 3,187 2,336

Background

The Secretary of Environmental Affairs is responsible for the protection and preservation of the natural 
resources and the environm ent of the Commonwealth. The Secretariat is comprised of 5 agencies:

Department o f  Environmental Management (DEM) DEM  is responsible for managing natural resources 
including the Com m onwealth’s land and its adjacent waters. The departm ent manages over 270,000 
acres of state land divided among 187 parks. The departm ent manages the Com m onwealth’s water 
resources through programs in flood control planning, dam safety, water resource and river basin 
planning, and waterway maintenance. In addition, DEM  operates 20 pools and 18 ice skating rinks.

Department o f  Environmental Protection (DEP) D EP establishes and enforces regulations to protect the 
air quality, water supply, and water resources of the Commonwealth. The departm ent works closely with 
local governm ents on such issues as solid waste management, wetlands restrictions, and water pollution 
control. Additionally, the departm ent is responsible for overseeing the clean-up of hazardous waste sites 
and responding to emergencies and accidents involving hazardous materials.

Department o f  Fisheries, Wildlife, and Environmental Law  Enforcement (DFW ELE) D FW ELE is 
responsible for protecting the natural habitats of endangered species, providing safe recreational 
opportunities for the Com m onwealth’s sporting citizens,and patrolling coastal and inland waterways.

Metropolitan District Commission (MDC) Through its unique integrated structure, the M DC provides a 
variety of services to the M etro district including: protecting critical water supplies, maintaining the flood 
control system within the district, ensuring public safety along the district’s parkways and in its parks, 
providing recreational and educational opportunities at historic reservations, recreational facilities, and 
zoos. As part of the consolidation of the police forces in the Commonwealth the funding for the MDC 
Police will be transferred to the Executive Office of Public Safety. Legislation amending Chapters 22 and 
28 will be required to implement this consolidation.

Department o f  Food and Agriculture (DFA) DFA  prom otes the M assachusetts agricultural economy 
through a variety of incentive program s including M assachusetts Grown and Fresher. The departm ent 
also regularly inspects produce, livestock, and breeding farms to ensure compliance with public health 
and animal health  regulations.



As we celebrate 1990 the Year of the Environment, M assachusetts can take pride in its achievements to 
date. Recent accomplishments in environmental protection include:

o passage of the Toxic Use Reduction Act which sets a goal of reducing the use of toxics in 
M assachusetts by 50%,

o creation of the EN V est program which prom otes public private partnerships including the Mass 
ReLEA F, the Adopt-a-River, and the Rink Partnership projects,

o passage of the Cape Cod Commission Act which will enable the people of the Cape region to
protect better that precious area,

o creation of the Environmental Strike Force in conjunction with the A ttorney General which
focuses resources on a ensuring compliance with environmental laws,

o passage of the W ater and Sewer Bond which creates the W ater Pollution A batem ent Trust to
provide capital assistance to local government for wastewater treatm ent facilities,

o passage of escheatage legislation which will allow unclaimed bottle deposits to be used to further the
goals of the Bottle Bill including addressing the commonwealth’s critical solid waste problem,

o opening of the Springfield M aterials Recycling Facility, the largest recycling facility in the country
which will enable 85 communities in western Massachusetts to reduce their solid waste problem 
while saving the communities nearly $3,000,000 in garbage disposal fees,

o opening of the African Tropical Rain Forest Pavilion at Franklin Park Zoo which provides both
entertainm ent and an exceptional forum to educate our children on the sensitivity of our 
environm ent,

o passage of Park Ranger legislation which will allow for superior management of our state park
system providing both  secure and enjoyable recreational experience,

o im plem entation of several of the recommendations of the Tsongas Commission strengthening the 
Secretary’s coordination of environmental policy in the Commonwealth,

o effective m anagem ent of the water shortage crisis through early warning and timely implementation 
of water use reduction plans.

These advancements were made despite declining personnel and financial resources. In July of 1988 the 
Secretariat’s staffing totaled 3,319 FT E ’s, by December of 1989 staffing dropped by 94 to 3,224. During 
the same period the D epartm ent of Environmental Protection’s staffing increased by 121 primarily in the 
H azardous W aste Clean-up Program. The other departm ents within the Secretariat therefore reduced 
staffing by 215 F T E ’s over that 18 m onth period.

In July $9 5M was vetoed from the FY90 appropriation of $169.4M. A t that time, spending was also 
reduced by $4.2M through withholding the allotment of funds. In October further reductions were made 
totaling $5.8M. This total reduction of $19.5M resulted in increased backlogs for permits and 
inspections, 20 state parks being closed, and delayed m aintenance of state lands and facilities. To 
maintain the current level of services in FY91 would cost $161.4M. The current services funding level is 
above FY90 spending due primarily to $7.5M in expenses for the clean-up of hazardous waste which were 
funded from a one-time bond source.



No-Tax Budget

In the No-Tax Budget, the practice, developed in conjunction with the Legislature, of financing part of 
Environm ental Affairs operating budget through direct user fees will continue. The most significant 
com ponent of this financial restructuring will be in D E P ’s permitting and compliance operations. Based 
on the m andate given the departm ent by the Legislature in the Budgetary Control and Reform Act, DEP 
is restructuring its fee schedule to reflect the full cost of processing permitting and compliance 
information. Revenues derived from this financial restructuring will be retained by the D epartm ent to 
fund the program. While this financing tool allows programs to continue which would otherwise be 
significantly reduced, the departm ent must continue to streamline its operations to deliver service in a 
timely and efficient manner. DEP will also propose a new fee on the first use of a hazardous material. 
Proceeds from this fee would be retained to support the clean-up of hazardous waste. The departments 
within the Secretariat have identified a total $13M in new sources of revenue. These revenues would be 
reinvested in environmental programs provided that they are approved by the General Court and 
collected as forecasted.

In addition to these new retained revenue items, the secretariat will institute program s to achieve the 
goals of the newly established Toxic Use Reduction Fund and the Clean Environm ent Fund.

The no-tax budget line items for the Executive Office of Environmental Affairs total $115.9M and are 
$34M below FY90 Spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided 
(current services level) would cost $161.4M. Transferring the M DC Police line item (current service 
estimate of $24.8M) to the Executive Office of Public Safety accounts for a significant portion of the 
$45.5M reduction from the current service level to the no-tax budget. Therefore, $20.7M in real cuts 
must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Executive Office of Environm ental Affairs will 
implement the following:

Savings 
(OOOs omitted 1

Department of Environmental Protection

$955

Reduce Hazardous Waste Clean-up D EP will reduce staffing in the H azardous W aste Clean-up program 
resulting in fewer sites being moved through the clean-up process. A t this funding and staffing level the 
departm ent will not be able to m eet the time table outline in Chapter 21E of the G eneral Laws.

$5,090

Reduce Permitting or Self-finance Program D EP would reduce its perm itting operations by 70%. DEP 
would concentrate on m onitoring and compliance with environmental regulation. D EP will retain a 
core staff of 50 perm itters who will focus primarily on emergency health and safety issues. If the new fee 
schedule, discussed above were approved by the legislature, this program  would become self-financing 
and could be restored.



$4,265

D E M  D EM  would suspend the operation of its W ater Resources and Waterways Division. Legislation 
amending C hapter 21.1 of the General Laws would be required to implement this reduction. The 
departm ent would no longer implement the Commonwealth’s flood control and river basin plans, operate 
the state piers, collect water resources data, or maintain the waterways.

The departm ent would concentrate its resources on running the traditional state park system, and even 
then 55 of the state parks would be closed as would all of the DEM  pools. General maintenance and 
engineering would be significantly reduced. Funding for prom otion activities would be eliminated. The 
departm ent would not staff the Heritage State Parks. Central support services would also be significantly 
curtailed.

Metropolitan District Commission

Reduce M DC Park Services MDC would close 9 of its 19 pools, and discontinue life guard services at 
beaches, reduce m aintenance at the M DC golf course and along MDC parkways, reduce public skating 
time at rinks and eliminate interpretive services at historic reservations

Cut M DC Zoos  The M DC would close the W alter Stone Zoo and reduce prom otional resources for 
Franklin Park Zoo.

Lag M D C Bridge Inspections M DC would reduce staffing in its Construction Division. Currently the 
M DC inspects its bridges annually. A fter this reduction, the MDC would inspect bridges biennially. In 
order to limit the public safety risks, the M DC will establish vigorous priority standards.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$4,805

$1,678

$510

$340

$44

Reduces Secretariat administrative oversight and policy development 

50% staff cut at the Hazardous W aste Site Safety Council

Eliminates funding technical assistance grants to cities and towns for hazardous waste

facility siting



Department of Environmental Protection

$ 58 Eliminates payments to cities and towns for water pollution abatem ent projects

Department of Fisheries and Wildlife

5 92 Reduces staffing in the D FW ELE Commissioners office

^ Reduces funds available for the D FW ELE’s Division of Fisheries and Wildlife to
adm inister game farms, hatcheries and wildlife restoration projects

5139 Reduces funds available for the D FW E L E ’s Division of M arine Fisheries

$502 Reduces D FW ELE environmental law enforcem ent force by 15

Metropolitan District Commission

5297 Reduces central adm inistration and audit support at the M DC by 30%

$150 Reduces Summer Y outh Program

$ 70 Eliminates M DC Police Special Patrols

$310 Eliminates payment to Boston for the Curley Center

$ 60 Eliminates M DC sailing programs

$ 15 Eliminates M DC band concerts at Esplanade

$ Reduces funding for streetlighting along M DC parkways

$ 82 Reduces M DC parkway m aintenance

Department of Food and Agriculture

$360 Eliminates the Integrated Pest M anagem ent program  in D FA

5191 Reduces prom otion of fairs throughout the state conducted by DFA , a 36% reduction
from current services levels

$161 Reduces resources for Regulatory Services at D FA

$ 28 Reduces resources for animal health inspections by DFA



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF COMMUNITIES AND DEVELOPMENT

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

235,186 251,981 203,978

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

421 600 600

FTEs 148 148 130

Background

The Executive Office of Communities and Development (EOCD) is m andated to direct and manage the 
state’s housing, community development, anti-poverty, and energy conservation activities. EOCD 
provides the necessary programmatic link with municipal governments, local housing authorities, local 
housing partnerships and community-based organizations. Communities and Development functions as 
the sta te’s lead agency in formulating housing policy and in developing and managing affordable housing 
production and preservation strategies. Through a combination of production, grants and assistance 
programs, EO CD  is working to increase perm anent affordable housing, prevent homelessness, provide 
services for low-income citizens and assist cities and towns with municipal planning and development.

M assachusetts has gained a national reputation for its commitment to public housing programs. W e are 
currently the only state in the nation which uses bond proceeds to build public housing. In fiscal year 
1990, Communities and Development is devoting 86% of its spending to provide affordable housing. The 
total num ber of subsidized housing units in M assachusetts has increased by 26.7%, from 64,800 in 1983 to 
over 82,100 in fiscal year 1990. The preservation of existing low-income housing and expansion of the 
perm anent supply of affordable housing in the Commonwealth are primary goals at EOCD. Specific 
program s support public housing, rental assistance and homeownership opportunities for individuals 
unable to com pete in the private real estate market. EO CD  also encourages the production of mixed 
income ownership and rental developments, and assists non-profit organizations committed to public 
housing and rehabilitation.

The success of housing programs in M assachusetts relies on the state’s ability to communicate and work 
effectively with local government, the private sector and non-profit organizations. The M assachusetts 
Housing Partnership was created in 1985 to encourage the private sector and local governments to  take 
an active role in the development of low and m oderate income housing by forming local partnerships so 
that communities can work with EO CD  to shape their own affordable housing solutions. In addition to 
local housing partnerships, the availability of bond funds has been fundam ental to the success of 
affordable housing production in Massachusetts. These funds have helped to create a strong and 
dedicated local network, with significant developmental expertise, which has often led to municipal 
donations of land for affordable housing projects.

Housing is the single largest expense facing citizens in Massachusetts. During most of the 1980s, the cost 
of renting or purchasing a home skyrocketed and many families found themselves priced out of the 
housing m arket. During the same period, we witnessed a massive withdrawal of federal support for 
subsidized housing production, putting even more pressure on the state to assist its residents. M ore



recently economic growth in the Commonwealth has leveled off and real estate prices have begun to 
drop. While the subsequent decline in the housing m arket will not adequately satisfy the ability of low- 
mcome citizens to purchase or ren t housing, new opportunities for EO CD  to expand the perm anent 
supply of affordable housing are becoming available. EO CD  is currently looking for effective ways to 
bring the advantages of the softening real estate m arket to low and m oderate income families.

Homelessness continues to be one of the most urgent problems in the U nited States. In Massachusetts 
alone it is estim ated that over 10,000 people are homeless. EO CD  is addressing this problem by 
increasing the supply of housing available for low-income residents and protecting families who are at risk 
of homelessness by maintaining them in their current homes. Since 1986, E O C D ’s rental assistance 
program s have enabled over 9,000 families to move out of hotels and motels and into perm anent, 
affordable housing. Since FY89, the Housing Services program has supported community-based 
organizations which prevent homelessness by helping low-income tenants stabilize their current living 
situation through m ediation and counseling services.

The Executive Office of Communities and Development has consistently sought to serve low-income 
households with program s designed to meet basic hum an needs. M assachusetts is one of very few states 
which provides resources to supplement the federal fuel assistance program. In an effort to help low- 
income citizens overcome the disadvantages of poverty, EO CD  provides volunteer employment 
opportunities, w eatherization assistance and supportive services for public housing residents. The 
Secretariat has also supplemented federal operating funds for Community Action Agencies dedicated to 
assisting low income residents in the Commonwealth.

Municipal development programs at EO CD  have provided funding and services to assist local 
governm ents with urban revitalization, growth and planning issues, and economic development. Much of 
the technical support for local governments is used to improve growth m anagement. EO CD  has provided 
financing for infrastructure to support economic development, commercial revitalization and housing 
projects. The Incentive Aid program supports local managem ent capacity by providing municipal grants 
to fund professional positions in planning, finance, and management for local governm ent and school 
departm ents. To assist cities and towns with growth management, Strategic Planning grants have 
provided funds for general land use planning.

EO CD  has made significant staffing reductions over the past two years. EO C D  staff has already 
decreased by 19% from 182 full-time employees in July 1988 to 148 full-time employees in December 
1989. Efforts to decrease personnel at EO CD  are in line with other program m atic spending reductions 
taken over the past two years. Staffing levels for the no-tax budget are discussed in the following section.

During FY90, $14.6 million in savings measures have been carried out at EOCD. In July, $5.3 million in 
allotm ents were withheld, eliminating funds for Gateway Cities Local Aid, reducing funds for the R-DAL 
program and cutting the homeless prevention program by 25%. In response to the "5%  savings plan” of 
October, EO CD  identified $9.7 million in additional savings of which $5 million will be program 
reductions and $4.7 million will be generated through additional one-time revenue sources. Program 
reductions in the ”5% savings plan" led to a decrease in the benefit level and duration of the fuel 
assistance program, limited growth of Local Housing A uthority operating budgets and the elimination of 
fair m arket rent increases.

In order to provide current services in FY91, EO CD  would need a budget of $252 million, an increase of 
$17 million over and above FY90 spending. The current services budget for FY91 calculates the am ount 
of funds necessary to continue providing the level of services available after the FY90 reductions 
discussed above. Spending increases in the current services budget are a result of prior housing 
com m itm ents estim ated to come on-line and annualization costs for the homeless rental assistance 
program, SH A R P and other com m itm ents which came on-line in FY90.



No-Tax Budget

The FY91 no-tax budget for the Executive Office of Communities and Development totals $203.9 million 
and is $31 million below FY90 Spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being 
provided would cost an additional $17 million above FY90 spending. Therefore, $48 million in real cuts 
must be made to m eet the no-tax budget target.

The no-tax budget will require EO CD  to shut down some crucial services in all areas of operation. There 
will be no new funding for housing production, all new commitments which subsidize financing for private 
housing developments will be suspended as of January 1990 and housing programs with no on-going 
contractual obligations will be outright eliminated. Efforts to prevent homelessness will come to a halt 
with no new homeless rental certificates, no reissuance of turnover certificates and the elimination of 
program s which preserve at-risk tenancy. All state-funded discretionary municipal assistance programs 
will be eliminated. Program s aimed at assisting low-income citizens will no longer be provided at EOCD. 
Staffing at EO CD  will decrease by 29% from 182 full-time employees in July 1988 to 130 full-time 
employees in fiscal year 1991.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Executive Office of Communities and Development 
will implement the following:

Savings 
fOOOs om itted!

Housing and Homeless Programs

$16,995

Reduce Rental Assistance EO C D ’s ability to provide rental assistance will be significantly reduced in the 
no-tax budget. All turnover rental assistance certificates will be withheld for a savings of $6 million. 
Project-based rental assistance programs will come to a halt, saving the state $900,000. Not meeting a $1 
million com m itm ent to fund mandated wage and utility increases at Local Housing A uthorities will 
require appropriate legislative changes. An additional savings of $6.2 million will be achieved in FY91 as 
a result of revised regulations which decreased the num ber of rental deductions allowed for rental 
assistance recipients.

End Housing Preservation Programs U nder the no-tax budget, EO CD  will no longer spend $640,000 to 
supplement federal funds for Neighborhood Housing Service organizations which make loans for the 
rehabilitation of homes in disadvantaged neighborhoods. EOCD will save $197,000 by eliminating the 
Housing A bandonm ent Program. G rants will not be available to preserve and/or secure abandoned 
property to  be reused for affordable housing.

Eliminate Homelessness Prevention Services In addition to an overall decline in new affordable housing 
initiatives, the no-tax budget will eliminate the Housing Services program which works to prevent citizens 
from becoming homeless through mediation and counseling for a savings of over $2 million. The no-tax 
budget also eliminates funding for any new homeless rental assistance.



$11,105

Reduce Housing Assistance E O C D ’s no-tax budget will reduce funding for private housing assistance 
program s by over $11 million. All new commitments in the State Housing Assistance for Rental 
Production (SH A RP) program, the Homeownership Opportunity Program  (H O P), and the Rental 
Developm ent Action Loan (R-D A L) program will be suspended. In addition, EO CD  will be limited in its 
ability to live up to SH A R P agreements with developers to renegotiate payment schedules based upon 
fluctuations in the rental market. R-D A L projects currently in the pipeline (including some federal 
expiring-use projects) will not be funded and the M assachusetts Housing Partnership Fund will 
discontinue all program activity not under contractual agreement. Not funding the Community 
Enterprise Economic Development program will eliminate administrative support for Community 
Developm ent Corporations dedicated to the development and rehabilitation of real estate projects 
serving low and m oderate income residents.

Municipal Assistance

$2,095

Reduce Municipal Assistance All EOCD discretionary municipal assistance program s will be eliminated 
in the no-tax budget; only current legal obligations will continue. The Incentive Aid program which has 
provided $1.5 million in grants to improve municipal m anagem ent will be eliminated. Strategic Planning 
grants which assist municipalities in land use planning and growth m anagem ent will be eliminated for a 
savings of $175,000. EO CD  will not live up to $420,000 in com m itm ents made through the Urban 
Revitalization and Development G rant program for projects expected to reach their developmental stages 
in FY91.

Low Income Programs

$17,190

Eliminate State Funding fo r  Fuel Assistance and Support Services The no-tax budget means that EOCD 
will no longer provide state funded support services to low-income citizens in M assachusetts. State 
Supplemental funding for the Fuel Assistance program will discontinue, leaving only limited federal 
assistance available to low-income citizens for home heating and emergency services. Eliminating funds 
for the Supportive Services program will suspend the following services offered to residents of public 
housing developments: educational and vocational services for youths and adults, service coordination 
for elders, outreach and advocacy, and after school tutoring for children. W eatherization assistance, 
volunteer opportunities and financial support for non-profit organizations will also be eliminated.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

$616 Eliminate State Funding for Commission on Indian Affairs and Reduce Administration The state 
will no longer provide funding for the Commission on Indian Affairs and will reduce 
administrative expenses by an additional $544,000.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Office of the Secretary

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

12,827 13,074 10,704

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 90 85 69

Background

The Executive Office of Hum an Services (EOHS) oversees the Commonwealth’s $5 billion Human 
Services network, which consists of the operations of 17 separate agencies employing 37,000 staff (60% of 
the Executive branch workforce). EO H S manages and coordinates the delivery of services to the most 
needy citizens of the Commonwealth including the poor, disabled, mentally ill and mentally retarded. 
Since 1982, the Legislature has given the Secretary line authority over his agencies and new administrative 
m andates including auditing and contract management of the $900 million Purchase-of-Service (POS) 
system (involving over 1,100 private agencies with more than 31,000 employees), health planning, 
adm inistration of grants to county jails, the Turning 22 program for disabled adults, oversight of agency 
investigations, and teen pregnancy prevention.

Included in the EO H S budget is the County Correctional G rant Program  and the Teen Pregnancy 
Prevention Challenge Fund (TPPCF), which will be transferred to the Office for Children in FY91. The 
TPPCF, which began in July of 1987, uses a joint public-private approach to the prevention of teen 
pregnancy by making funds available to high risk communities to implement comprehensive, locally- 
driven pregnancy prevention strategies. In addition, funded in the EO H S budget, but not under its 
control, is the Disabled Persons Protection Commission (DPPC). The DPPC has a three-fold function: 
to operate a 24 hour hotline to receive calls alleging abuse of disabled persons, to investigate these 
allegations and, where appropriate, to ensure the provision of protection services. DPPC has funding to 
provide protective services to approximately 30 disabled persons per year, far fewer than the number of 
cases deem ed to require protection.

The Secretary’s administrative staff, excluding DPPC, has been reduced from its July 1988 level of 131 to 
its present level (end of December, 1989) of 82. In addition EO H S will have eliminated 8 additional staff 
by early January. Its staff will then total 74, which is a reduction of 43.5% since July of 1988. DPPC has 
cut its staff from nine in July 1988 to eight in December 1989.

The EO H S budget, including DPPC, has been cut by $830,000 in FY90 from the level initially approved 
by the legislature last July. These cuts have reduced E O H S’ ability to m eet its legislative m andates to 
manage and coordinate services to needy clients and have reduced the contract and audit function, teen 
pregnancy prevention programs and grants to overcrowded county correctional facilities. Also, cuts to 
D PPC have reduced its ability to  protect disabled persons.



The FY91 current services budget for EO H S includes a restoration of $390,000 cut in FY90 for the 
County Correctional G rants Program. It would not restore any other reductions made in FY90. It would 
allow EO H S to continue to operate at its already sharply reduced level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for EO H S totals $10.7M, which is $2.1M below FY90 spending. Providing the same 
level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (FY91 current services) would cost $.25M over FY90 
spending. The no-tax budget also includes a $607,000 transfer of the funding for the EO H S Audit unit to 
the Procurem ent and General Services division within the Executive Office for A dm inistration and 
Finance, as well as a transfer of the $1.2M Teen Pregnancy Prevention Challenge Fund to the Office for 
Children in FY91. Therefore, $.5M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget EO H S will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted-)

$390

Level Fund County Correctional Grants Program This savings would result from maintaining funds for 
the program  at FY90 spending levels. G rants to the Braintree Alternative C enter in Norfolk County and 
the Eastern M assachusetts Correctional Alcohol Center in Bristol County were reduced to reflect lower 
than anticipated program utilization in FY90. In FY91, county correctional populations are expected to 
increase. These counties will either fund the programs from other resources or accommodate the inmates 
in other, already crowded facilities.

$29

Reduce Disabled Persons Protection This cut represents a 17% reduction in protective services available 
for disabled victims of abuse. A t an average of $5,600 required per client for these services, the 
Commission would provide protection to approximately 5 fewer clients than it did in FY90.

$1,271

Reduce and Transfer Teen Pregnancy Challenge Fund This includes a $57,000 cut which will reduce 
funding for the Teen Pregnancy Challenge fund by 5% in FY91. As a result, fewer teens, preteens and 
their families will have the opportunity to participate in community-based pregnancy prevention programs 
and services which will, in turn, lessen the Com m onwealth’s ability to prevent teen pregnancy and its 
a ttendant costs. The balance of $1,214,000 will be transferred from EO H S to the budget for the Office 
for Children in FY91, in concert with E O H S ’ long-term plan for the Fund.

$680

Reduce and Transfer A udit S ta ff This includes a $73,000 cut which will eliminate two staff from the audit 
unit in FY91. The balance of $607,000 will be transferred to the new Purchase-of-Service administrative 
unit, to be located in the Procurem ent and General Services Division within the Executive Office of 
A dm inistration and Finance, as part of the POS reform initiative. The main function of this unit will be



to manage pricing and auditing for the Commonwealth’s POS system, which accounts for over $1 billion 
of spending across all state agencies. These staff reductions mean that there will be fewer resources 
available in FY91 with which to implement reform of the POS system. This initiative is described in more 
detail in the section on the FY91 budget for the Executive Office of A dm inistration and Finance.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Rate Setting Commission

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estim ated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

Appropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

50,000 0 0

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

8,560 8,600 8,600

FTEs 152 170 170

Background

The R ate Setting Commission is charged with establishing rates and regulating reim bursem ent for all 
Medicaid services, Chapter 766 special education placements, and social services purchased by the 
Commonwealth. In addition, the commission sets all hospital rates. The adm inistration of the 
commission is fully financed through a hospital assessment, thus no appropriated funds are required. The 
commission is also responsible for the payment of M edicare Shortfall monies as outlined by the Health 
Security Act of 1988 (Chapter 23 of 1988). However, without additional revenues, funds will not be 
available to make this payment in FY91.

In order to set rates, the RSC collects and maintains data from all providers on the costs of providing 
various services. The commission also conducts extensive field audits of providers in order to determine 
which costs should be added to rates and to ensure that cost claims are appropriate. Over the past few 
years the RSC has greatly expanded the num ber of field audits it conducts and has developed and 
implemented a prospective charge-based reim bursem ent system for the Com m onwealth’s rehabilitative, 
chronic, and psychiatric hospitals.

The commission s greatest accomplishment in FY90 has been the initiation of a prospective rate system 
for nursing homes. 190 of the sta te’s 550 nursing homes are now paid in this manner. During FY91 all 
nursing homes will be brought onto this rate-making system, thus replacing retrospective rates. The 
prospective system provides appropriate economic incentives for providers by setting a known price 
before services are delivered. Prospective rates also eliminate costly retroactive rate settlements.

The prospective system will replace retrospective rates, which are set on an interim basis, and are later 
adjusted for actual cost increases. The retrospective rate-making methodology provides little incentive 
for nursing hom es to contain costs, since m ost cost increases are passed along to the Medicaid program. 
The delay in determ ining final rates also gives nursing homes little incentive to admit patients with the 
greatest need for institutional nursing care, since the higher cost of caring for these patients is not 
reflected until the final rate is determ ined.

For the same reason, nursing homes have no incentive to free up beds by discharging patients who could 
be living at home, since these patients are the least costly to serve. As a result, there is a strong argument 
that some nursing home beds are now filled with patients who could be using the Executive Office of 
E lder Affairs’ network of community-based services, while some patients who really belong in nursing 
hom es stay backed up in hospital beds. A t an average rate of nearly three times the average nursing



hom e cost per day, the Medicaid program paid acute hospitals $52 million in FY90 for these 
administratively necessary day (AND) patients.

To remedy these problems, the Rate Setting Commission developed the case mix prospective charge- 
based reim bursem ent system, which prospectively determ ines nursing hom es’ rates according to the level 
of care needed by each patient. Preliminary results from similar efforts in other states have been 
dramatic. For example, the state of New York has experienced significant reduction in AND patients, 
increased placement of heavy care patients in nursing homes, diversion of a significant num ber of less frail 
patients to home care, and an increase in the num ber of nursing home beds available for placement.

The RSC has also done an impressive job addressing the backlog of hospital settlem ents and final nursing 
home rates that have been a function of the retrospective reimbursement system. By the end of FY90 all 
settlem ents and final rates for calender years up to and including 1987 will be completed.

In FY91, the RSC and the D epartm ent of Public Welfare will jointly take on the task of fully reevaluating 
and restructuring all Medicaid rate determ ination methods. M ost of this responsibility will fall upon the 
RSC. (M ore inform ation about this project is available in the Medicaid section of the D epartm ent of 
Public W elfare narrative.)

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Rate Setting Commission requires no appropriated funds and is $50M below 
FY90 Spending. Spending from retained revenue will equal $8.6M.

Savings
(OOP’s excluded!

$50,000

The no-tax budget makes no provisions for Medicare shortfall payments in FY91. These payments are 
subject to appropriation. Though Medicare is a federal program, the Commonwealth agreed in Chapter 
23 to pay up to $50 million a year to alleviate the impact of lower Medicare rates. The current financial 
situation makes this payment unaffordable.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Massachusetts Commission for the Blind

FY90
Estim ated
Spending

FY91
C urrent
Services

17,702 18,285 9,161

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

828 800 0

FTEs 96 94 78

Background

The M assachusetts Commission for the Blind (MCB) provides a variety of services to legally blind citizens 
of the Commonwealth. The agency oversees direct assistance programs, including Medicaid for some
7,000 eligible blind recipients and Supplemental Security Income for approximately 4,500 income-eligible 
blind persons. The Talking Books Program  provides library service for the blind and print handicapped 
through tapes, braille, and record form, free of charge to over 12,000 clients per m onth. The 
Independent Living/Social Services program assists over 3,000 legally blind persons each year. The 
majority of these clients is between sixty and ninety years of age. Program s include hom em aker 
assistance, vision utilization, respite care, radio reading, interpreter services, and residential day services 
for deaf/blind clients. MCB vocational rehabilitation services provide assessment, career counseling, job 
training, and assistive technology to help clients find jobs. Approximately 1,400 clients receive vocational 
services each year, which allow them to move toward greater independence through employment. In 
addition, the Ferguson Industries for the Blind provide employment opportunities for multi-impaired 
blind persons. The workshops produce a variety of high-quality products, including mops, brooms, and 
pens. While not entirely self-sustaining, the program has improved its return  on investm ent by 63% since 
1985.

In FY90 MCB has reduced its state-funded personnel by 13%, including a 24% reduction in central 
administrative staff. Staffing levels underlying the no-tax budget are described in the following section.

In order to reduce spending this year, the agency has had to reduce direct services as well. The Talking 
Books Program  has been cut by 25%, resulting in delays for books and book repairs. Some 3,500 fewer 
clients will be served each m onth for the rem ainder of FY90. Social services have been cut by 8%, 
eliminating recreation programs for twenty-nine disabled blind clients, reducing by 20% the available 
hours of hom em aker assistance to 125 clients, and reducing radio reading program s for approximately 
700 listeners.

The C urrent Services budget for MCB does not restore the savings implemented in FY90. Consequently, 
it does not provide additional funding for the Talking Books program, which remains funded at the FY90 
reduced spending level. The program vendor has indicated that it may not renew its contract at this 
funding level.



The Current Services budget does include additional funding for eleven multi-handicapped, deaf/blind 
clients who will turn  22 in FY91, as well as continued funding for existing "Turning 22" clients. Further 
reductions to  reach the "no-tax" budget are described below.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Commission for the Blind totals S9.161M and is S8.541M below FY90 
spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
would cost an additional $0.583M. Therefore, $9.124M in real cuts must be made to live within the no
tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget, MCB will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$8,103

Eliminate the State S.S.I. Supplement for the Blind This reduction will eliminate the state supplement to 
the federal Supplemental Security Income Program. The current state supplement averages $149 per 
recipient each m onth, on top of a federal grant which cannot exceed $380. In FY91 as a result of this 
reduction, approximately 4,500 blind clients will receive only the federal share. This could entail as much 
as a 40% reduction from the maximum possible current monthly grant. This action will require an 
am endm ent to Chapter 118A of the General Laws.

$485

Reduce Social Services This cut will reduce the agency’s capacity to provide in-home hom em aker services 
to multi-impaired, elderly blind persons by approximately 50%. Fifty-two clients will cease to receive 
services. Sixty-five therapeutic camperships and all after-school recreation programs for blind children 
will be eliminated. All day and residential services for six deaf/blind persons will be eliminated.

$316

Eliminate the Talking Books Program This reduction will eliminate the Talking Books Program, which 
provides books on tape to over 12,000 blind persons each month. This will also result in the reduction of 
two state employees. M assachusetts will become the only state in the nation w ithout a Talking Books 
program.

$220

Close the Ferguson Workshops for the Blind This reduction will require the closure of the Ferguson 
Industries for the Blind, which has been in continuous operation since 1906. Fifty-one blind production 
employees, partially paid by the revenues they generate, will lose their jobs. This will also result in the 
reduction of fourteen state employees and the loss of $800,000 in retained revenues.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
C urrent
Services

32,706 32,817 31,706

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 57 57 57

Background

The M assachusetts Rehabilitation Committion (M RC) provides services designed to help disabled people 
live independently. Over 80,000 people each year benefit from programs providing vocational placement, 
supportive employment, direct personal care, hom em aker assistance, and specialized services for 
individuals with traum atic head injuries.

Over half of the agency’s budget is directed toward services which place clients in the competitive job 
market. These range from transitional work environments, such as sheltered workshops, to supported 
work programs. A crucial aspect of employment related services is the Personal Care Assistant program, 
which allows disabled persons with severe mobility impairments to keep their jobs and continue to live at 
home by providing help with personal hygeine, dressing, and feeding.

Along with these programs, M RC provides a variety of direct care services for disabled persons. 
H om em aker aides help some 1,700 disabled persons with daily living tasks, allowing them to live in the 
community. M RC protective services prevent abuse and provide emergency assistance to over 200 
disabled persons and their families each year. A rts and recreation program s offer social and cultural 
opportunities to over 2,500 persons each year. Nine Independent Living Centers provide services to over 
4,500 people with severe disabilities, including locating accessible housing, providing information about 
benefits programs, advocating for transportation, skills training, and peer counseling.

In addition, M R C ’s Statewide Head Injured Program  was the first of its kind in the nation to provide 
services to a population with severe physical, cognitive, and behavioral handicaps. The program  offers 
inpatient hospital care, as well as support, life skills training, and employment opportunities. Finally, the 
agency’s federally-funded disability determ ination unit determ ines medical eligibility for the federal Social 
Security Disability Insurance and Supplemental Security Income programs.

In FY90, the agency’s budget has been reduced by over $1.5 million, including over $100,000 from 
adm inistration. To date, state-funded personnel have been reduced by 17% since July of 1988, including 
a 12% reduction since the beginning of FY90.

As a result of budget cuts made this year, the agency projects that over 2,390 new people will be on 
waiting lists rather than in services by the end of June, 1990. Some $200,000 in cuts in vocational 
rehabilitation services will reduce by 30% the num ber of General Relief recipients who will receive 
assistance in securing unsubsidized employment, putting upward pressure on the General Relief caseload.



An additional $975,000 cut from social services has had an impact on a variety of programs. Skills 
training and adaptive housing services provided by Independent Living Centers will be reduced. The 
hours available for homecare services will be reduced by 20%, and homecare workers have an average of 
approximately 200 clients each. Additionally, all new clients will be placed on a waiting list for homecare 
services. No homecare services will be available for people awaiting discharge from hospitals. In FY90, 
the Statewide Head Injured Program  budget will be reduced by over $200,000, causing the reduction of 
services at three day programs for head injured individuals.

The Current Services Budget for MRC does not restore the budget reductions implemented in FY90, 
although it would allow the agency to operate its current programs at this reduced level. Further 
reductions to reach the no-tax budget are described below.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission totals $31.706M and is $1M below 
FY90 spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services 
level) would cost an additional $0.111M. Therefore, $1.111M in real cuts must be made to live within the 
no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget, M RC will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$457

Reduce Supported Work for the Disabled This reduction will greatly reduce the availablity of supported 
work program s for a num ber of disabled populations. These programs provide disabled persons with 
assistance to find and retain non-subsidized employment. As a result of this reduction, eight programs in 
supported work for the mentally retarded will be eliminated, resulting in a 30% decrease in the number of 
persons served. Three hundred and eighty fewer disabled General Relief clients will have access to 
supported work programs. Supported work for the mentally ill will be reduced by 20%, resulting in 40 
fewer clients served. Finally, extended employment services, which provide a transitional setting for 
severely handicapped clients who are not yet ready to enter the competitive job market, will be reduced by 
5%.

$152

Reduce Funding for Services to the Head-Injured This reduction will eliminate the funds for neuro- 
behavioral services for three current clients, and inpatient hospital care for four current clients. In 
addition, newly head-injured persons will no longer have access to services. As a result of this reduction, 
persons with severe head injuries (at risk of harming themselves or others) will not have access to services 
or placem ent into hospitals. In addition, crisis assistance to clients and their families will be eliminated.



Reduce Housing Assistance to One Disabled Person This reduction will eliminate housing services for one 
individual (out of ten currently served.) The agency will no longer provide case support and housing 
adaptation services to this client. In addition, the agency projects that the waiting list for services will 
grow to 60 persons, all of whom are at risk of abuse or homelessness.

$345

Eliminate A ll Arts and Recreation Programs for the Disabled This reduction will eliminate state-funded 
arts and recreation programs for over 2,500 disabled persons.

$136

Reduce Funding for Administrative Expenses This reduction will cut administrative expenses beyond the 
cut already made in FY90.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Massachusetts Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

3,512 3,423 3,241

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

36 34 34

FTEs 43 43 43

Background

The M assachusetts Commission for the D eaf and Hard of Hearing (M CDHH) provides three basic 
services for deaf and hard of hearing persons. First, the agency certifies interpreters and operates a 
referral service to assist public agencies and groups who need to open communication access to deaf and 
hard of hearing individuals. Approximately 12,000 requests for interpreter services will be filled in FY90. 
Second, it contracts for the M assachusetts Statewide T.D.D./Telephone Relay Service which makes it 
possible for deaf, hard of hearing, and speech impaired individuals to communicate by telephone with 
individuals who do not have access to TDDs (telecommunications devices for the deaf.) Some 216,000 
calls will be relayed by the service in FY90. Third, it provides case management services and funding to 
independent living centers for deaf and severely hard of hearing individuals. These centers offer a variety 
of educational and social programs, as well as ongoing referral and support services to approximately 675 
persons each year.

From  July of 1988 through the end of December, 1989, the agency has reduced full-time state personnel 
by 15%. In FY90, M CD H H  has reduced spending by $91,000. These reductions have entailed the 
elimination of the TDD Distribution Program which, until FY89, provided TDD equipm ent on a sliding 
fee discount to deaf individuals. In FY90 alone the agency will reduce staff by 11% in order to live within 
available funds.

The C urrent Services budget for M CDHH does not restore the budget reductions implemented in FY90. 
Further reductions to reach the no-tax budget are described below.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Commission for the D eaf and Hard of Hearing totals $3.241M and is S0.271M 
below FY90 spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is currently being provided 
(current services level) would cost $0,089 less than FY90 spending, primarily due to the full-year value of 
savings implemented in FY90. Therefore, $0.182M in real cuts must be made to reach the no-tax budget.



In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget, M CDHH will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$182

Reduce spending fo r  the TDD Relay Service In order to m eet the level of spending required in the no-tax 
budget, the agency will reduce its contract with the TDD/Telephone Message Relay Service Center. 
Using regular phone lines and special equipment, this service allows telephone communication to take 
place between deaf and hard of hearing persons who use TDDs and hearing persons who do not have 
TDDs. A n operator maintains simultaneous communication between the two parties and relays 
messages. A t present, the service has 12 operator stations and is open for regular calls between 7am and 
11pm, 365 days of the year. A n emergency line is available 24 hours a day. Approximately 60% of the 
calls currently entering the service are not answered by a relay operator due to lack of capacity. As a 
result of the FY91 reduction, overload will increase and many callers will lose access to the telephone.

However, the agency has filed legislation (H.90) that would require the telephone company to take over 
this service at a level com m ensurate with demand. Enactm ent of this legislation could save the 
Commonwealth an additional $260,000, assuming six m onths for im plementation of the new system by 
the telephone company.



FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
C urrent
Services

12,992 12,864 13,751

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

200 200 200

FTEs 276 275 274

Background

The Office for Children (O FC) is responsible for developing, coordinating and m onitoring the full 
spectrum  of child-related services in the Commonwealth. To fulfill this mandate, O FC operates the 
following programs: a licensing division which sets standards for, monitors and licenses out-of-home 
settings for children, including day care, temporary shelters, residential facilities and foster care and 
adoption placem ent agencies; a child care resource and referral (CCR& R) program which provides 
partial support to 12 CCR&Rs; a day care training program for providers; a child care affordability 
program; the Help for Children program (information, referral and case support primarily for children 
and their families who require special needs education); a Community Development program, including 
V olunteers for Children, which provides public education, program development, legislative advocacy and 
technical support through 42 Councils for Children; an Interagency Team program which mediates 
responsibility for individual children’s cases across state agencies; and the Child Abuse Prevention Trust 
Fund.

As a result of budget reductions in FY89 and FY90, OFC has closed 12 area offices and one regional 
office. This has resulted in reduced community-based response to needy children and their families in the 
areas of ensuring special education (as provided under Chapter 766 programs), accessing state and 
federal entitlem ents, and receiving information and referral services. In addition, between July, 1988 and 
the end of December, 1989, O FC has lost 51 staff members, a 16% reduction in total staff. This has 
directly affected the agency’s licensing function: O FC has extended the license renewal period for family 
day care homes, which provide the majority of day care for infants and toddlers, to three years instead of 
two years. In addition, the workload of OFC licensors has increased substantially, resulting in less 
frequent site visits and licensing delays which could potentially increase health and safety risks for 
children placed in out-of-hom e settings.

Budget reductions in FY90 have also required OFC to cut the Child Care Affordability Scholarship 
program  by 67%. This program is designed to provide financial assistance to working low-income families 
whose incomes are slightly above eligibility standards for state-subsidized day care. As a result of this cut, 
nearly 200 fewer families received assistance this year as compared to FY89. Additional direct service 
reductions have included a $25,000 cut in the Children’s Trust Fund, which eliminated child abuse 
prevention services for approximately 250 families, followed by a subsequent 6.5% cut in child abuse 
prevention contracts; a 33% reduction in the funds available for legal representation of families with 
special needs children; and a 5% reduction in the funds that support CCR&Rs.



The FY91 current services budget for O FC would not restore any of the funding reductions described 
above, nor provide additional staff to ease the agency’s licensing workload. M aintaining this reduced 
level of service in FY91 would cost S12.864M. This is below FY90 spending primarily due to the FY91 
full-year value of budget reductions made during the course of FY90.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Office for Children totals $13.751M and is $0.759M above FY90 spending. 
Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost 
$0,128 less than FY90 spending. However, the no-tax budget also includes a transfer of the $1.2M Teen 
Pregnancy Challenge Fund from the Executive Office of Hum an Services into the O FC budget. 
Therefore, $0.327M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Office for Children will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$72

Eliminate Child Care Affordability Scholarships In response to FY90 budget reductions, O FC has 
substantially reduced this program, which provides financial assistance to working low-income families 
whose incomes are slightly above the eligibility standards for state-subsidized day care. This additional 
cut will eliminate all financial assistance for such families in FY91.

$14

Reduce Disability Law  Center Contract by 25%  O FC currently contracts with the Disability Law Center 
to obtain legal representation for children with special education needs. This 25% reduction will 
eliminate representation for approximately 27 families in FY91.

$16

Reduce Other Legal Services Contracts by 50%  O FC also has o ther contracts to obtain legal 
representation for special needs children. This reduction will eliminate representation for approximately 
32 families in FY91.

$113

Further Consolidate Offices and Administrative Expenses This cut will require O FC to delay planned 
office moves in FY91 and will result in the closure of additional offices across the state. In addition, it 
eliminates the funding to pay for a salary upgrade which was awarded in FY90. Absorbing this cost will 
likely require the attrition or layoff of at least one additional employee in FY91.



Reduce Funds fo r  Day Care Training O FC currently spends $394,000 at 14 community colleges to 
purchase 81 day care training courses which are offered to over 900 day care providers. The agency has 
been notified that the costs for these courses will rise by 20% to 40% in FY91. This reduction will 
eliminate the funding required to offset the cost increase, which will result in at least a 24% decrease in 
the num ber of courses that can be offered in FY91.



FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

13,553 13,193 13,024

Retained Revenue 0 0 0
(000s om itted)

FTEs 50 41 41

Background

The Office of the Commissioner of V eterans’ Services (OCVS) provides a range of services to meet the 
vocational, health and social needs of the 790,000 veterans in the Commonwealth. OCVS’ primary 
responsibility is to administer the Com m onwealth’s share of veterans’ benefits payments (in conjunction 
with cities and towns) and to operate eleven veterans’ outreach and counseling centers located 
throughout the Commonwealth. In addition, the D epartm ent provides counseling for an eight-bed Post- 
Traum atic-Stress-Disorder (PTSD) unit and, beginning again in FY91, will resume its FY89 responsibility 
of providing vocational support services to approximately 30,000 unemployed and underemployed 
veterans. The office has also been involved in a cost savings project which helps qualified veterans 
presently residing in nursing homes, paid for by Medicaid, to obtain their federal VA pension, thus 
reducing the sta te’s Medicaid budget.

Between July, 1988 and the end of December, 1989, OCVS has lost 8% (4 people) of its total staff. It is 
anticipated OCVS will reduce an additional 9 FTEs before the close of the current fiscal year due to 
budget reductions. In addition, funding for the eleven counseling centers (plus the PTSD unit) has been 
reduced by 16%. These budget reductions have so far totalled $363,000.

The current services budget would provide sufficient funding for the D epartm ent to maintain its current 
program s at a level that reflects the budget reductions which have been made in FY90. The current 
services estimate reflects a savings of $0.360M from FY90 spending, primarily because of improved 
efficiency due to the com puterization of the benefits program.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for OCVS totals $13.2M and is $0.53M below FY90 Spending. However, the no-tax 
budget also reflects an increase of $.15M due to the transfer of the veterans’ vocational program from the 
D epartm ent of Employment and Training. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being 
provided (current services level), net of this transfer, would cost an additional $.36M. Therefore, $.32M 
in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.



In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget OCVS will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$315

Collect on Veteran Benefits Liens and Assignments OCVS will implement a savings initiative that will 
reduce the costs associated with the V eterans’ Benefits payment process. The program of benefit 
payments to veterans is administered by cities and towns who are subsequently reimbursed 75% by the 
state in quarterly payments. V eterans who receive benefits from the state are obligated (by means of a 
docum ent signed by the recipient veterans known as an "assignment") to repay the benefit am ount if and 
when they are "back on their feet" (i.e. have resumed employment, begin receiving w orker’s 
compensation, etc.). These repayments are made to cities and towns; 75% of the am ount repaid should 
be returned to  the Commonwealth. In an effort to reduce state costs, OCVS will aggressively research 
this backlog of "assignment" cases in order to establish repayments and recover repayments when they 
are made. In those instances where a case is successfully resolved (i.e. the town or city is found to owe the 
state), OCVS will reduce its subsequent quarterly reimbursement that city or town for 75% of the 
am ount of the assignment. A t an average estimated state savings of about $600 per case, OCVS 
anticipates that it will be able to successfully identify about 500 such cases during FY91 in order to reduce 
total state costs by $315,000.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Soldiers’ Homes

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated C urrent No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

25,245 24,216 19,765

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

838 1,500 1,500

FTEs 760 742 647

Background

The Chelsea and Holyoke Soldiers’ Homes provide a range of health and rehabilitative services to 
veterans including dormitory housing, medical treatm ent and skilled nursing care. M ost veterans served 
by the Soldiers’ Hom es are elderly. The domiciliary care program provides both  assisted living services 
and independent living facilities for over 400 veterans in need of housing. The Soldiers’ Hom es provide 
specialty clinics (i.e., medical and follow-up, arthritis, dermatology, and tum or) that serve both  Soldiers’ 
Hom e residents and other veterans. It is estimated that these clinics will accom m odate 39,000 visits in 
FY90.

The Soldiers’ Hom es offer both skilled nursing care and acute medical care on an inpatient basis.
Chelsea has 88 certified Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) beds and Holyoke has 259 SNF beds. Non- 
traditional inpatient program s which complement the Soldiers’ Homes mission include Chelsea’s 
A lzheim er’s disease care and Holyoke’s adult day care which has 50-60 slots. The acute medical units in 
the Soldiers’ Hom e were designed to emulate hospital services including medical, surgical and intensive 
care. Holyoke has 27 certified acute medical beds and Chelsea has 34 beds. Chelsea offers a 
rehabilitation program designed for veterans with non-sendee connected injuries and the potential for 
independent living. This long-standing program ’s primary support services are physical therapy, 
occupational therapy, recreational therapy and alcohol/substance abuse counseling.

The Soldiers’ Hom es total FT E  level decreased by 123 FTEs from July 1988 to the end of December 1989 
(from 883 to 760 FTEs). The Soldiers’ Hom e in Chelsea realized a decrease of 88 FTEs (from 537 to 449 
FTEs) due to an O ctober 1989 layoff of 29 FTEs and natural attrition. The Holyoke Soldiers’ Home 
experienced a decrease of 35 FTEs (from 346 to 311 FTEs) as a result of natural attrition. Staffing levels 
underlying no-tax budget num bers are discussed below.

A t the beginning of FY90, the Soldiers’ Home in Chelsea sustained a $695 thousand veto and Holyoke a 
$535 thousand withheld allotment. These cuts have lead to staff reductions, reduced outside medical 
services and the elimination of specialized services. In July 1989, the Chelsea Soldiers’ H om e curtailed 
admissions to domiciliary and SNF programs.

The FY91 C urrent Services budget for the Soldiers’ Hom es is $24M compared to the FY90 Estimated 
Spending of $25M. The $1M difference reflects a one-time retroactive salary adjustm ent for LPNs, 
payable in FY90, a reduction to staffing levels and greater estimated retained revenues for sliding fees in 
FY91. The no-tax budget cuts outlined below are reductions from the current servhe- level.



No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Soldiers’ Hom es totals $19.8M and is $5.4M below FY90 Spending. Providing 
the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost $4.5M 
above the no-tax amount. Therefore, $4.5M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

The Soldiers’ Hom es have reduced their staffing level by 123 FTEs since July 1988 (or 13.9%). The FTE 
level in the no-tax budget is 113 FTEs lower than that of December 1989 (or an additional 12.8%).

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Soldiers’ Homes will implement the following:

Savings 
('000s om itted)

$1,714

Close Acute Care Units The closing of the acute care units at both Soldiers’ Homes will provide a 
savings of $1.7M; however, a loss of $500,000 in revenue is predicted resulting in a net savings of $1.2M. 
The Chelsea Soldiers’ Hom e staffing level will be reduced by 25 FTEs and Holyoke’s by 18 FTEs. There 
is a total of 61 acute care beds of which 33 are currently occupied. The rationale for eliminating the acute 
beds is as follows:

o Occupancy rates for both  Hom es have been extremely low over the past few years; ranging from 23 
to 51%. The current occupancy rate is 54%.

o Both H om es are located in overbedded regions of the state with the average occupancy rates of 
nearby acute hospitals ranging from 48 to 66%.

o Both Hom es have had problems attracting medical staff and maintaining sufficiently high utilization 
to operate cost effectively.

o W ith the exception of three hospitals, the 550 Massachusetts nursing homes do not operate acute 
beds. M oreover, the underutilized nearby facilities can accommodate acute incidents should they 
arise.

$367

Close School o f  Nursing The closing of the School of Nursing in Chelsea will provide $367,000 in savings 
and a reduction of 6 FTEs. The average class of 42 practical nurses render many hours of unpaid nursing 
care to long-term patients, acute care patients and outpatient clinics as part of their education. Many of 
the graduate nurses remain as full-time nurses at the Soldiers’ Hom es or at surrounding hospitals/nursing 
homes, reducing the impact of a nursing shortage. However, Chelsea’s need for nurses will be slightly 
reduced if the acute care and ambulatory care units are closed.



Close Surgical Unit The closing of the surgical unit in Holyoke will provide $290,000 in savings; however, 
a revenue loss of $100,000 is anticipated resulting in a net savings of $190,000. The Holyoke staffing level 
will be decreased by 2 FTE. The surgical un it’s services can be provided by area hospitals.

$1,031

Close Ambulatory Care The closing of all ambulatory (outpatient) clinics will produce a savings of 
$1.03M; however, a revenue loss of $1.0M is anticipated resulting in a net savings of $31,000. The staffing 
level at the Chelsea H om e will be reduced by 12 FTEs and the Holyoke’s by 5 FTEs. O f the five Soldiers’ 
H om es in the country, many have already decided to limit the functions of their homes to domiciliary and 
long-term  care facilities. However, this initiative will make it difficult for the Soldiers’ Homes to provide 
primary medical services to their dorm resident population as required by regulations in order to receive 
VA reim bursem ent.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$1,049 Reduce Operational Expenses The Soldiers’ Hom es will reduce operational expenses
including support services such as medical lab, housekeeping and security, producing a 
savings of $1.0M and a reduction of 27 FTEs to Chelsea’s staffing level.



FY90 FY91 FY91
Estim ated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

60,847 64,362 57,731

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 585 595 580

Background

The D epartm ent of Y outh Services (DYS) is the Commonwealth’s juvenile corrections agency. 
M assachusetts is one of the few states with a single agency responsible for both youths held in pre-trial 
detention and those committed to the custody of the D epartm ent. DYS has recently been cited as a 
national model for its juvenile corrections system due to its innovative use of cost effective community- 
based residential program s and non-residential treatm ent rather than large institutionally-based settings. 
In FY90, DYS will detain approximately 3,200 youths in pre-trial detention and 850 youths will be 
committed to its custody after trial.

During the past year, DYS has experienced an increase in its two client populations which has mirrored 
that of the Com m onwealth’s adult corrections system. The D epartm ent’s committed population has risen 
by 19% during the past year. Similarly, the total number of youth ordered held on bail by the courts has 
increased by 13%. These increases have forced DYS both to release committed youth who would be 
more appropriately served by additional treatm ent, and to house detained youth in gymnasiums, 
classrooms, hallways and dayrooms.

From  July of 1988 through the end of December 1989, DYS has lost a net of 53 staff (8%) due to budget 
reductions. This has further strained the D epartm ent’s capacity to ensure public safety and deliver solid 
treatm ent to youth committed to its care. Additional staffing reductions associated with the No-Tax 
Budget are described in the following section.

The D epartm ent’s budget has been reduced by $578,000 during the course of FY90. These cuts have 
decreased the D epartm ent’s oversight capabilities and have reduced vital casework services to ensure the 
appropriate placem ent of juvenile offenders. These reductions have also placed added strains on the 
D epartm ent’s m uch-heralded residential treatm ent model, since reduced funding has required the 
D epartm ent to focus its efforts on custody rather than on the rehabilitation of youths committed to its 
care.

The Adm inistration, recognizing the D epartm ent’s severe overcrowding problem, supports the 
D epartm ent’s request to increase residential capacity by 100 beds via an FY90 supplemental 
appropriation The full year value of this initiative accounts for the majority of the $3.5 million increase 
in the D epartm ent’s current services budget compared to FY90 spending. No other reductions have been 
restored, nor would the current services budget fund any additional increase in DYS capacity.



No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for DYS totals $57.3M and is $3.1M below FY90 spending. Providing the same level 
of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost an additional $3.5M. 
Therefore, $6.6M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

In order to  live within the FY91 no-tax budget the D epartm ent of Y outh Services will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(OQOs om itted-)

$6,631

Reduce Bed Capacity This cut will require DYS to reduce its bed capacity by 143 beds, a 16% reduction 
from the anticipated capacity to be available at the end of June 1989. To absorb this reduction, DYS will 
close a recently renovated 15-bed secure treatm ent program in Grafton, and close a 28-bed detention 
unit. Closure of the G rafton facility will reduce staffing levels by 15. In addition, the cut means that the 
D epartm ent will not be able to maintain the 100 additional beds that it needs to open this spring to ease 
severe overcrowding in the system. The elimination of these programs will further exacerbate the strain 
and overcrowding on the remaining programs available to the Departm ent. Reducing beds from a system 
facing m ounting overcrowding will invariably result in a rise in juvenile crime as the D epartm ent is forced 
to release youth back to the community prematurely. Thus, the D epartm ent’s ability to influence 
recidivism may be irrevocably impaired by eliminating essential residential programs.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Department of Correction

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

241,207 254,214 219,350

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

10,216 10,216 10,216

FTEs 4,759 5,038 4,805

Background

The D epartm ent of Correction provides safe and secure custody for offenders who have been sentenced 
to term s of two and a half years or longer. Continuing the national upward trend in corrections 
populations, the state correctional census has increased from 5010 in 1985 to 7450 today, a 10% annual 
average increase for the past five years. This increase is the result of the courts sending more offenders to 
state prison. The courts are also imposing longer sentences with longer minimum parole eligibilities, 
resulting in increased average lengths of stay in state prison facilities.

Since 1985, D O C  has added 1100 beds to perm anent capacity, including a new 428 bed prison in 
Bridgewater; a 248 bed addition to MCI Concord; and 360 m odular housing beds at MCI Shirley, MCI 
Framingham, M CI Norfolk, M CI G ardner, and Southeastern Correctional Center.

The D epartm ent currently operates at 158% of capacity, housing 7450 inmates in 21 facilities designed for 
4738 beds. By July 1, 1990, the census is expected to increase to 7850 inmates. To m eet this increased 
population, construction projects scheduled for completion during FY90 will provide 375 additional 
perm anent beds. These perm anent beds will reduce crowding to 154% of capacity. Additional housing 
will be created through double bunking and temporary use of program and support areas for sleeping 
quarters, further straining the ability of the system to provide inmates with access to education, medical, 
and rehabilitative services.

C ontinuation of current law enforcem ent and sentencing practices is projected to produce a census of 
8635 inmates in state facilities by July 1991. New construction projects scheduled for completion in FY91 
will yield 1639 new state beds. Opening these beds would reduce crowding in state facilities to 128% of 
capacity. However, w ithout additional revenues to fund essential state services, these beds will not be 
able to open.

DO C is one of the few state agencies with a substantial staffing increase during FY89 and FY90. These 
staff are necessary to m eet the continued influx of over 700 additional inmates per year. By the end of 
FY90, D O C will have opened 375 new beds at Old Colony, Southern Middlesex Pre-Release and MCI 
Concord, all requiring new staff. By June 1990, D O C is expected to employ a total of 5038 correction 
officers and support staff, 689 FT E ’s over the July 1988 staffing level. M ajor increases include 107 
medical and psychiatric staff; 250 positions to staff newly opened housing units; and 200 positions to 
supervise the increasing inmate population in all of the D epartm ent’s facilities.



D ue to the severity of overcrowding, FY90 funding reductions in D O C have totalled less than 2% of the 
departm ent’s appropriation. These reductions include a $1 million veto and a $1 million withheld 
allotm ent im plem ented in July 1989 when the FY90 budget was enacted. These cuts resulted in reduced 
contract paym ents for m odular housing units. Consequently, 100 state inmates currently housed in a 
county facility will be re turned  to  state custody, straining an already crowded system.

C ontinuation of current state correctional operations into FY91 would cost $254 million, an increase of 
$13 million over FY90 spending. Approximately $8 million of this increase results from full year costs of 
new beds and additional staff added during FY90. In  FY90, D O C  plans to  continue much needed 
im provem ent of medical services th roughout its facilities and upgrading mental health services for 
offenders confined to Bridgewater S tate Hospital, accounting for $5 million of the increase. Note that 
the reductions outlined in the discussion of the no-tax budget below are relative to the current services 
budget.

County corrections facilities, under the jurisdiction of 14 elected sheriffs, hold offenders awaiting trial or 
sentenced to  term s of less than two and one-half years. The county corrections population increased 
from 3475 in 1985 to 5822 today, a 14% annual average increase since 1985. The increase in sentenced 
populations results primarily from new sanctions carrying m andatory term s for drunk driving. Drunk 
driving convictions now comprise one-third of the house of correction population. Pre-trial populations 
increased m ost rapidly between 1987 and 1989, growing from 1070 to 1641 inmates. In the past year, 
court-ordered population caps in five counties have resulted in releases of detainees, curtailing further 
growth of pre-trial populations.

State appropriated capital construction funds have added 500 beds to  existing county correctional 
facilities. S tate operating grants support operation of 665 beds, including 310 m odular housing unit beds, 
expanding capacity as overcrowding in antiquated county facilities reached critical levels.

New construction for county corrections will add 895 beds to  county capacity by the end of FY90. These 
projects are funded by state capital authorizations and include the new Suffolk Jail on Nashua Street (435 
beds); the new Bristol County H ouse of Correction (260 beds); and the 300 bed m odular housing unit at 
the W orcester County House of Correction. During FY91, a 500 bed free-standing facility using modular 
housing units will open in Essex County. No state funds to operate these facilities are included in the 
current services budget.

Current services funding for county corrections totals $105.8 million in the state budget. This includes 
$82.5 million in aid to counties in lieu of local jail assessments; $5.6 million for prisoner transportation 
grants to sheriffs; $10 million for D O C grants to lease and operate 310 m odular beds for county inmates; 
and $6.7 million for grants for capacity expansion and alternatives to  incarceration administered by the 
Executive Office of H um an Services.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the D epartm ent of Correction totals $219.3M and is $21.9M below FY90 spending. 
Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost 
an additional $13.0M. The no-tax recom m endation for D O C includes $500,000 transferred from the 
D epartm ent of Mental H ealth to support critical program services that DM H will no longer provide. The 
no-tax recom m endation also includes $718,785 transferred from the D epartm ent of Employment and 
Training for an employment program  that serves released offenders. Therefore, $34.9M in real cuts must 
be made to live within the no-tax budget.



The no-tax budget outlined below will require the closing of 699 currently operating m odular and pre
release beds, as well as forgoing opening 1639 new beds ready in FY91. This loss in capacity would come 
at the same time that an expected 10% population growth would increase the daily census by 700 inmates 
by the end of FY91, assuming present law enforcem ent, sentencing, and parole trends continue.

Housing these 1400 additional inmates in existing, higher security DO C facilities would make it 
impossible for D O C to assure continued safe operations. DO C facilities will operate at 187% of capacity, 
resulting in double-bunking in nearly every cell. In addition, D O C will be forced to expand the temporary 
housing of offenders in inappropriate and difficult to supervise areas such as laundry rooms, maintenance 
shops and classrooms that lack adequate sanitary facilities and recreation areas.

The no-tax budget does not provide sufficient funds to supervise, feed, clothe, and maintain facilities for 
these inmates. O perating at 187% of capacity also creates massive problems in physically meeting 
offenders’ basic needs. Kitchens, laundries, medical areas, recreation space, classrooms and utilities are 
constructed to serve facilities operating at or near design capacity. While some am ount of prison 
crowding can be accommodated through careful scheduling, it raises conflicts and tension and results in 
increased inmate idleness. M ore importantly, major disturbances in other states have occurred when 
crowding limited access to  visiting areas, medical services, recreation and other institutional operations.

While state assistance to county corrections is not funded entirely through D O C ’s accounts, DO C serves 
to coordinate state and county corrections policy and capacity. Therefore, the $92.5 million no-tax budget 
for county corrections is $13.2 million less than current services funding. U nder a no-tax budget, the local 
aid payment in lieu of the jail assessment will be $80.5 million in an A & F reserve, or $2 million below our 
current services estimate. The no-tax budget for prisoner transportation funded in an A & F reserve is 
$4.8 million, or $818,000 below our current services estimate. G rants to sheriffs for alternatives to 
incarceration and capacity expansion administered by EO H S total $7.3 million in the no-tax budget, down 
from $7.8 million in the current estimate. Finally, the county corrections m odular housing program 
adm inistered by D O C is eliminated in the no-tax budget. Counties will have to use other resources to 
continue operation of these correctional facilities and programs currently supported by state funds.

In order to  live within the FY91 no-tax budget the D epartm ent of Correction will implement the 
following:

Savings 
fOOOs om itted)

$20,875

Eliminate State Funding for Modular Housing Units This cut will eliminate funding for m odular housing 
units at county houses of correction, currently housing 405 state and 310 county inmates, and close the 
W estern M assachusetts Correctional Alcohol Center, which houses 125 county offenders who require 
substance abuse treatm ent. State inmates will have to be moved to extremely overcrowded facilities. 
Counties will either have to fund these programs from their own resources or close them. Affected 
projects include facilities in H am pden, Hampshire, Middlesex, Suffolk, Plymouth, and W orcester 
counties.

$7,008

Close Pre-Release Facilities This cut eliminates all 207 contract pre-release beds operated for DOC and 
closes 86 low security beds at the Medfield Prison Project and Park Drive Pre-Release. Associated 
administrative costs will be eliminated including 65 administrative and correction officer jobs. Substance



abuse program s started in FY90 will be term inated. These 293 beds and substance abuse treatm ent 
program s significantly contribute to an offender’s successful return to the community and have been 
shown to decrease recidivism. Closing these beds would require that 293 inmates appropriate for 
community-based rehabilitation be returned to higher levels of supervision in already crowded facilities.

$2,900

Close M C I Longwood  This facility provides intensive alcohol and substance abuse treatm ent services to 
county inm ates convicted primarily of multiple drunk driving offenses. These 125 inmates will be either 
returned  to  crowded county facilities w ithout access to effective treatm ent resources Due to court- 
o rdered population caps in five counties, some of these offenders may be released before completion of 
their m andatory sentences. Forty-eight positions would be eliminated.

$5,300

Reduce Staffing in Other Facilities This cut will require DO C to maintain a higher personnel vacancy 
rate. 175 additional unfilled positions will compromise effective supervision of already crowded facilities 
and limit access to program s that are essential for maintaining order in the facility. D O C  will decrease 
medical staff below current services. Correctional populations typically require high levels of medical 
attention due to the effects of lack of preventive medical care and substance abuse.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Parole Board

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

Appropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

11,715 13,802 10,479

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 217 300 245

Background

The Parole Board is responsible for ensuring public safety through the selective release of offenders 
serving prison terms. The Board holds release hearings, supervises parolees in the community, and 
conducts revocation hearings for those parolees who violate conditions of parole.

The Parole Board responds to prison overcrowding by ensuring that all eligible incarcerated individuals 
who do not pose a risk to public safety are sufficiently prepared for release and reintegration into the 
community. Secure prison beds are thus made available for other offenders who require close supervision 
behind prison walls. Continued supervision of parolees by field service personnel increases public safety 
by reducing the likelihood that parolees will return  to criminal activity.

In response to burgeoning state and county corrections populations, the Parole Board, with a staff of just 
over 200, now tracks 14,000 inmates during incarceration and supervises 4,000 offenders subsequent to 
release. Field caseloads have reached 80 cases per officer, limiting effective supervision of parolees.

Despite the Com m onwealth’s fiscal difficulties, additional FY90 funding and staffing for the Parole Board 
is a critical priority. Increased parole activity at state and county levels could result in combined state and 
county bed savings of up to 500 beds at a cost far less than continuing to incarcerate the parolees. The 
Board currently employs 217 FT E ’s, an increase of 3 FTE from July 1988. During the same period, the 
num ber of offenders and ex-offenders under the Board’s jurisdiction increased 10%. If FY90 funding 
recom m ended by the Governor is appropriated by the Legislature and positions approved, the Board will 
employ 300 FTE by the end of FY90. (These am ounts are already included in the FY90 shortfall.)

Consistent with the G overnor’s recom m endation for additional FY90 funds and personnel for the Parole 
Board, FY90 reductions in the B oard’s budget total less than 2% of the current appropriation. This 
$129,000 reduction was taken as part of the October 5% reduction program. While existing staff 
resources have been strained to meet increasing workloads without compromising either supervision or 
release decision-making, the Board will delay filling existing vacant positions.

The Parole B oard’s current services budget of $13.8M is an increase of $2.1M above FY90 spending, and 
would fully fund an additional 87 FTE above the B oard’s current staff level. These positions would be 
assigned to the B oard’s institutional and field offices to increase case review and improve community 
supervision.



No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Parole Board totals $10.5M and is $1.2M below FY90 Spending. Providing the 
same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost $3.3M above 
the no-tax am ount. Therefore, $3.3M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

The no-tax budget curtails the Parole B oard’s expanded, extremely cost-effective role in alleviating prison 
overcrowding. Intensive supervision of parolees, in which a parole officer supervises fewer than 20 cases, 
costs one-eighth of the cost of incarceration. M oreover, continued supervision can identify and prevent a 
return  to  criminal activity. The five counties operating under court caps on corrections facilities release 
inmates to the street w ithout such supervision.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Parole Board will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$2,227

Rollback Bed Saving Initiative The 87 FTE funded under the bed saving initiative proposed in FY90 
would not proceed. State parole caseloads of 80 cases per officer preclude effective supervision and 
intervention, creating a risk that parolees will commit new offenses. Additional parole staff would 
reduce caseloads, enabling the Board to release offenders who need closer supervision than is currently 
available. The Board estim ates that up to 500 additional state and county inmates could be released per 
year if the new program is fully implemented. U nder this base budget proposal this critical and cost 
effective overcrowding relief will not be available.

$482

Eliminate County Parole The elimination of 16 FTE and associated costs will exacerbate management of 
already crowded houses of correction. However, in the five counties that have court-ordered population 
caps, many inmates are released even before they become eligible for parole consideration. Legislation 
repealing M G L 127, sec. 128 would be required to discontinue state parole activity in county facilities.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
(OQQs om itted)

$467 Eliminate Substance Abuse Placements Term ination of residential substance abuse
placements will decrease releases for offenders with substance abuse treatm ent needs 
and will increase parole violator admissions to DOC. These offenders must be housed in 
a correctional system operating at 186% of capacity w ithout additional funding.

$147 Eliminate Intensive Parole The elimination of the 5 FTE who serve as intensive parole
staff and associated costs will result in the retention of 100 high risk parolees in the 
D O C population.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Department of Public Welfare

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

Total
Public Assistance and Adm inistration 
Medicaid

3,240,122
1,180,073
2,060,049

4,023,528
1,289,678
2,733,850

3,112,247
1,112,897
1,999,350

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

Total
Public Assistance and A dm inistration 
Medicaid

0 0 0

144,730
75,000
69,730

160,000
80,000
80,000

160,000
80,000
80,000

FTEs 4,109 4,119 4,119

Background

The D epartm ent of Public W elfare provides low-income families and individuals with income 
m aintenance, medical assistance, homelessness services, and employment and training services. Over
500,000 people throughout the Commonwealth currently receive benefits under one or more of these 
programs. Benefit payments represent 95% of the entire Welfare operating budget. The remaining 5% 
supports program management, administrative support, and direct service caseworkers who determine 
eligibility for all of the D epartm ent’s programs. The D epartm ent’s major non-M edicaid programs 
include:

A id  to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) AFDC, a shared state/federal program  which is 50% 
federally reimbursable, provides cash assistance to an average of 91,300 low-income families with children 
each m onth. Eligibility for A FD C is limited to single parent families or to two parent families in which 
the primary wage earner is unemployed or disabled. The monthly grant to an A FD C family of three is 
$539. Recipients also receive an annual clothing allowance of $150 for each child and a rent allowance of 
$40 per m onth if they live in unsubsidized housing.

General Relief (GR) General Relief is a 100% state funded program which provides cash assistance to 
approximately 30,580 needy families and individuals ineligible for o ther assistance programs such as 
A FD C  and SSI. The monthly grant for an individual is $304. Recipients receive an annual clothing 
allowance of $115 and a monthly rent allowance of $40 if they live in unsubsidized housing.

General Relief Health Services (GR Health) GR Health pays for the ambulatory health needs of GR 
recipients. These medical payments are critical because over half of G R  recipients quality for assistance 
based on a physical or mental disability.

CommonHealth  Com m onH ealth is a program established by the Medical Security Act (Chapter 23 of 
the Acts of 1988) to expand health care coverage to disabled working adults and disabled children.



Medical benefits are provided to employed adults who m eet the disability criteria of the federal Social 
Security Act (except the requirem ent of being unable to work) and who cannot obtain health insurance 
which covers all medical costs relative to their disability. Benefits are also provided to disabled children 
under age 18 who are not eligible for Medicaid, but who m eet the disability criteria outlined by the Social 
Security Act.

C om m onH ealth recipients are required to  contribute to the cost of their care through monthly premiums. 
Prem ium s range from $3 to  $120 per m onth varying on the benefit package, family size and income. By 
the end of June 1990, 2,500 individuals are expected to be served by this program.

Supplemental Security Income (SSI) SSI funds the Commonwealth’s state supplement to the federal SSI 
program. In FY90, SSI will provide cash assistance to approximately 110,350 disabled and elderly 
individuals. SSI supplem ents o ther sources of income, such as retirem ent and disability benefits when 
these sources are inadequate. Also funded from the SSI program are payments to rest homes for 
approximately 3,000 institutionalized SSI recipients and emergency benefits for such needs as burial 
payments.

Employment and Training The ET Choices program provides training, education, and job placement 
services to  AFDC, GR, and Food Stamp recipients. Except for certain exempt groups such as mothers 
with children under the age of three, all A FD C recipients are required by the federal government to 
register for, and participate in, the ET program. Participants may choose among a variety of educational 
and training services. In addition, the D epartm ent provides day care, transportation, and career planning 
to assist recipients in achieving self-sufficiency through employment. Since the program ’s inception in 
1983, over 71,000 AFDC, GR, and Food Stamp recipients have found jobs. Over 76% of these people 
are currently off of public assistance.

Homelessness Services The D epartm ent’s response to the problem of homelessness includes preventive 
assistance as well as services for individuals and families who are homeless. The D epartm ent provides 
emergency financial assistance for AFDC and G R  recipients facing eviction or utility shut-off and funds 
an extensive network of 98 year-round emergency shelters; the D epartm ent also funds special winter 
program s for homeless individuals and families.

FY90 Staffing

As a result of budget reductions in FY89 and FY90, the D epartm ent of Public Welfare has reduced its 
staffing levels by 12% since FY88. In June, 1988, the D epartm ent had 4,712 FTEs; at the end of 
December, 1989, the D epartm ent had 4,109 FTEs, for a net loss of 603 FTEs. In an effort to control 
caseload to caseworker ratios and thereby maintain its 2.9% A FD C  error rate, Welfare has attem pted to 
reduce central office and administrative staff, rather than caseworkers; the agency’s central office staff has 
been reduced by 27% since July 1, 1988. F urther staffing reductions in the W elfare D epartm ent will 
require the attrition of caseworkers; loss of this staff could result in increases in the A FD C error rates 
and loss of federal reimbursement.

FY91 Current Services Estimate

The C urrent Services Estim ate for the D epartm ent of Public Welfare funds projected caseload increases 
for both  General Relief and AFDC. Further, the Current Services Estim ate assumes the expansion of the 
G R  H ealth  program to provide inpatient coverage to G R  recipients, as m andated by Chapter 23, the 
Universal H ealth  Care Law. Also funded in the estimate of current services is a projected rate increase 
for SSI rest hom e payments and increases in Emergency Assistance funding to cover inflation in ren t and 
utility costs as well as a slight increase in the homeless caseload next year. Also included in the Current 
Services Estim ate is an additional $5 million in retained revenues, a result of increases in the collection of



child support payments. Not funded in the Current Services Estimate is a cost of living adjustm ent 
(CO LA ) for bo th  A FD C and G R  recipients. G R  and A FD C recipients have not received a COLA since 
FY89. Cash benefits are 28% below the federal poverty level for an A FD C family of three in private 
housing and 29% below the federal poverty level for a G R  recipient in private housing. Projected 
spending for the Employment and Training program is funded at the FY90 spending level; therefore, it is 
likely that fewer ET  and day care slots will be available in FY91.

No-Tax Budget

The non-M edicaid no-tax budget for the D epartm ent of Public Welfare totals $1,112.9 million and is 
$67.2 million below FY90 spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being 
provided (current services level) would cost an additional $109.7 million. Therefore, $176.8 million in 
real cuts m ust be made to live within the no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the D epartm ent of Public Welfare will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$110,515

Eliminate the State Supplement to Federal SS I Benefits The SSI program will be restructured to eliminate 
all optional benefits provided by the state, including the state supplement to federal SSI benefits for 
approximately 110,000 aged and disabled recipients in FY91. M onthly SSI checks to low-income elderly 
recipients will fall from $515 currently to $386 for a single person and from $781 currently to $577 for 
married couples. M onthly SSI checks to disabled individuals will fall from $500 currently to $386.
Despite these reductions, SSI recipients will still receive more than an equivalent individual or family 
would under the A FD C and G R  programs. The no-tax budget recom m endation does fund $19.7 million 
in payments for federally-mandated SSI cases and will provide continued payments to cover the rest home 
costs of the approximately 3,000 SSI recipients who are institutionalized. The elimination of the state 
supplement will require substantial am endm ents to Chapter 118A of the General Laws.

$24,540

Reform the General Relief Program The following changes to the G R  program will be made in an effort
to control costs and improve GR management:

o Establish independent medical evaluations (conducted by the M assachusetts Rehabilitation
Commission) for disabled G R  applicants and aggressively convert disabled G R  clients who m eet SSI 
eligibility criteria to the federal SSI program. It is estimated that as a result of this action, over 2,200 
G R  recipients could be removed from the GR caseload, providing an FY91 savings of $3.3 million.

o Eliminate benefits to undocum ented aliens. The D epartm ent of Public Welfare is required to
provide G R  benefits to undocum ented aliens under current statute. Excluding undocum ented aliens 
from receiving G R  benefits will save $1.9 million in FY91. This change will require a clarification of 
Chapter 117 of the General Laws.



o M ake G R  policy for determ ining eligibility and benefit levels for G R  families consistent with the 
existing A FD C  policy. This policy change is expected to reduce the GR caseload by approximately
400 cases annually and provide an FY91 savings of $1.7 million.

o Require G R  recipients in need of substance abuse treatm ent to sign-up for treatm ent programs as a
condition of receiving G R  benefits. This in addition to eliminating the personal needs allowance 
(PNA) for G R  recipients currently in half-way houses or drug treatm ent centers, will reduce 
spending by $1.3 million in FY91.

o Eliminate transitional benefits to  ex-offenders. Currently, individuals who have been released from 
a county, state, or federal correctional facility can receive up to two m onths of G R  benefits. 
Approximately 600 people receive transitional benefits at any one time. Elimination of this benefit 
category will save $2.5 million in FY91. This action will require the approval of the House and 
Senate Com m ittees on Ways and Means.

o Eliminate benefits to students in secondary school. Currently, full-time self supporting high school
students who m eet G R  income eligibility requirem ents can receive G R  so that they can continue 
attending school. This action will eliminate 1,000 students from the G R  caseload and provide an 
FY91 savings of $3.84 million. The elimination of this benefit category will require an am endm ent to 
C hapter 117 of the General Laws.

o Reduce the Personal Needs Allowance (PNA) for G R  recipients in rest hom es to be consistent with 
the minimum standards m andated under federally supported entitlem ent programs. This, in 
addition to  reviewing the maximum rates paid to G R  recipients in rest homes, will reduce spending 
by $.8 million in FY91.

o Elim inate the G R  Emergency Relief (ER ) program. In order to live within the no-tax budget, it will 
be necessary to eliminate homelessness prevention services for G R  recipients. The G R  E R  program 
is designed to  prevent G R  recipients from becoming homeless by providing ren t and utility arrearage 
payments to avoid the loss of a home and advanced rent and security deposits to  assist recipients 
with moving. The annual savings from this action will be $9 million. The elimination of this 
program  will require a change to Chapter 117 of the General Laws.

o M iscellaneous eligibility adjustm ents will reduce spending by an additional $.2 million in FY91.

$27,026

Constrain GR Health U nder Chapter 23 of the Acts of 1988, the Commonwealth was to  assume 
responsibility for the cost of hospital services given to G R  H ealth recipients. Presently the cost of such 
care is financed through the U ncom pensated Care Pool which is paid for by both the private sector and 
the Commonwealth. Given the existing budgetary constraints, the Commonwealth will not assume the 
responsibility for G R  recipients’ hospital costs. The Governor will submit legislation amending Chapter 
23, further limiting the Com m onwealth’s responsibility for hospital uncom pensated care and ensuring 
that hospital care for G R  H ealth  recipients remains a private sector responsibility. This action will 
require an am endm ent to Chapter 117 of the General Laws.

$2,400

Restructure GR Health Rates The D epartm ent of Public Welfare and the R ate Setting Commission will 
proceed with a comprehensive review and restructuring of all rates for Medicaid and G R  H ealth Services.



This restructuring is expected to save $2.4 million in the G R  H ealth program. (For a more detailed 
description of the initiative, refer to  the Medicaid section).

$2,800

Close CommonHealth Intake W ithout new revenues, budgetary constraints make it very hard to 
continue this program. Intake to Com m onHealth will be term inated on July 1,1990. Present recipients 
will continue to  receive services at a cost of $10.4 million.

$6,500

Restructure the AFD C  Program In order to live within the no-tax budget, the A FD C  program will reflect 
minimum federal eligibility requirements. Currently, the Commonwealth provides benefits to over 750 
pregnant women who are in their first and second trimesters. This benefit was eliminated by the federal 
government in the early 1980s and M assachusetts opted to continue to offer benefits to this population. 
Savings from eliminating this eligibility category will am ount to $4 million in FY91. Additionally, 
consistent with federal guidelines, the A FD C  supplemental payment will be eliminated and the AFDC 
standard filing unit policy will be revised. Together these changes will generate $2.5 million in savings in 
FY91. These actions may require a statutory clarification of Chapter 118 of the General Laws.

$3,000

Reform Emergency Assistance Im plem entation of the following changes will save $3 million in the
Emergency Assistance program in FY91:

o Limit advance rent payments to the lower dollar value of either 100% of an A FD C  recipient’s
monthly grant or one m onth’s actual rent. Currently, the D epartm ent is required by state statute to 
authorize advance rent for an apartm ent even if the actual cost exceeds the monthly A FD C grant. 
This is problematic, as it could lead to subsequent homelessness. The annual savings from this 
action will be $1 million. This may require a statutory clarification of Chapter 118 of the General 
Laws.

o Establish new security deposit system. The Welfare D epartm ent will implement a num ber of
m anagem ent improvements to recoup existing security deposits and establish a new system in which 
deposits would be held in escrow by the D epartm ent rather than by landlords. This action will save 
up to $1 million in FY91.

o Limit rent and utility arrearage payments to three m onths instead of the current four months. This
action, included in the Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989, will save $1 million in FY91.

MEDICAID 
Background

The Medicaid program  provides health care to low-income families, children, the disabled and the elderly. 
The program  is jointly financed by the state and federal government, thus nearly half of Medicaid 
spending is actually paid for by federal reimbursement. $2.1 billion will be spent from state appropriation



and retained revenue on Medicaid in FY90, making it the state’s most costly program. In FY90,
Medicaid will serve an average of 500,000 recipients each month.

Since its creation by Congress in 1965, M edicaid’s scope has greatly expanded. Originally designed to 
provide basic health care for public assistance recipients, continued broadening of both  eligibility 
standards and covered services has transform ed Medicaid into a comprehensive program of health and 
long-term  care services. M assachusetts, making use of state options available under federal law, has 
chosen to extend eligibility to families, children, elders and disabled people whose incomes exceed 
eligibility criteria for cash public assistance. Currently, less than half of Medicaid funding is spent on 
individuals whose incomes are so low that they m eet federal financial assistance eligibility requirements.

This phenom enon is especially pronounced in the area of long-term care. C urrent eligibility rules allow 
individuals with sizeable assets to qualify for Medicaid by transferring their assets to family members. 
Though less than 10% of M assachusetts elders are in poverty, Medicaid - originally intended as the payer 
of last resort for our poorest citizens - covers 75% of all nursing home patients in the Commonwealth. In 
recent years, M edicaid’s cost of providing nursing home care (Skilled Nursing Facilities and Interm ediate 
Care Facilities) has soared, from less than $500 million in FY86 to about $800 million in FY90.

Increasing long-term care costs coupled with general health care inflation, growing case-loads in several 
eligibility categories, and costly federal m andates have made Medicaid an area of major spending growth 
over the past several years. Spending grew from $1.7 billion in FY88 to $2.1 billion in F Y 90-an  annual 
growth of 15.5%.

Grow th would have been even greater had Welfare not instituted aggressive m anagem ent savings 
measures, including extensive third-party liability efforts, utilization review procedures, and prior approval 
of costly medical services. In FY90, new savings projects will reduce spending by $230 million. These 
efforts represent a significant step toward making Medicaid a managed care system, rather than a system 
that just determ ines individual eligibility, certifies providers, and pays bills.

Given that overall state revenues are expected to grow at an annual rate of 3 to 6% over the next several 
years, continuation of the recent Medicaid growth rate would mean that Medicaid would continue to 
increase as a proportion of state spending. Note that health insurance premiums overall have been 
growing 15-30% annually and show no signs of abatem ent. Thus Medicaid spending growth is entirely 
consistent with the general trend in health care. Even with aggressive m anagem ent savings, it will not be 
possible to slow the Medicaid growth trend w ithout significant structural changes to services, eligibility 
and provider.

In the absence of m ajor policy changes, FY91 Medicaid spending from appropriation and retained 
revenue would exceed $2.8 billion (referred to as the current services need), representing a $684 million 
increase in spending over FY90.

Over $230 million of this increase is due to factors that are beyond the control of state government, and 
therefore impossible to mitigate regardless of managem ent actions and policy changes. These factors are:

o Federal m andates and policy changes, including $108 million to pay for services that would have 
been covered by M edicare had Congress not repealed the M edicare Catastrophic Care Act, $18 
million for federally m andated nurses’ aide training, and $10 million due to o ther federal mandates 
and actions.

o One-tim e savings already implemented that reduced spending in FY90 but are not available to 
reduce FY91 spending, including $95 million from changes in Medicaid bill paying and cash 
m anagem ent that make them  more consistent with the Commonwealth’s prom pt paym ent policy.



Beyond these inevitable cost shifts, increasing provider rates and growing demand for health care services 
drive costs upward:

o U nder current state law and policies, the objective of the rate setting process is to ensure that
Medicaid recipients have access to  an adequate supply of providers, and that providers remain 
financially healthy. W ithin this rate setting framework, provider rates would increase $236 million in 
FY91, for an overall average rate increase of 10.4%. This large increase would compensate for 
expected health care inflation.

o U nder current eligibility rules and covered services, increased dem and for Medicaid services would
raise FY91 spending by over $100 million. The AIDS crisis is a key factor, contributing both to an 
increased case-load and to the demand for high cost services. Given current eligibility, AIDS 
patients would cost Medicaid $30 million more in FY91 than in FY90.

Clearly, a $684 million Medicaid cost increase is not supportable, with or w ithout additional taxes. 
Therefore, the adm inistration will undertake major structural reforms to the Medicaid program. These 
reforms will fundamentally change the way the state relates to both  its providers and clients.

Until now, the state has had an indirect "third-party" relationship with its providers, which has not 
allowed sufficient control over the mix of services delivered, total cost, and quality of care. Medicaid will 
now enter into direct negotiations with providers to establish by contract the services provided, standards 
for delivery, and costs. Both through selective contracting with hospitals and group practices, and 
through establishm ent of a prospective payment system for nursing homes, Medicaid will have increased 
control over what services it pays for, who delivers those services, and at what price.

In this context of fiscal limits, clients’ needs will be more carefully examined. M anaged care will become 
the norm , with increased emphasis on directing clients to appropriate services delivered by cost-effective 
providers. Medicaid will not pay for unnecessary care. For instance, Medicaid will no longer pay at 
hospital rates for patients who have no medical reason for continuing their hospitalization, but may 
require nursing level care. Instead, long-term care financing will be restructured to encourage hospitals 
to convert excess hospital beds to less costly nursing home beds.

Clients’ financial need will also be put to a more stringent test. Through a family contribution 
requirem ent, elders will contribute to the cost of their long term  care if they or their families can afford it. 
Stricter asset provisions will require elders with substantial assets to pay for their own care.

These reforms will be implemented with or w ithout additional taxes. They will greatly reduce Medicaid 
cost escalation. Nevertheless, without new taxes, additional cost reductions will be required, necessitating 
severe curtailm ent of both  eligibility and covered services. The no-tax budget inevitably removes 
Medicaid coverage from thousands of elderly and disabled people who will have no obvious alternative 
source of health care.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for Medicaid totals $2.08 billion and is $50.4 million below FY90 spending from 
appropriation and retained revenue. W ithout significant state law and policy changes, providing the same 
level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost an additional $684 
million above FY90 spending. Therefore, $734 million in real savings and cuts must be made to live 
within the no-tax budget. These reductions include management savings ($109M), program restructuring



($100M), long-term  care reform  ($102M), rate reform ($90M), eligibility changes (S209.8M), and benefit 
changes ($123.7M).

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the D epartm ent of Public Welfare will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

Management Savings

$75,000

Medicaid will implement management savings which are within its administrative authority. Many of 
these projects expand on current efforts. These include provider audits, high cost case management, pre
admission screening, a review of pharmacy utilization, and enhanced third party collections. New savings 
efforts include the implementation of an autom ated prior approval system, service re-pricing, and 
targeted utilization review.

$15,000

Medicaid will bring its hospital billing practice into conformance with the policy of Medicare and some 
private insurers by prohibiting interim billing for patient care. Hospitals will be required to submit one 
bill per admission for clients whose length of stay is under 60 days or who have third party insurance. 
This billing change will increase m anagem ent’s ability to maintain useful client records. It will also 
provide useful data for an expansion of selective contracting and will improve predictions of per patient 
costs and Medicaid spending.

$5,000

Medicaid spends over $100 million for hospital outpatient services. These services are appropriate for 
emergency and specialized care, but are unnecessarily expensive for primary care. Medicaid will reduce 
utilization and the cost of hospital outpatient care through managed care, selective contracting, and 
adjustm ents to fee for service schedules.

$14,000

Medicaid and other EO H S agencies will initiate several projects focusing on the prevention of high 
cost/high mortality conditions. These initiatives are expected to reduce overall Medicaid spending. The 
specific initiatives are:

o Education and outreach to high-risk women will be expanded in order to prevent low birth-weight 
babies and reduce infant mortality. These underweight babies are extraordinarily expensive for 
Medicaid.

o Medicaid will design an AIDS case m anagem ent system with the assistance of Community H ealth 
C enters to  provide high quality, cost-effective care. The rapid increase in Medicaid spending for 
AID S makes greater case managem ent of patients in the community imperative. A s much of the



A ID S case-load is within urban areas served by Community H ealth Centers, these centers provide 
the best setting for such efforts.

o AID S education for targeted populations will be expanded in an effort to reduce the spread of the 
disease.

Program Restructuring

$100,000

M edicaid will institute several program restructuring measures that significantly reform  benefits, rates,
procurem ent and delivery of services. These changes will prom ote efficiency by ensuring that individuals
receive appropriate levels of service in cost-effective settings. These reforms include:

o Benefits restrictions and managed care for over-utilizers will ensure that the most costly forms of
care are not improperly used. This will also make the Medicaid benefits package more comparable 
with the benefits provided by private health insurance plans. O utpatient mental health visits will, for 
instance, be limited to a specific num ber of visits. Restrictions will be defined in regulation with 
clear exemptions for medical necessities.

o Discrete reim bursem ent and regulatory changes will be made in accordance with the Budget Control
and Reform  Act of 1989. These changes are designed to  control the costs of prescription drugs, 
nursing pools, nurses’ aide training, and reimbursements based on unaudited data.

o Medicaid will contract with providers who, through specialization and efficiency, can provide services
at the m ost reasonable cost. Selectively contracting at negotiated rates will transform Medicaid from 
a traditional indirect, or third party, insurer into a system with a direct purchasing relationship with 
providers. N egotiated contracts will clarify costs ahead of time, standardize standards of care, and 
reduce the costs of duplication and administrative overhead. A federal waiver may be required.

o A thorough, needs-based provider certification process will be instituted to ensure that Medicaid
only enlists new providers that best serve the needs of Medicaid recipients and the goals of the 
program  at large. Providers will have to dem onstrate the capacity and willingness to serve 
M edicaid’s priority service needs. In this way, provider-induced demand can be controlled, quality of 
services protected, and the medical needs of recipients efficiently met. A federal waiver may be 
required.

Long-Term Care Reform

$102,000

Medicaid will institute a comprehensive restructuring of long-term care. The purpose is to ensure both 
that there is an adequate supply of long-term care beds and that Medicaid recipients receive care in the 
lowest cost setting appropriate to their medical need. Presently, many Medicaid clients are served in 
inappropriate and excessively expensive settings. Many chronic hospital patients, for instance, do not 
have a medical need for a chronic level of care and would be more appropriately served in a nursing 
home. This long-term care initiative will effect a major redistribution of resources, beds, and payments in 
order to address efficiently the medical needs of Medicaid recipients. The specific com ponents of this 
initiative are:



o All nursing homes will be required by regulation to meet skilled nursing standards. The federal
O m nibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987 requires that this occur by O ctober 1,1990 in order for 
a state to  receive Medicaid reimbursement. This effectively phases out Interm ediate Care Facilities 
(ICFs) which only provide level III care. Some ICFs will be unable to upgrade their facilities to 
skilled nursing level and therefore will not be able to continue to serve Medicaid nursing home 
patients. A community programming initiative will be developed to  offer m ore efficient alternative 
care. In order to m eet federal requirements, intake to ICFs which cannot meet skilled nursing 
facility (SNF) requirem ents will be term inated as of July. ($40M)

o Through modification of the Medicaid state plan, chronic hospital services will no longer be covered 
by Medicaid. Facilities now reimbursed as chronic hospitals, but which currently provide short-term 
rehabilitation services, will be reclassified. Chronic hospitals which predom inantly serve patients 
who require only nursing-level care will be encouraged to re-classify as skilled nursing facilities 
(SNFs). ($42M)

o Acute care hospitals will be paid a greatly reduced Administratively Necessary Day (AND) rate for 
patients who require only nursing-level care. On any given day about 500 of these patients are in 
acute hospitals awaiting nursing-level beds. As an alternative to this inefficient situation, hospitals 
will be perm itted to and encouraged to convert excess bed capacity to Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 
status. ($20M)

These measures address a serious imbalance in the M assachusetts health care system - a surplus of 
hospital beds coupled with a shortage of nursing home beds. Consequently, patients with no medical 
need for hospital-level care remain in hospitals waiting for nursing home beds to become available. This 
situation is both  expensive and unsatisfactory for the patients. The solution is to encourage hospitals to 
convert excess hospital beds to less costly nursing home beds.

Rate Reform

$90,000

Consistent with the restructuring of long-term care, a comprehensive review of rate setting methodology 
will be undertaken jointly by Medicaid and the Rate Setting Commission. Rate setting methodology will 
be modified to  stringently disallow inefficient provider costs. Legislation may be necessary to modify the 
existing rate setting statute and other laws controlling provider rates.

o Discretionary cost increases will be limited through analytic changes designed to improve prediction 
of trends in the economics of health care and compare health care provider costs.

o Productivity improvements will be encouraged by basing provider rates on norm s of efficiency, 
consistent with Title XIX, the federal Medicaid statute.

o Federal rules linking M edicare and Medicaid rate m ethodologies will be more thoroughly integrated 
into our Medicaid rates.

These rate reform s will represent a substantial change in the goals embodied in the rate setting process. 
Previous priorities focused on assuring an increasing supply of financially healthy Medicaid providers. 
However in the current environm ent of fiscal constraints, there will be a greater emphasis on economic 
efficiency and cost control. This means that high-cost providers who rely heavily on Medicaid will either 
have to  reduce costs or face serious financial difficulties.



The $90 million savings estimate for rate reform suggests an average provider rate increase of no more 
than 3%. The likely outcom e of this rate reevaluation is that some providers, especially those with high 
costs, will receive no net rate increase in FY91.

Eligibility Changes

$50,000

Medicaid will count primary residences as assets, as perm itted by federal law, when determining long-term 
care eligibility. Exceptions will be made for clients who have dependent relatives or who are clinically 
determ ined to be likely to return home. M ost o ther states count homes as assets in order to determine 
M edicaid eligibility. U nder the current M assachusetts Medicaid eligibility criteria, many individuals with 
sizeable assets are able to shelter their assets and have their long-term care paid for by the taxpayers. 
Approximately 4300 applicants will be affected. Legislation may be necessary.

$12,800

Medicaid will institute a family contribution requirem ent for long-term care. U nder current policy, elders 
are covered by Medicaid regardless of their children’s financial situation. Medicaid , however, is intended 
to be the payor of last resort for those with nowhere else to turn. Long-term care has become the most 
expensive service provided by Medicaid, partly because elders who are not truly needy are able to qualify.

Given the rapid escalation of long-term care costs, it will be necessary to require families who can afford 
it to  bear some responsibility for the cost of their parents’ care. A sliding contribution of up to 10% will 
be established based on family income. New legislation will be necessary in order to create an enforceable 
family responsibility law.

$40,000

In a no-tax budget, individuals over 65 years of age whose incomes exceed three times the SSI income 
standard will be prohibited from spending down to qualify for Medicaid. This means that elders with 
incomes over $14,000 per year will not qualify for Medicaid, even if their care costs two to three times 
their income. This represents a significant change in long-term care eligibility. This will affect 
approximately 1,650 elders. Legislation will be necessary.

$107,000

In a no-tax budget, Medicaid eligibility will need to be further restricted to reduce spending. The specific 
change proposed effectively eliminates the Medically Needy Disabled category. Individuals whose 
incomes exceed the SSI income standard ($5,000/yr.) will be prohibited from spending down to qualify for 
Medicaid. Many needy disabled individuals will be unable to qualify for Medicaid and will thus be 
w ithout adequate health coverage. This change will require legislation.

Tightening Medicaid eligibility will increase dem and for uncom pensated care. The no-tax budget includes 
no state funding for uncom pensated care. Therefore, these additional expenses will have to be paid by 
the private sector.



$14,000

The Personal Needs Allowance for nursing home residents will be reduced from $72 to  $35 per month, 
equal to the federal SSI allowance. This change is consistent with a substantial majority of state Medicaid 
programs. This will affect 30,000 recipients. Legislation will be necessary.

$79,700

Certain services that are provided by the Commonwealth to Medicaid recipients as a state option will be 
restricted or eliminated. Optional services are those that go beyond basic inpatient and outpatient care. 
Some of these services, such as certain prescription drug medications, are legally optional but are 
considered medically essential. Presently, Medicaid spends over $165 million on optional services other 
than Interm ediate Care Facilities.

Services to be eliminated are: chiropractors, non-hospital lab and radiology, vision tests, in-patient 
psychiatric under age 21, psychiatric day treatm ent, physical, occupational and speech therapy, specialized 
ancillary services, and podiatry. Services to be restricted are: over-the-counter drugs, ICF medication, 
and transportation to optional services.

$30,000

Given the severe fiscal restraints of the no-tax budget, the Commonwealth will term inate the 
Interm ediate Care (level III care) benefit as of 1/1/91, leaving 2180 elderly nursing hom e residents with 
no care. This step goes beyond a rational reorganization of long-term care, but is necessary to reduce 
Medicaid spending to the level supportable in a no-tax budget. M ost patients meeting only this level of 
care will have to return home. Level III patients in multi-level nursing homes and those patients 
remaining in Interm ediate Care Facilities would no longer be supported as of 1/1/91. This will require 
legislation.



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Department of Public Health

FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated C urrent No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

Appropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

159,641 162,681 162,681

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

82,227 71,991 71,991

FTEs 3,842 3,538 3,538

Background

The D epartm ent of Public H ealth (DPH) is the principal agency engaged in state-wide public health 
intervention and disease control activities. In its efforts to respond to the AIDS epidemic, persistent gaps 
in infant mortality, and greater environmental hazards, the D epartm ent has been both  innovative and 
adaptive to budgetary constraints.

o M assachusetts has been in the forefront of the fight against AIDS. As one of the first states to
respond to the AIDS epidemic, the Commonwealth has allocated over $44 million since FY87 for 
prevention, treatm ent, research and outreach targeted to high-risk populations.

o M assachusetts has long been a leader among states in combatting infant mortality. Special efforts to
reduce infant mortality have been directed at high-risk groups. The Commonwealth was the first 
state in the country to supplement federal nutrition funds through the W IC (W omen, Infants, and 
Children) program, providing food and nutrition services to over 70,000 low-income women and 
children. The D epartm ent’s innovative Healthy S tart program insures prenatal and post-partum 
care for some 2,000 poor women facing high-risk pregnancy. Studies have shown that these 
program s save an estim ated three dollars in health care costs for eveiy dollar spent by reducing the 
likelihood of prem ature deliveries and low birth-weight infants.

o M assachusetts has responded to the substance abuse crisis with a strategy that relies on early
intervention, coordination with local schools and health care providers, and direct treatm ent. 
A lthough the exact number of substance abusers in the Commonwealth is unknown, epidemiological 
studies have shown that the prevalence of alcoholism is about 5% of the population, and that 
approximately 2% of the population may have a diagnosable drug problem. This would indicate that 
there are over 400,000 substance abusers in the Commonwealth. The D epartm ent’s alcohol and 
drug treatm ent services are tailored to the needs of the geographic area and population to be served. 
D PH  offers preventive programs, emergency treatm ent centers, residential services, and ambulatory 
care. These programs serve voluntary patients as well as high-risk populations, including home ess 
substance abusers and individuals referred by the courts.

o The Departm ent is responsible for assuring that the quality o f health care in the Commonwealth
stays at a high level by inspecting and certifying all health care facilities.



o The D PH  Lab performs a variety of functions. It serves as the principal center for disease control 
activities, including testing for communicable diseases (tuberculosis, syphilis, etc.) and directing the 
M assachusetts immunization program. The State Lab purchases, manufactures, and distributes 
vaccines across the Commonwealth. This program, in concert with stringent vaccination 
requirem ents enforced at all schools, has resulted in extremely high immunization rates among 
M assachusetts school-age children. The cost of this service increased 251% in FY90 as a result of 
increases in the price of M M R (Measles, Mumps, and Ruebella) vaccine, a new medical 
recom m endation for a second dose of the same vaccine, and payment of the newly required federal 
excise tax for the state-m anufactured DPT (Diptheria, Polio, and Tetanus) vaccine.

o D PH  provides care to some 1,400 inpatients at its seven public health hospitals. In addition, there 
are 40,000 annual visits to medical and dental clinics, 7,000 days of service provided through state- 
operated adult daily health programs, and services to over 300 homeless persons daily. These 
patients range from people with AIDS, disabled youth and veterans, to D O C inmates and DM H 
clients. As chronic hospitals, these facilities provide a category of care which is available in very few 
states. In fact, M assachusetts has approximately 25% of the nation’s chronic hospital beds. The 
hospital system has been, and will continue to be the focus of efforts to provide cost-effective, quality 
care to the least advantaged citizens of the Commonwealth.

Despite efforts to provide these critical services, the Com m onwealth’s current fiscal situation has had a 
serious impact on many of the D epartm ent’s programs. In FY90, the D epartm ent has taken the following 
steps necessary to reduce spending and live within available funds:

In order to maintain direct services, the D epartm ent has reduced spending in adm inistration across the 
board. As of December, 1989, staffing throughout the D epartm ent has been reduced by 10% since July 
of 1988. Administrative spending has been reduced by $1.1M since July of 1988, including over $0.6M in 
FY90. The D epartm ent’s central administration account has been reduced by 24% since July of 1988, 
with a corresponding reduction of 30% of administrative staff. In FY90 alone, adm inistration has been 
reduced by 11% (including a 19% staffing cut). Administrative savings, however, cannot make up the 
shortfall between spending and available revenues. Therefore, the D epartm ent has reduced program 
spending in FY90 as well.

Among the reductions implemented in FY90, the D epartm ent has phased out its network of clinics that 
provided medical services to some 4,000 handicapped children. This reduction has been partially offset by 
a referral service for children w ithout alternative care. In addition, state funding for W.I.C. has been cut 
by 10% from the FY90 appropriation. Some 1,500 persons no longer receive the benefits of this cost- 
effective program. Also, funding for public distribution of health care inform ation has been reduced by 
50%. As part of this reduction, the multiple risk factor program, which provides services to help reduce 
the incidence of heart disease and cancer among low-income and minority citizens, has been cut by 75%.

The D epartm ent has eliminated its community sanitation program and discontinued all inspections of 
prisons, campgrounds, and public swimming pools and beaches. R estaurant inspections for foodborne 
illness have been curtailed. In addition, cuts in the state lab have delayed timely analysis of tuberculosis 
and syphilis tests, as well as court-ordered drug analysis. Staffing at the lab is down 15% since July of 
1988. Also, the CM ED network, which coordinates emergency medical services throughout the 
Commonwealth, linking ambulances to hospitals, will be eliminated.

A ID S program s have also been cut by 7%, limiting outreach and direct care services. These reductions 
will have a severe impact on the D epartm ent’s ability to respond to the AIDS epidemic at a time when 
the num ber of AIDS-diagnosed cases is expected to double by next year.



In order to reduce state costs and personnel further, the D epartm ent will cease to operate Rutland 
Heights Hospital this year. Staffing throughout the hospital system will be down by 17% by the end of 
FY90.

The FY91 C urrent Services Budget for DPH  will not restore the budget reductions implemented in 
FY90. It will provide funding for the same number of Healthy Start and W IC clients served this year. 
The Office of Emergency Medical Services will be level-funded, which will result in the elimination of the 
CM ED system that formerly provided state-financed emergency medical services coordination.

In addition, the Current Services budget will not provide any additional staff for the Departm ent. 
Therefore, it will not address the staffing shortfall that jeopardizes JC A H  accreditation for Tewksbury 
Hospital. If the hospital loses accreditation, the federal government will no longer reimburse the 
Commonwealth for Medicaid patients. This could result in an additional $14 million cost for these 525 
patients in FY91. Further steps necessary to reduce spending in the no-tax budget are described below.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the D epartm ent of Public H ealth totals $234.7M (including line item 
appropriations and retained revenues) and is $7.2M below projected FY90 spending. The no-tax budget 
will provide the same level of services provided in FY90, after accounting for FY90 reductions. No 
restoration of these reductions is made.

To live within the no-tax budget, D PH will implement the following:

In light of current fiscal constraints, the D epartm ent has no recourse but to examine the high fixed costs 
represented by its hospital system. Changes to long-term care financing, while essential to control 
Medicaid spending, will necessitate the reduction of the costs of operating the public health hospitals. In 
addition, medical advances, an increasingly innovative health care industry, and excess capacity among the 
Com m onwealth’s hospitals make it feasible to consider new ways of serving patients who currently 
depend on the public hospitals. Furtherm ore, the Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989 directs the 
Executive Office of H um an Services (EOHS) to conduct a study of the Commonwealth’s public and 
private hospitals with the purpose of increasing federal revenues, taking advantage of economies of scale, 
and making cost-effective use of excess capacity.

The D epartm ent will therefore conduct a dynamic needs assessment of appropriate patient care and 
examine the cost of care currently provided at its six remaining hospitals. U nder the direction of EOHS, 
this study will allow the D epartm ent to map out a plan that is expected to result in the closure or 
consolidation of public health facilities over the long term.

Because of the complexity and uncertain timing involved, a savings value cannot be placed on this action 
at this time. However, the D epartm ent’s hospitals will continue to face rising costs and pressure to 
reduce dependence on declining state funds. W ithout taking steps to consolidate or close facilities, while 
ensuring appropriate patient care, the D epartm ent would have to devote an ever-increasing share of its 
limited state funds to the remaining hospitals at the expense of o ther public health programs.



FY90
Estim ated
Spending

FY91
C urrent
Services

28,448 32,637 18,491

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 18 18 26

Background

The D epartm ent of Medical Security was established in FY89 to implement the Universal H ealth Care 
program. The H ealth Security Act of 1988 (generally referred to as Chapter 23) laid the foundation for 
Universal H ealth  Care within the Commonwealth. The purpose of the act is to ensure that all citizen’s of 
the Commonwealth are covered by basic health insurance. A t present over 10% of the state’s population 
remains w ithout any form of health insurance. This means that over 600,000 residents lack coverage for 
basic health care services. DMS is responsible for designing and administering a variety of projects 
intended to extend health care coverage to the uninsured and under-insured citizens of the 
Commonwealth. These include dem onstration projects designed to test the viability of inexpensive health 
insurance options, management of the Commonwealth’s Uncom pensated Care Pool, a program to fund 
health insurance for people receiving unemployment insurance, and student health insurance regulations.

DMS has begun to develop and test a series of health insurance dem onstration projects as a central 
com ponent of Universal H ealth Insurance. Their purpose is to test the viability of affordable health 
insurance program s for both  small businesses and uninsured individuals. DMS is working with insurance 
firms and H M O s to develop and market these pilot projects. These projects are the start of a gradual 
phase-in of Universal H ealth Insurance.

The phase-in projects will test alternative m ethods of making health insurance available to the uninsured. 
The projects address the principal barriers confronting insurers, small businesses, and individuals in the 
health insurance market. By purchasing and making available affordable insurance products, DMS hopes 
to gain the inform ation and experience necessary to provide universal health insurance coverage within 
M assachusetts by 1993.

In order to provide a reasonable test of feasibility, these projects require sufficient enrollm ent in various 
geographic locations throughout the state, participation by a diverse group of health insurance providers, 
and an adequate num ber of different insurance models.

The phase-in projects began in FY90 and will continue in FY91. By the end of FY90 15,000 individuals 
will be enrolled. U nder present budgetary constraints, however, no new enrollees will be possible in 
FY91. Thus the im plem entation of Universal Health Insurance will be slowed and only a limited test of 
insurance programs will be possible.



A nother m ajor focus of the departm ent’s effort is administration and management of the 
U ncom pensated Care Pool. This responsibility is an integral part of the Universal H ealth Program. 
Presently, uninsured individuals who cannot afford to pay for their health care needs can receive critically 
necessary care from hospitals free of charge. U nder Chapter 23, uncom pensated care, which includes 
both  free care and bad debt, is financed through a health insurance surcharge paid by employers and 
other health insurance premium payors. For hospital fiscal year 1990, this private sector payment was 
capped at $312 million. Additional uncom pensated care costs are assumed by the Commonwealth.

DMS is responsible for administering payments to the U ncom pensated Care Pool and effectively 
managing the level of uncom pensated care, thereby controlling the state’s liability to  the pool. In FY91, 
DMS will continue to implement a num ber of management initiatives to achieve this objective. W ithout 
such management, there is little control over the level of the Com m onwealth’s responsibility for 
uncom pensated care costs. DMS m anagem ent projects include auditing each hospital’s uncompensated 
care records, analyzing pool payments to determ ine inappropriate Medicaid charges, and enforcing bad 
debt standards.

This existing system for dealing with the health needs of the uninsured provides generally inadequate care 
and is economically inefficient because it is delivered in the most expensive of health care settings, a 
hospital. M anagem ent efforts will limit state liabilities, but only Universal H ealth Insurance will provide a 
real alternative.

DMS is also responsible for a series of other initiatives to  support Universal H ealth Care. The most 
significant of these initiatives is the Unemployed Program  which, starting January 1,1990, will collect 
$16.80 per employee from each covered employer. This surcharge will fund health insurance for 
individuals receiving unemployment compensation. U nder the Centercare program DMS also pays CHCs 
to provide managed care for uninsured individuals. DMS also manages uncom pensated care payments to 
these CHCs. Finally, DMS is developing regulations to ensure that all students in the Commonwealth are 
insured.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the D epartm ent of Medical Security totals $18.5M and is $9.9M below FY90 
Spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
would cost $14.1M above the no-tax budget. Therefore, $14.1M in real cuts must be made to live within 
the no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the D epartm ent of Medical Security will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(0005 om itted)

$ 14,404

End Payments to Uncompensated Care Pool During FY91, the Commonwealth will not make payments 
to the U ncom pensated Care Pool. The pool is the financing mechanism for free care provided by 
hospitals to the needy and for uncollectable debts due hospitals from uninsured patients. The major 
source of financing for the U ncom pensated Care Pool is a surcharge on health insurance premiums. This 
private sector contribution is capped by statute. Any liability above the cap is assumed by the 
Commonwealth. Given current fiscal limitations, the no-tax budget makes no provision of a contribution 
from the Commonwealth to the Uncom pensated Care Pool in FY91.



O ther actions to be implemented are:

Expansion 
(000s om itted!

$258 Due to FY90 personnel controls, DMS has not been able to hire 8 additional staff 
needed to organize and manage new programs. The no-tax budget provides FY91 
funding for these additional staff, bringing total staffing to 26 FTEs. This is the very 
minimum that will enable DMS to implement the goals of Universal H ealth Care 
effectively.



FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

309,914 316,872 285,041

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

24,750 32,450 32,450

FTEs 2,579 2,680 2,680

Background

The D epartm ent of Social Services (DSS) has the dual mission of protecting the Com m onwealth’s 
children from abuse and neglect and providing services that support and strengthen troubled families. 
Approximately 80% of the DSS caseload (which totals approximately 24,000 families, or 70,000 
individuals) is served through non-residential services, including case management, counseling, family 
mediation, intensive intervention, therapeutic services, and the like. In addition, DSS will provide 
subsidized day care for approximately 29,750 children in FY90 (including children in voucher day care 
funded by the D epartm ent of Public Welfare). This service is available only to families whose income is at 
or below 70% of the state median income or who are A FD C recipients participating in the Welfare ET 
Choices program. These services, which are primarily preventive in nature, help to avoid the need for far 
more costly out-of-hom e placements or help to support independence from Public Assistance programs.

The remaining 20% of the DSS caseload is served in out-of-home settings including foster care, 
community residential placements (group care) and adoptive or guardianship placements. In FY90, DSS 
will provide foster care subsidies for an average of 7,740 children per m onth, and adoption or 
guardianship subsidies for an average of 3,750 children per month. It will also provide community 
residential placements, including Chapter 766 special education program placements, for an average of 
approximately 1,680 children per month.

In FY90, DSS is contracting with nearly 700 providers for non-residential services. These include both 
closed-referral contracts (available for DSS use only) and open-referral contracts (for use by DSS and 
other locally-based child welfare agencies). Because of the responsibility DSS has to provide legal custody 
for the children it places in the majority of out-of-hom e settings, FY90 budget reductions by necessity 
were made in its non-residential contracts. These have included a 39% (on average) decrease in open- 
referral contracts, including a 3.6% cut in funding for battered wom en’s shelters, and a $4.9 million cut in 
day care. The latter reduction has required aggressive efforts by DSS to transfer the children of women in 
the E T  Choices program  from extended vouchers into contracted day care slots during the course of the 
year. As a consequence, many contracted day care centers had to impose a virtual freeze on intake for 
these contracted slots.

Between July of 1988 and the end of December, 1989, DSS has lost 7% of its total staff (184 FTEs), 
despite rising caseloads. By the end of FY90, DSS will have closed or consolidated 11 out of the 53 
offices it had in July, 1988.



The FY91 current services budget does not restore any of the reductions that have been made this year.
It would, however, maintain non-residential services at their reduced FY90 level, fund 166 social workers 
in FY91 who were paid in FY90 through the federal Social Services Block G rant, and would provide for 
anticipated caseload increases in adoption/guardianship subsidies (an 11.4% increase in the num ber of 
subsidies), foster care subsidies (an 11% increase) and community residential placements (a 7% increase). 
However, the current services budget would not provide a rate increase for adoption or foster care 
subsidies, nor would it provide additional funding for rate increases for Chapter 766 providers or for 
other purchase-of-service providers with whom DSS contracts. Lack of this funding may translate into an 
additional direct service cut for DSS in FY91 as it will for the other EO H S agencies who purchase 
community-based services. To avoid this, the adm inistration will file legislation to limit FY91 Chapter 
766 rates to their FY90 level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the D epartm ent of Social Services totals $285.04M in state funds and is $24.9M 
below FY90 spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current 
services level) would cost an additional $6.956M in state funds over FY90 spending (in addition to $7.7 
million in new federal reimbursements). Therefore, $31.8M in real cuts must be made to live within the 
no-tax budget.

U nder the no-tax budget, DSS will suffer severe reductions in its support services (therapeutic services for 
families, individuals, teen mothers; parent-aide programs; sexual abuse prevention; intensive family 
mediation; and basic day care slots). W ithout these services, it is likely that out-of-hom e placements (at 
substantially higher costs) for children at risk will increase in the Commonwealth. In addition, the no-tax 
budget will require the virtual elimination of day care arrangem ents for the children of many ET  
graduates who have been employed for more than one year, forcing many of these women back onto 
AFDC. The need for these reductions is further exacerbated by rising FY91 out-of-hom e placement 
anticipated caseloads and their associated costs, as well as the dramatic increase in reports of the abuse 
and neglect of children. There is general consensus that these increases are directly attributable to 
substance abuse and its effect on parents’ ability to care for their children.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the D epartm ent of Social Services will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$7,610

Reduce Voucher Day Care Slots by 3,000 This reduction will eliminate distinct funding for extended 
voucher day care. Extended vouchers have been provided by DSS to children whose m others have 
graduated from ET  and who have been employed for more than one year. They are designed to 
com plem ent the EO H S continuity of care policy. Because so many ET  kids are originally placed in family 
day care situations when their m others begin ET, extended vouchers have served to avoid the disruption 
and/or loss of day care that could occur if a child were required to move to a contracted slot. W ith this 
reduction, DSS would have to  attem pt to fill virtually every contracted day care slot that opens up with a 
child currently receiving an extended voucher, as it has done this year to offset the impact of FY90 cuts. 
As it would be impossible for the contracted system to absorb over 3,000 children funded by DSS through 
extended vouchers on July 1, 1990, the majority of these children will lose day care, forcing many of their 
m others back onto AFDC. Only some of them could access day care later in the year as contracted slots
open up.



End Open-Referral Social Service Contracts This reduction will eliminate all remaining open-referral 
(referral by DSS social workers and by voluntary "helping" agencies staff) social service contracts, after 
the 39% cuts made in these contracts in FY90. These include contracts for therapeutic counseling and 
supportive services for women in transition, adolescents, homeless families, and young parents; 
inform ation and referral services; family support/parent aide services; family mediation services, and 
others.

$10,918

Reduce Contracted Day Care Slots by 2,600 This cut will reduce DSS contracted basic day care funding 
by approximately 20%, necessitating the elimination of about 2,600 day care slots. Basic day care is 
designed to help low income families avoid the need for AFDC. Coupled with the elimination of 
extended voucher day care, the economic impact on the Commonwealth’s working low-income 
population is harsh.

$6,223

Cut Closed-Referral Social Service Contracts This cut will reduce the majority of DSS closed-referral 
(referral by DSS social workers only) contracts by approximately 25%. In addition to many of the same 
services described in the open-referral reduction, this cut would reduce clinical consultation services, 
post-legal adoption services, adolescent tracking, sexual abuse prevention and intensive family 
intervention services. It will hinder social workers from developing effective client service plans for 
maintaining intact homes, likely resulting in more out-of-hom e placements at greater cost to the 
Commonwealth.



FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

485,398 494,580 491,531

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

4,577 5,297 5,297

FTEs 8,462 8,484 8,430

Background

The mission of the D epartm ent of Mental H ealth (DM H) is to provide services to citizens with long-term 
or serious mental illness, to provide early and ongoing treatm ent for mental illness and to research the 
causes of mental illness. This requires DM H to supervise and operate all 17 public mental health facilities 
(10 mental health centers and 7 state hospitals) and provide residential and support services for those 
capable of living in the community.

DM H has cut its staffing level 4% since July of 1988, from 8,805 to the D ecem ber 1989 level of 8,462. It 
is anticipated that DM H will reduce its staffing level an additional 122 people by the end of fiscal year 
1990. However, as DM H will be required to hire an additional 134 people to staff a newly-constructed 
Secure T reatm ent U nit at Medfield State Hospital, its staffing level will be at 8,484 at the close of FY90. 
The overall decline in staff has caused a dramatic rise in overtime costs for DM H hospitals and mental 
health centers faced with severe overcrowding conditions. In addition, many outpatient staff who provide 
case m anagem ent and support to M H clients in the community have been eliminated, thus weakening the 
D epartm ent’s community support programs.

D M H  presently has approximately 2,000 patients in their hospitals (not including the Bridgewater 
T reatm ent Center), at an estimated spending level in FY90 for all facilities of $170 million; on average, 
DM H spends almost $85,000 per year per patient. DM H estimates that about 500 of these patients (or 
25% of the entire hospital census) no longer need to be institutionalized and are ready for placement in 
the community (via the C H O IC E and other housing programs) at an average annual cost of $40,000 per 
patient (which includes day programming and vocational training). Due to the Com m onwealth’s fiscal 
crisis, DM H is at a critical juncture which requires the D epartm ent to make bold steps towards 
continuing the housing agenda without the guarantee of additional funding to implement the remainder 
of the G overnor’s Special Message. If DM H cannot make significant steps to effect this change in the 
coming years, the D epartm ent will be faced with an even worse overcrowding problem, in which clients 
return to hospitals because of a lack of community support (or "re-institutionalization ). This, in turn, 
will force the D epartm ent to provide expensive care for clients whose condition may further deteriorate in 
overcrowded hospitals.

One measure that DM H is planning for FY91 to deal with hospital overcrowding is to transfer mentally 
retarded clients presently in M H facilities over to the care of the D epartm ent of Mental Retardation. 
A lthough this transfer, which is presently being worked out between D M R and DM H, would not produce 
dollar reductions, it would relieve D M H ’s overcrowded hospitals, resolve legal issues relating to the care



of clients in M H  facilities, ensure better care for these clients, and enable the state to receive federal 
reim bursem ent for the care of these patients through the D epartm ent of Mental Retardation.

The D M H  budget has been cut by $21M in FY90 from the level initially approved by the legislature last 
July. These cuts have reduced administrative staff, direct care staff and community support programs in 
adult and adolescent M H services. D M H ’s current services funding level is $9.2 million above FY90 
spending, the majority of which is attributable to increased personnel and fixed costs (unit 7 collective 
bargaining, workers compensation, etc.) and also for the annualized cost of the new Medfield Secure 
T reatm ent U nit which is due to open this April. None of the cuts made in FY90 is restored in the 
current services estimate.

The current services budget also contains a $.72M increase in retained revenue over FY90 levels. This 
increase, which is retained by each of the seven state psychiatric hospitals and Gaebler Children’s Center, 
will be used to maintain and improve hospital conditions to ensure the continuation of accredited status 
necessary for the hospitals to continue generating revenue.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for D M H  totals $491,531M and is $6.1M above FY90 spending for the reasons 
described above. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services 
level) would cost $9.2M over FY90 spending. Since the no-tax budget also includes a transfer of $.45 
from the DM H budget to the D epartm ent of Mental Retardation, $2.6M in real cuts must be made to live 
within the no-tax budget.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the D epartm ent of Mental H ealth will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(OOOs om itted!

$1,600

Reduce Services at Center for Sexually Dangerous This cut will eliminate funding for 25 DM H clinical 
staff and services which are currently provided at the D epartm ent of Correction’s T reatm ent Center for 
the Sexually Dangerous located at Bridgewater State Hospital. Consistent with a recom m endation from 
the G overnor’s Special Advisory Panel on Forensic Health, DM H will no longer provide psychiatric 
services to 180 adults with criminal sentences in FY91. The D epartm ent will continue to provide clinical 
services to the 80 remaining patients that are not under a criminal sentence, but who have been referred 
to the center for treatm ent. A lthough this will produce a savings of $1.6 million for DM H, DOC will 
require about $.5 million to provide some program support for the 180 inmates no longer participating in 
therapy. Achieving this cut will require new legislation that will eliminate D M H ’s present m andate to 
provide these services for the sentenced population.

$1,000

Cut Community Mental Health Programs This cut will further reduce outpatient services, along with 29 
staff, presently being provided by community mental health programs. This will add to the significant 
community-based service reductions that have already occurred as a result of the FY90 budget cuts. 
A lthough continued cuts such as these will ultimately cause an increase in admissions to state hospitals, 
D M H  is presently confronted with fixed costs in its facilities, leaving no recourse but to cut support for 
community-based services under the current fiscal situation.



FY90
Estim ated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

581,792 588,283 588,732

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

676 1,600 1,600

FTEs 11,191 11,210 11,210

Background

The D epartm ent of M ental R etardation’s community and institutional program s provide services to
19,000 mentally retarded clients. D M R operates seven state schools and developmental centers which 
provide residences for over 3,000 mentally retarded adults. A lm ost half of the S296.7M cost of operating 
the state schools is recovered through federal Medicaid reimbursement. The state schools operate under 
federal district court consent decrees specifying the types and levels of service to  be maintained. 
Conditions at the state schools have improved dramatically and consequently considerable progress has 
been made in the process of disengagement from the consent decrees.

The D epartm ent emphasizes community services, both residential and non-residential, as the appropriate 
means of assistance for most mentally retarded clients. New clients are rarely referred to state schools. 
Instead, community based residential programs meet clients’ particular needs. Types of residences range 
from Interm ediate Care Facilities for the Mentally Retarded (ICF-M R), which provide intensive support 
and medical services for severely impaired clients to Cooperative A partm ents, where residents function 
m ore independently with minimal staff support. DM R currently serves over 4,000 clients in its 
community-based residential programs.

D M R ’s non-residential community programs are designed to provide support for clients who can live 
independently or be cared for by their families.

o Community day services provide almost 6,000 clients with programs designed to help them  function
more independently and become productive members of the workforce.

o Respite and support programs provide over 8,000 families with intervention and support necessary
to maintain mentally retarded family members at home. These services are high priority for DM R,
as they are a cost-effective alternative to out-of-home placements. This is especially true for children 
under the age of 22 who receive educational services through their local school systems.

o A n extensive transportation program provides transportation from home to day program s for over 
8,500 daily riders. Due to a S6.6M cut this fiscal year the num ber of riders has been reduced to

The D epartm ent of M ental R etardation’s FTE level increased by 70 FTEs from July 1988 (11,121 FTEs) 
to the end of Decem ber 1989 (11,191 FTEs). The December 1989 FTE level does not reflect the 
scheduled January 1990 layoff of 53 FTEs. In addition, under federal consent decree, the state is

6,000.



obligated to attem pt to  fill all vacant positions at state schools. This requirem ent has resulted in a small 
FTE increase.

A t the beginning of FY90, the D epartm ent of Mental Retardation sustained both vetos and withheld 
allotm ents totalling $9M. An additional $9.6M reduction was taken in the October 5% Savings Plan. 
Because of consent decrees governing state school staffing and services, all of D M R ’s cuts affected 
community based services. While $2.0M of this reduction can be offset by administrative efficiencies, the 
remaining $16.6M of cuts results in real reductions to community based services and longer client waiting 
lists, which now total 2,900. These cuts include:

o A $7.5M reduction to community services accomplished through the elimination of a $4.5M provider 
COLA, a $1.2M cut to the respite program resulting in service reductions for approximately 1,200 
families, and a $1.8M reduction in essential support and clinical services to over 2,200 clients. These 
cuts will make it more difficult for families to provide care at home.

o A  $3.3M reduction to Turning 22 resulting in the elimination of funding for 135 clients over 21 years 
of age and, therefore, no longer entitled to Chapter 766 special education services. This reduction 
creates a risk that severely impaired people will return to homes where there is no clinical or 
financial ability to respond to their intensive medical and behavioral needs.

o A $6.6M reduction in transportation resulting in loss of client monitors who ensure riders’ safety,
the need to rely on a working parent to provide transportation and the potential loss of access to 
their day program for some clients.

o A $1.2M reduction to adm inistration will result in a January 1990 layoff of 53 FTEs and elimination
of certain agency functions and activities. DM R will be operating with 42% of its administrative 
positions vacant.

The current services budget total for the D epartm ent of Mental R etardation is S588.7M which is S6.9M 
higher than estim ated FY90 spending. Contributing to the $6.9M difference is an anticipated increase of 
staff at state schools due to  the federal consent decree, an adjustm ent for staff step increases and 
anticipated inflation in the transportation account.

The FY91 retained revenue increase results from full year collection of new sliding fees for services, 
expanding the num ber of services for which fees are charged, and federal reimbursements.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the D epartm ent of Mental Retardation totals $588.7M and is $6.9M above FY90 
spending. It provides the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
but does not restore programs cut in early FY90. The non-tax budget includes an inter-agency transfer of 
$449,110 from the D epartm ent of Mental Health for the Community Services Program.

U nder the state school consent decrees, reductions in institutional staffing or services are not possible. In 
light of the $18.6M already cut from community based services this year further reductions would 
seriously jeopardize the well being of many vulnerable mentally retarded citizens and their families. 
Therefore, no reductions below current services are recom m ended in the no-tax budget.



FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated C urrent No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 522,534 593,472 527,540
Gross (000s omitted)

EOTC/M BTA 378,886 438,804 409,641
M AC 376 377 0
DPW  143,272 154,291 117,899

Retained Revenue 141 130 615
(000s om itted)

FTEs 2,840 2,756 2,640

EO TC Admin 6 8 7
M AC 5 8 7
DPW  2,829 2,740 2,626

Background

An efficient and reliable transportation network is critical for the M assachusetts economy to thrive and 
grow. Businesses, schools, hospitals and private citizens rely upon the Com m onwealth’s bridges, 
roadways, airways and rapid transit systems for dependable travel. The Executive Office of 
Transportation and Construction (EOTC) is responsible for providing these services. The Office of the 
Secretary oversees seventeen public authorities, including the M assachusetts Bay Transit Authority 
(M BTA) and fourteen Regional Transit A uthorities (RTAs), M assport, and the M assachusetts Turnpike 
Authority. The D epartm ent of Public W orks (DPW) builds and maintains the state highway system and 
has provided local aid funds that help cities and towns maintain local streets and roads. The 
M assachusetts Aeronautics Commission (MAC) supervises aviation at 25 municipal and 19 privately 
owned airports in the Commonwealth.

M ass T ransit

Through massive investments in capital programs ($2.5 billion over the past d ecad e-o f which $1.4 billion 
was federal money), the MBTA has improved service significantly, concomitantly increasing public 
satisfaction with the G reater Boston mass transit system. In 1989 alone, 100 new G reen Line cars were 
put into service and 74 Red Line cars were overhauled, strengthening rapid rail’s service potential. Over 
the past decade, a new Orange Line was built, the Red Line was extended, and 671 vehicles were added 
to the M BTA’s fleet. In addition, eleven subway stations were extensively renovated and m ost of the 
rapid transit track was rebuilt. The com m uter rail has experienced similar success: since 1982. its 
ridership has almost doubled and it is now the fastest growing segment of the MBTA. The MBTA has 
also taken measures to improve accessibility for disabled passengers. The R ID E, a lift-equipped 
paratransit program, has increased service from 3 cities/towns in FY82 to 44 cities/towns in FY89. 
Passenger usage has increased as well, up 220%, providing 263,974 trips in FY89.



Overall, average weekday ridership on the MBTA (rapid rail, buses, com m uter rail and special programs 
for the disabled) is up 23% between 1982 and 1988, to over 660,000 passengers. And that ridership is 
much m ore satisfied with the M BTA’s performance today than in the past: fewer than 50% of MBTA 
custom ers were satisfied with service in 1981; by 1988, however, their level of satisfaction had risen to 
80%.

During this period of expansion and investment, the MBTA has been able to control its costs remarkably 
well. While service has increased dram atically-over 10 million more miles of service in 1989 than in 1982 
representing a 30% increase-the average cost per mile has decreased 5% when controlled for inflation. 
Since 1982, the M BTA’s budget has grown at an average annual rate of 7%.

Roads, Highways and Bridges

The DPW  is responsible for the maintenance, repair and roadside appearance of the Commonwealth’s
12,000 lane-miles of roads and highways and 2,800 bridges. Many of its services are readily discernible, 
such as filling potholes, repainting traffic lines and guardrails, widening and smoothing shoulders, 
maintaining highway lighting, repairing traffic signals, resurfacing roads, painting bridges, and removing 
snow and ice from the roads. O ther activities, though less noticable, are equally necessary. During the 
fall, the DPW  cleans all catch basins, preventing water from accumulating and icing road surfaces. A t the 
end of the winter, the agency flushes bridges, washing away accumulated salt which can cause accelerated 
bridge deterioration. Highways are also swept clean of accumulated debris at the end of the winter 
season. All of these activities, noticed or not, are critical to the continued safety of the Massachusetts 
state highway system.

The DPW  is also responsible for activities that support and augment road maintenance and repair. The 
D epartm ent removes litter along the roadways, and in the process assumes the cost of disposing 
hazardous m aterials that have been illegally discarded. The many rest areas along state highways are 
maintained by the D epartm ent. The agency mows grass along highways and assists in weed control 
programs as well. In addition, the DPW  must repair and maintain its equipment, such as traffic line 
painters, snow plows and dump trucks. In the interest of environmental protection, the Departm ent has 
initiated a program  to reduce the use of roadsalt in many areas throughout the state where groundwater 
may be sensitive to contam ination. Newly developed de-icing materials are being used instead of salt.

Planning, designing, building and doing major reconstruction of the state’s highway network are the 
DPW ’s most extensive activities. The DPW  is currently involved in num erous ongoing construction 
projects throughout the state. In western Massachusetts, projects include the resurfacing of the Hinsdale 
portion of R oute 143, the reconstruction of the Windsor/Savoy portion of Route 8A, and the 
reconstruction of Colrain Road in Greenfield. In central Massachusetts, a major resurfacing of Route 20 
in M arlborough, and the reconstruction of the Route 85 Bridge over Route 9 in Southborough and the 
Vernon Street Bridge over In terstate 290 in W orcester are among the many projects being completed. In 
Boston, work continues on the Central Artery N orth Area (CANA) project, which is designed to 
facilitate the flow of traffic at the intersection of 1-93, Route 1 and Storrow Drive. Presently, this stretch 
of highway is considered the most hazardous in New England. In addition, the design work necessary for 
constructing the Central Artery and Third H arbor Tunnel is well underway. Several geotechnical and 
drilling contracts have been awarded this fiscal year, which will provide data critical for the completion of 
the final design projects. There is much more capital construction work that could be done. The DPW 
has devoted much of its resources this year to design work and some $400M worth of capital contracts are 
now ready to be implemented.



EO T C ’s July 1988 staffing level was 3,146 FTEs. As of December 1989, this level had decreased to 2,840 
FTEs, predom inantly attributable to attrition at the DPW. As a result of reduced staffing and reduced 
appropriations in o ther DPW  accounts (such as traffic line painting; bridge and highway maintenance; 
m aterials and supplies), the D epartm ent is able to provide only limited levels of service.

FY90 Savings

E O TC  has experienced budget reductions twice thus far in FY90. The FY90 General Appropriations Act 
included almost $3M in vetoes and over $1M in withheld allotments (the latter, exclusively in the DPW). 
As part of the "5% savings plan” that was implemented in O ctober 1989, additional cuts totalling $6.6M 
further challenged the ability of the secretariat to fulfill its obligations to the Commonwealth. Again, the 
vast majority of the "5%  savings plan" cuts occured in DPW  accounts. Over the past several years, the 
DPW has been operating very effectively under ever tighter budgets. M ost of the D epartm ent’s operating 
budget is dedicated to highway and bridge m aintenance work. To the extent that road and bridge 
m aintenance activities that protect and delay deterioration of the sta te’s infrastructure are deferred in 
order to live within current fiscal constraints, future highway capital construction needs will be greater 
and more costly.

In order to maintain the current level of services in FY91, EO TC would require a $593M budget, $71M 
more than in FY90. O f this am ount, $60M would be required for increased contract assistance for the 
MBTA, RTAs and Com m uter Rail, as well as for increased debt service for the MBTA. W ithin the 
DPW , roughly $11M would be required to continue bridge painting programs and traffic mitigation 
programs for the CANA project.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for EO TC totals S527.5M and is $5M above FY90 Spending. Providing the same level 
of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost an additional $70.9M 
over FY90 spending. Therefore, $65.9M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget. This 
will necessitate reducing EO TC ’s staffing level to 2,640 FTEs, 506 fewer staff than E O T C ’s July 1988 level 
of 3,146 and 200 fewer staff than the December 1989 level of 2,840. It will also require reducing FY91 
funding for local aid assistance, com m uter rail service, snow/ice removal, traffic line painting, 
m aintenance of highways and bridges, bridge painting, traffic mitigation programs, and litter control. The 
receipt of Federal Highway Construction funds (which currently pay for approximately 85% of DPW ’s 
capital program ) is contingent upon meeting certain federal roadway standards. U nder this budget, the 
Commonwealth comes dangerously close to not meeting these basic standards.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget EO TC will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$24,000

Eliminate Local A id  Special Gas Tax EO TC will eliminate cherry sheet aid to municipalities for the 
costs they incur in constructing, maintaining and policing their roads and streets. Legislation to amend 
C hapter 64A, Section 13 and Chapter 64F, Section 14 of the General Laws will be proposed to implement 
this cut.



Eliminate Local A id  Highway Maintenance DPW  will eliminate the local aid program that provides 
funds through cherry sheets to cities and towns outside the MBTA district for highway and transit 
development.

$4,400

Reduce D P W  Personnel DPW  will reduce its staff by 114 FTEs (roughly 4% of its workforce) and its 
snowbird and litter programs by 43% and 70% respectively. Almost all services perform ed by DPW  will 
be reduced, including snow removal, bridge painting, traffic-line painting, grass mowing, hazardous waste 
removal, and road and equipm ent repair. By reducing snowbird spending (snow birds-seasonal 
em ployees-often are the required second person in snow plows), there will be fewer personnel available 
to plow the roads. By reducing spending for litter control, litter will be collected for only two m onths of 
the summer. Presently, litter pick-up is done in the summer and fall.

$4,583

Reduce Snow and Ice Removal A $4.6M reduction will bring funding for snow and ice removal to $19M, 
$1.2M less than the average spending for materials and contractors for the last eight winters. Funds will 
no longer be available for equipm ent repair, catch basin cleaning, bridge flushing and highway sweeping. 
Loss of equipm ent repair funds will reduce the num ber of plows that can be placed into service during a 
snow emergency. Loss of catch basin cleaning funds will increase icing conditions on roads. Loss of 
bridge flushing funds will reduce the average useful life of bridges. A reduced work force will limit the 
ability of the D epartm ent to remove snow and ice to bare surface during snow emergencies, leading to 
frequent low speed postings and pass at your own risk warnings. Plowing of secondary roads will be 
significantly reduced.

$4,000

Reduce Commuter Rail Assistance Changing the subsidy period for the experimental private carrier 
program (com m uter buses) to coincide with the subsidy period for com m uter rail assistance itself will save 
$2M. A n additional savings of $2M will be accomplished through a com bination of the following three 
actions: reducing service by 17% by eliminating all off-peak and weekend service to  com m unities outside 
the MBTA district; increasing fares outside the MBTA district by 15%; increasing the local assessment to 
communities that wish to continue receiving FY90 level of services.

$377

Self-finance Massachusetts Aeronautics Commission M AC will be fully funded through its retained 
revenue accounts, requiring no direct state appropriation. To accomplish this, registration of private 
aircraft will be required every year and these registration costs will increase from an average of $79 
biennially to an average of $113 annually. In addition, the num ber of full-time M AC employees will be 
reduced by one. Legislation is required to authorize the im plem entation of this proposal.



Self-finance Outdoor Advertising Division OAD will be fully funded through a retained revenue account 
rather than through general appropriations by increasing billboard fees. As a result, the average cost for 
billboard permits will increase 63% in FY91. Legislation is required to authorize the implementation of 
this proposal.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$88

$1,075 

$5,700

$493

$400

$580 

$781

$5,000

EO TC will eliminate an undersecretary position as well as contracts to provide technical 
services for its com puter network, fund an intern and provide tem porary clerical 
assistance.

EO TC will eliminate the excise and fuel tax exemption provided to private common 
carriers and to the MBTA buses by amending Chapter 58 of the General Laws.

DPW  will eliminate all funding for traffic mitigation program s related to the CANA 
project, including bus, boat and rapid rail service, park and ride lots, and extra police to 
direct traffic. For the past two years, these services have been funded through DPW ’s 
capital program. As of the end of FY90, this money will be depleted.

DPW  will reduce several subsidiaries in its adm inistration and engineering account. The 
combined effect of these reductions and recent large increases in heating costs may 
necessitate the closing of several m aintenance pits, increasing the distance travelled by 
DPW  to reload supplies (i.e., sand/salt/chemicals in the w inter for snow control).

DPW  will reduce the purchase of materials such as concrete, hot and cold patches, 
fencing and safety clothing. Employees will be required to purchase their own safety 
clothing, entailing the renegotiation of labor agreements. Repair of bridges will be 
curtailed.

DPW  will reduce, by almost one-half, its already limited ability to repair fleet equipment 
through the elimination of a large portion of contracted vehicle maintenance.

DPW  will reduce highway and bridge m aintenance functions, such as grass mowing, trash 
removal, hazardous waste removal and bridge repair. A dditional bridges may have to be 
closed or posted for weight reductions. Property owners adjacent to highways will be 
adversely affected.

A lmost all bridge painting will be eliminated. Currently, bridge painting is done through 
capital allocations that will be depleted by the end of FY90. Consequently, bridges will 
deteriorate at a more rapid rate.



BOARD OF LIBRARY COMMISSIONERS

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

17,822 17,819 17,572

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

0 0 0

FTEs 16 15 15

Background

The Board of Library Commissioners (BLC) provides financial and technical support to public libraries 
and regional public libraries throughout the Commonwealth. In FY90, the agency will spend $17.8 
million. O f this am ount, more than 94% is cherry sheet aid to cities and towns to support local and 
regional library programs. The remaining 6% of BLC FY90 spending will support the Library 
Telecommunications program, the Talking Book Library in W orcester, and the B oard’s administrative 
expenses.

As part of the FY90 5% savings plan, BLC cut $832,356, or 64%, from Additional Aid to Public 
Libraries. Additional Aid to Public Libraries provides supplemental funding to State Aid for Public 
Libraries, a distribution to cities and towns of close to $6 million to support local library services. In 
addition, the Board will reduce its administrative staff by 6% through attrition. Finally, as part of the 
Budgetary Control and Reform Act of 1989, the Agency will reduce administrative spending by an 
additional $12,599 (not reflected in the num bers shown at the top of the page). In FY90, the agency will 
have reduced its staffing levels by more than 21% since July 1, 1988, from 19 FT E ’s to the FY90 level of 
15 FTE’s.

No-Tax Budget

The FY91 no-tax budget for the Board of Library Commissioners totals $17.6M and is $0.2M below FY90 
spending. In order to live within the no-tax budget the Board of Library Commissioners will implement 
the following:

Savings 
('000s omitted)

Eliminate Additional A id  to Public Libraries Additional Aid to Public Libraries will be eliminated for a 
gross savings of $467,644. O f this amount, $220,072 will be transferred to the Regional Public Libraries 
program, resulting in a net savings of $247,572. Regional public libraries, which are the largest and best 
equipped in the state, are the backbone of the Com m onwealth’s public library system. In contrast, 
A dditional Aid to Public Libraries has provided assistance to many small local libraries. G rants under 
this program  have been less than $1,400 on average and, while im portant, are less critical to providing

$248



quality services throughout the Commonwealth. The Regional Public Libraries program  has been level 
funded since FY85. Continuing and strengthening the state’s commitment to the regional libraries is 
among the B oard’s highest priorities for FY91.



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

1,573,382 1,595,447 1,546,445

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)Budget

0 0 0

FTEs 394 389 393

Background

The D epartm ent of Education (D O E) provides technical support and direct financial assistance to local 
and regional school districts throughout the Commonwealth. A range of grants and aid programs 
provides funding for local and regional school aid, local and regional student transportation, targeted 
school aid to low spending districts, school building construction, early childhood education, adult basic 
education, teacher training, curriculum development, health education, drop-out prevention and remedial 
education, desegregation, special education, and other activities.

Many of the D epartm ent’s grant and aid programs were enacted in the last five years as part of the state’s 
two school reform acts, Chapter 188 of the acts of 1985 and Chapter 727 of the acts of 1987. In keeping 
with a policy set forth in these acts to insure equal educational opportunity throughout the 
Commonwealth, D O E  has targeted its school reform grants and technical assistance programs to school 
districts with the largest percentage of students at-risk of failure. These targeted efforts have brought 
im portant successes: From  1987 to 1988 the num ber of students who did not pass all three of the state’s 
basic skills tests decreased 14%. M oreover, after years of consistent decline, SAT scores in the state have 
stabilized and have begun to  improve.

The cornerstone of education reform in the Commonwealth has been the Equal Educational Opportunity 
(EEO ) grants program. Since its creation in FY85, EE O  grants have provided over $356 million in 
resources to low-spending school districts with the highest at-risk student populations. EE O  grants have 
helped narrow the spending gap across school districts and provide greater access to the quality education 
that every student deserves.

The opportunities made possible through the EE O  program have been enhanced by a strong 
commitment to early childhood education. Studies have docum ented the link between early childhood 
intervention and later scholastic achievement, as well as the savings which accrue when an at-risk child 
succeeds. D O E  grants have assisted the development and im plem entation of preschool, enhanced 
kindergarten, transitional first grade, and other early childhood programs. Like E E O  grants, early 
childhood education funding has been targeted to school districts with the highest proportion of students 
at risk of failure. The D epartm ent also provides funding that supplem ents the federal Flead Start 
program which involves disadvantaged young children and their parents in learning programs.

Over 94% of the D epartm ent’s funding is distributed as cherry sheet aid directly to local communities and 
regional school districts. Chapter 70 School Aid provides over $1 billion in flexible funding to 
communities across the state. M ore than $100 million in regional school aid supports the budgets of the



sta te’s 84 regional school districts. T ranportation reimbursements to both local and regional schools total 
over $89 million. In addition to supporting local educational programs, the D epartm ent provides funding 
for the construction and m aintenance of local school buildings which house these programs. In FY90, 
over $127 million in School Building Assistance will be distributed to cities and towns. School Building 
Assistance is critical to maintaining adequate school structures as communities across the state grapple 
with the fiscal constraints of Proposition 2 1/2.

O ther D epartm ent priorities include: literacy, basic skills, and English as a Second Language programs 
for adults; special education programs which seek to mainstream special needs students in regular 
classroom settings to the greatest extent possible; teacher training and professional development 
programs to enhance curricula and teaching skills.

The D epartm ent has been hard hit by staffing reductions in FY89 and FY90. From a total of 468 FTE’s 
on July 1, 1988, D O E has eliminated 74 positions through layoffs and attrition to reach its current level of 
394 F T E ’s. The D epartm ent will reach 389 FT E ’s by the end of FY90, resulting in a 17% reduction in 
eighteen months. By the end of FY90, D O E will have eliminated a total of 246 state positions since 
FY80. To implement many of these staffing reductions, the D epartm ent will be forced to close at least 
two of six existing regional education centers. Since FY88, D O E had been strengthening the role of the 
regional centers, which provide information and technical assistance in the planning, implementation and 
evaluation of educational programs. The regional centers serve as the vital link between setting 
educational policy at the state level, and providing educational opportunity at the local level.

In FY90, funding for the D epartm ent of Education has been reduced by more than $237 million. At the 
beginning of the year, $210 million was withheld from Chapter 70 School Aid, and an additional $23.4 
million in vetoes and withheld allotments were taken in other education programs. In O ctober, $3.6 
million in spending cuts were implemented as part of the 5% savings plan. The Budget Control and 
Reform Act of 1989 cut an additional $550,000 from the regional education centers (not included in the 
banner above).

Reductions in state education and local aid spending are beginning to have a significant impact on local 
school districts throughout the Commonwealth. In a recent survey of 216 school districts (66% of 
operating districts), the D epartm ent found that 563 elementary school courses and 913 secondary school 
courses have been eliminated or curtailed this school year. Transportation services have been reduced; 
user fees for athletics, extra-curricular activities, and lunches have been introduced or increased; needed 
capital improvements and general maintenance of school buildings have been delayed or cut back. The 
study also found that 2,667 full-time employees have been eliminated in those districts surveyed.

In FY91, the D epartm ent of Education would require $1,595 million to maintain the level of services 
provided in FY90, a $22 million increase over FY90 spending. Increases in com m itm ents to fund new 
and continuing school construction projects, the costs and numbers of special education students in 
residential placements, the costs for pupil transportation, and the expenses faced by regional school 
districts all contribute to the required level of funding needed to maintain existing services.

Public education in M assachusetts faces a num ber of tough challenges. Currently, the annual state drop
out rate is over 5%, and 25 school districts have annual rates which exceed 9%. Eleven percent of the 
Com m onwealth’s students are from low-income households, for 10% English is not the primary language, 
and m ore than 16% receive special education services. The problems faced by these at-risk students are 
exacerbated by an aging teaching force. It is estimated that by 1995 42% of those currently teaching 
could leave the profession. Im portant strides have been made since the passage of the school reform acts, 
and the progress revealed in test results has been significant. The cuts which have been made in the 
D epartm ent of Education, however, are beginning to erode this progress and weaken the achievements of 
education reform.



No-Tax Budget

The FY91 budget for the D epartm ent of Education totals $1,546.4M and is $26.9M below FY90 
spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
would cost an additional $22.1M. Therefore, $49M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax 
budget. A dditional personnel reductions below the projected June, 1990 staffing level are not required by 
the no-tax budget, as the D epartm ent’s staff has already been reduced 17% since July of 1988.

The Commonwealth Literacy Campaign prom otes and coordinates a corps of volunteers who provide 
literacy training to adults, helping them gain the vital skills necessary for employment. The Literacy 
Campaign will be transferred from the Executive Office of Economic Affairs to the D epartm ent of 
Education, increasing the D epartm ent’s FY91 budget by $448,618 and its FY91 staffing level by four 
FTE’s. In addition to this transfer, the D epartm ent of Education will implement the following in order to 
live within the FY91 no-tax budget:

Savings 
10008 omitted!

$30,467

Reduce Chapter 70 School aid to cities and towns will be reduced by 3% below FY90 spending levels.

$7,042

Level Fund Regional School A id  Aid to regional school districts will be level-funded in FY91. In prior 
years, regional school aid has been funded at 100% of the entitlem ent level called for by M GL chapter 71, 
section 16D. In FY90 regional school aid is funded at 92% of the full entitlem ent. Level-funding in 
FY91 will result in aid to regional school districts at 86% of the full entitlem ent. The state’s regional 
school districts will be forced to cut back programs and/or personnel and raise assessments on member 
communities.

$3,163

Reduce Transportation Programs A  $1.3 million cut from current services will reduce reim bursem ents to 
cities and towns for pupil transportation costs from 46% in FY90 to 45% in FY91. A $1.9 million cut 
from current services in Regional School Transportation will reduce reim bursem ents of regional 
transportion costs from 91% in FY90 to 85% in FY91. Both programs provide cherry sheet aid to local 
communities. Eliminating certain buses and routes and increasing the minimum distance beyond which 
transportation is provided could result, depending upon choices made at the local level.

$2,325

Cut Drop-Out Prevention and Remedial Programs The Commonwealth Futures drop-out prevention 
program  will be reduced by 88% below FY90 spending. The Essential Skills remedial education and 
drop-out prevention program will be cut by 45% below FY90 spending.



Reduce Early Childhood Education G rants to support programs targeted towards "at-risk" 3-, 4-, and 5- 
year-olds throughout the Commonwealth will be reduced. Early childhood education often provides 
students at risk of failure with the critical learning skills that will allow them to progress. Fewer early 
childhood education services may lead to higher numbers of students needing special education and 
remedial education in the future.

$660

Cut Desegregation Programs Funding for the M ETCO program will be cut by 5% below current services. 
M ETCO is currently funded at FY89 levels, and has sustained no FY90 reductions. Fewer students 
participating in the M ETCO program and diminished services for those who do participate could result 
from this cut.

$3,741

Decrease Support for Special Education G rants that provide an incentive to local public schools to 
absorb certain special needs students currently in more costly private settings will be eliminated.
Payments to private schools for pre-c.766 students will be reduced 6% below FY90 spending. The number 
of providers teaching special needs students in correctional facilities and other state institutions will be 
reduced. N either rate increases nor C O LA ’s will be given to private institutions which provide residential 
placements for c.766 students, for a savings of $3 million. Legislative action will be required to prevent 
these increases.

$538

Reduce Health and Food Programs The Temporary Emergency Food Program, which provides funding 
for the distribution of federal surplus food will be reduced by 80% below FY90 spending. G rants to 
school districts for health education, counseling and services will be reduced by 25% below FY90 
spending.

$86

Reduce Funds for Teacher Development Funds for various teacher training program s will be cut back, 
including the Carnegie Schools, Professional Development, Commonwealth Inservice Institute, and 
Horace M ann programs.

$1,234

Cut Other Programs The School-To-W ork program, which provides job placement services for 
vocational education students in non-vocational high schools, will be eliminated. The Educational 
Technology program, which provides training for teachers in the use of com puters as an educational and 
organizational tool, will be eliminated. School Improvement Council grants will be reduced from $9.83 
per student in FY89 and $2.44 per student in FY90 to $1.83 per student. The Student Testing program, 
which conducts assessment of students in school districts throughout the state will be decreased 2% 
below FY90 spending.



Reduce Administration As noted above, the D epartm ent of Education has experienced staffing 
reductions of 17% since FY89. In FY91, limits on transportation and other lower-subsidiary savings 
measures will enable the D epartm ent to avoid additional reductions in personnel. The Departm ent will 
close at least two of six regional education centers in FY90. The D epartm ent’s ability to provide technical 
assistance to school districts will be compromised as the regional centers close down.



BOARD OF REGENTS

FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

691,608 699,136 642,367

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

22,840 22,840 22,840

FTEs 13,770 13,087 13,087

Background

U nder the governance of the Board of Regents, Massachusetts operates twenty-seven public institutions 
of higher education, including three universities, nine state colleges, and fifteen community colleges. This 
comprehensive system is designed to ensure that all citizens of the Commonwealth have the opportunity 
to further their education at a level and institution appropriate to their interests, abilities, and 
preparedness. The programs offered within the public higher education system, ranging from adult basic 
literacy to advanced research and graduate instruction, enable students to develop essential academic and 
critical thinking skills, as well as the skills necessary to enter or change a career. This preparation is 
critical to the long-term economic development of the Commonwealth.

In FY90, over 124,000 day program students are enrolled in the Com m onwealth’s state-supported 
colleges and universities and another 58,000 are enrolled in continuing education programs. O ur public 
institutions serve over 61% of all M assachusetts residents enrolled in colleges in the state. The 
community colleges, which offer certificate, short-term  training, and associate degree programs, currently 
serve 40,000 students; the state colleges, offering both baccalaureate and masters degrees, serve 28,400 
students; and the three universities, which offer a wide range of both  undergraduate and graduate 
programs, serve some 56,300 students (of which 39,000 students are enrolled within the University of 
Massachusetts).

The Board of Regents establishes system-wide policies and standards, approves or discontinues academic 
programs, and administers the budget for the Higher Education system. The Board also oversees state
wide reviews of programs in particular fields and establishes a schedule for institutional reviews of 
academic degree programs. While each campus enjoys autonom y under the guidance of its individual 
board of trustees, it is the Board of Regents that has responsibility for strategic planning and for meeting 
the Com m onwealth’s overall public higher education needs. The Regents set tuition levels, approve 
admissions standards, establish standards for transfer of credit, adm inister the sta te’s scholarship 
programs, and oversee affirmative action policies system-wide. In addition, there is legislation now 
pending which would grant the Board the authority to make system-wide decisions about the allocation of 
staff and resources across the public higher education campuses.

The Higher Education system has shared in the budget reductions necessitated by declining revenues. In 
July 1989, the Higher Education system sustained $39.3 million in vetos and withheld allotments. In 
addition to this reduction, the Board of Regents has reduced state-appropriated spending by an 
additional $25 million in FY90--thereby reducing FY90 spending by $64.3 million from the level approved 
by the Legislature last summer. As a result of budget reductions in FY89 and FY90, the Higher



Education system has reduced its staffing from 14,654 FTEs in June, 1988 to 13,770 FTEs in December,
1989, a reduction of 884 FTEs (or 6%). The impact of these budget and staffing reductions has been to:

o Reduce funding for the 29 campuses. The campus budgets have been reduced by $52.7 million from 
the level approved by the General Court last summer. In order to operate within the reduced state 
appropriation, the campuses have been forced to turn away over 8,000 qualified applicants this year.

o Reduce funding for the State Scholarship Program. The Scholarship Program has sustained $3.8 
million in vetos and withheld allotments and has subsequently been reduced by an additional $.725 
million in FY90.

o Reduce funding for the McNair Reserve. The McNair program supports various outreach programs, 
including the College Success, M assachusetts Educational O pportunity Program  (M EOP), and the 
Disadvantaged Student Program  (DSP), designed to target educationally and economically 
disadvantaged students who might otherwise not go to college. In FY90, the McNair program 
sustained a total of $.66 million in vetos and withheld allotments and therefore has had to reduce its 
efforts to improve post-secondary educational opportunities for minority students.

o Reduce funding for the Library M aterials Reserve. The Library M aterials Reserve, which funds the 
purchase of library books and other instructional media, was cut by $500,000 from the level 
approved by the legislature. This reduction will ham per the efforts of the Higher Education system 
to replace outdated texts and add to current collections. This account will be funded at $4 million in 
FY91, a $5.5 million decrease from the FY88 funding level of $9.5 million.

o Reduce funding for the County Cooperative Extension Program. The County Cooperative 
Extension Program  is an im portant com ponent of the land grant mission of the University of 
Massachusetts, offering community based instruction on issues ranging from agriculture to 
nutritional studies. In order to live within available appropriation dollars, the County Cooperative 
Program has had to lay off over 60 FTEs this fiscal year, thereby further reducing services to 
communities in the central and western parts of the state. This account is funded at $3 million in 
FY90 and will be reduced to $2.7 million in FY91, to reflect the full-year loss of over 60 FTEs 
(nearly 50% of its total staffing) in FY90.

o Eliminate funding for the Regents D ata Processing Reserve. Budget cutbacks have impacted the 
Data Processing reserve allocated to the campuses by the Board of Regents. This reserve had been 
used to fund software and com puter system improvements across the 29 campuses.

o Eliminate the School/College Collaborative. This program, which was funded at $3.5 million in 
FY89, was eliminated in the FY90 budget. The School/College Collaborative coordinated joint 
projects between college campuses and secondary schools designed to stimulate public and 
independent colleges’ and universities’ investment in improving public elem entary and secondary 
education. Elimination of this program closes out projects aimed at attracting minorities into 
academic areas in which they are under-represented; expanding global awareness through 
international resource centers; assisting elementary and secondary school teachers in improving their 
teaching techniques; and increasing the num bers of qualified bilingual and special education 
teachers.

The reductions to state appropriations which have occurred this year will be partially offset by the non
resident tuition increase mandated in the Budget Control and Reform  Act of 1989 and by increases in
student fees (the public colleges and universities have increased student fees by $15 million in FY90).
The non-resident FY90 tuition increase should generate $3.2 million in additional revenues this year and



have a full-year value of $6.4 million in FY91; it is anticipated that some emergency increases in student 
fees imposed in FY90 will be rolled-back, should general tuition increases occur in FY91.

The Board of Regents is presently reviewing its tuition policy prior to recommending tuition levels for the 
1991 academic year. It is anticipated that the implementation of the Regents’ tuition policy (which would 
make resident tuitions equal to 30% of cost at state colleges and universities; and 25% of cost at 
community colleges) will be accelerated to four years instead of five years, which was the original 
timetable; and that non-resident tuition goals will reflect 100% of cost in two years, as m andated by the 
Budget Control and Reform Act. These increases may serve to mitigate the impact of the budget 
reductions that will be absorbed by the public colleges and universities in FY91 under the no-tax budget.

The C urrent Services Estimate for the Higher Education system does not restore any of the budget cuts 
made in FY90. The C urrent Services Estimate reflects the need to reduce staffing in FY90 and maintain 
this reduction in FY91. It is anticipated that this staffing reduction will be achieved as a result of the 
work of the Thurston-M inor Commission, a task force created by the Board of Regents to study the 
adm inistration and operations of the public higher education system.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Board of Regents totals $642.4 million and is $49.2 million below FY90 
spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
would cost an additional $7.5 million. Since the no-tax budget also reflects the transfer of $.473 million in 
funding for the Com m onwealth’s contribution to the New England Board of Higher Education 
(N EBH E) to the budget of the Executive Office of Adm inistration and Finance, $56.8 million in real cuts 
must be made to live within the no-tax budget. Reductions of $28.2 million in the state appropriation for 
the campuses and $23.6 million in scholarship funding, coupled with $4.5 million in smaller savings across 
the Higher Education budget will be necessary.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Board of Regents will implement the following:

Savings 
(000s omitted)

$28,287

Reduce State Supported Campus Spending A ppropriated funding for the Com m onwealth’s public 
institutions of higher learning will be reduced by $28.2 million from projected C urrent Services need.
This represents a $20.5 million reduction (or 3% ) from FY90 spending. This additional budget 
reduction, on top of the cuts made in FY90, reinforces, in part, the need to reduce staff in FY90 and 
m aintain such staffing reductions in FY91. W ithout offsetting increases in tuitions and/or fees, the 
impact of this reduction will be to increase class sizes further as well as to reduce enrollm ents and the 
level of programming available to students state-wide. However, an FY91 general tuition increase of 
12%, for example, coupled with the FY90 and FY91 increases for non-resident tuitions m andated by the 
Budget Control and Reform Act of 1989, would generate sufficient revenues to maintain campus 
spending in FY91 at a level approximately equal to FY90 spending. The adm inistration strongly supports 
the current policy of concomitantly allowing campuses to fully retain the revenues from these tuition 
increases, since this will help to mitigate the necessary reductions in appropriated funds in FY91.



Restructure Scholarship Program The state scholarship program will be restructured to provide financial 
aid to M assachusetts residents based solely on financial need. As a result, the majority of scholarship 
assistance will be provided through the Commonwealth’s General Scholarship Program, which was 
indexed in FY87 to provide assistance on a uniform basis of financial need. This will be supplemented by 
an expanded tuition waiver policy at the public colleges and universities in FY91, thereby ensuring that no 
qualified student will be denied access to public higher education because of financial hardship. The 
reductions noted below will eliminate all merit-based scholarship programs as well as other programs that 
are primarily targeted to students attending private or out-of-state institutions. Many of these programs 
are presently m andated by Section 7 of Chapter 15A of the General Laws; appropriate amendments to 
that section will be recommended. The following actions will be implemented:

Eliminate the Gilbert Matching Grant Program This program provides matching funds to 
participating M assachusetts independent colleges and universities for income eligible Massachusetts 
undergraduate students. Approximately 5,700 awards are made each year; the total spending on this 
program is $9.2 million and the average grant is $1,618.

Eliminate the Massachusetts Graduate Grant Program This program provides aid to over 1,500 
M assachusetts graduate students each year. The FY90 cost of this program is $2.5 million and the 
average grant made to each recipient is $1,670.

Eliminate o f  the Commonwealth Scholar Program This program provides scholarships to 
M assachusetts residents based upon academic performance. This program provides awards to 
approximately 1,100 students annually. The FY90 cost of this program is $1 million; the average 
award is $1,000.

Eliminate the Medical/Dental/Veterinary Scholarship Program This program provides scholarships 
to M assachusetts residents attending a medical, dental, or veterinary school. This program serves 
some 1,500 students. The FY90 cost of this program is $2.5 million; the average award is $1,670.

Eliminate the Consortium Scholarship Program This program provides aid to students attending 
independent institutions of higher learning who are enrolled in programs which are not available in 
the public higher education system. This program will provide over $.5 million in grants to some 200 
students in FY90.

Eliminate the Senatorial Honor Scholarship Program This program awards aid to the four applicants 
with the highest SAT scores in each M assachusetts senatorial district who will attend a 
M assachusetts public four year college or university. In FY90, approximately 300 students will 
receive assistance from this program. This program will cost $.5 million in FY90, the average award 
is $1,163.

Eliminate the Dedicated Grant Program This program provides low interest student loans to income 
eligible M assachusetts students. U nder this program, funds are allocated to participating 
M assachusetts colleges and universities for their distribution to eligible students. In FY90, over
2.000 students will receive assistance from this program. This program will cost $1.3 million in 
FY90; the average loan is $619.

Reduce funding for the General Scholarship Program by $4 million by eliminating aid from the 
General Scholarship program for M assachusetts residents who attend out-of-Mate institutions. Over
4.000 M assachusetts residents will receive General Scholarship fun s to attt in ou o s a e 
institutions in FY90. This action will save $4 million in FY91.



Reduce funding for the Part-Time Grant Program This program, initiated in FY87, serves over 7,100 
low income M assachusetts residents each year. Funding would be reduced by approximately 30% to 
provide an FY91 savings of $1.1 million.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings
(000s om itted)

$3,800 The contract with the Tufts School of Veterinary Medicine will be eliminated.

$429 The Collaborative Engineering Program will be eliminated. This program serves
students at U-Mass Boston by preparing them to pursue more advanced engineering 
education at private universities within the Boston area. In FY90, approximately 90 
students are enrolled in this program and are receiving advanced engineering education 
at N ortheastern University, Tufts, and Boston University.

$180 Funding for the Northeast Consortium (NECCUM ) will be eliminated. NECCUM
helps to fund educational outreach programs in both Lynn and Lawrence which are 
designed to target disadvantaged students with strong post secondary potential who 
might otherwise not attend college. This was recommended in the Budget Control and 
Reform Act.



FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s omitted)

131,299 131,036 136,640

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

3,962 6,162 6,162

FTEs 2,975 2,970 2,942

Background

The Executive Office of Public Safety, established by Chapter 704 of the Acts of 1969, has administrative 
and budgetary oversight responsibilities for 15 state agencies. Together, these state agencies are 
responsible for law enforcement, training, arson investigation, accidents, drug interdiction, licensing of 
drivers, registration of automobiles, inspection of buildings and the proper collection, storage and 
dissemination of current and historical criminal record information.

The D epartm ent of Public Safety has three main divisions: State Police, Inspections, and Fire Prevention.

The Division of State Police patrols more than 3,000 miles of state highways and 3,300 miles of local 
roadways. One hundred troopers are assigned by law to the Special Services U nit for drug interdiction 
and approximately 150 support the investigative efforts of the District A ttorneys’ and Attorney G eneral’s 
offices.

The Division of Inspection is responsible for building inspections to assure safety. The Division’s 
inspectors enforce the State Building Code and supervise 351 local building departm ents for uniform 
enforcem ent of the Code. The Division is also responsible for licensing engineers, firemen, oil-burner 
technicians, pipefitters and nuclear power plant personnel. The engineering section inspects boilers, 
refrigeration and air-conditioning machinery and conducts surveys of the plans for manufacturing 
pressure vessel and nuclear power plants. The elevator section inspects elevators for communities 
throughout Massachusetts.

The Division of Fire Prevention is m andated by Chapter 148 of the General Laws to provide prevention 
services for the protection of the public from fire and fire related hazards.

The Fire Fighting Academy is the sole agency responsible for firefighting training in Massachusetts. The 
operating costs of the academy are assessed to the insurance industry.

The Executive Office of Public Safety also oversees the Registry of M otor Vehicles, which is responsible 
for the licensing of drivers, registration of m otor vehicles, emission and safety inspection of m otor 
vehicles, collection of m otor vehicle sales tax and enforcement of m otor vehicle laws. In addition, Chapter 
226 of the Acts of 1976 established the M erit Rating Board which administers the Safe Driver Insurance 
Plan. The operating costs of the Board are assessed to the insurance industry in Massachusetts.



The Office of Chief Medical Examiner was established in 1981 when medical examiner services provided 
by the various counties were assigned to this new office. The Medical Examiner is called in when any 
death occurs due to violence or in cases where the cause of death is uncertain.

The Criminal History Systems Board is m andated under Chapter 805 of the Acts of 1972 to control 
access to and distribution of adult criminal record histories and to install, operate and maintain the 
Criminal Justice Inform ation System (CJIS).

The Military Division prepares for immmediate mobilization of the reserve forces of the U.S. Army in 
addition to maintaining the W ar Records Project and providing public access to the armories for a variety 
of activities including shelter for the homeless.

The Civil Defense Agency is charged with the responsibility of addressing all hazards threatening the lives 
and property of Commonwealth residents. The CDA also administers the Nuclear Preparedness Program 
which requires the development of evacuation plans in the event of a non-war related nuclear emergency.

Significant advancements in public safety were made in 1989-90. In 1989, M assachusetts had the lowest 
num ber of highway fatalities in the United States. In addition, drug interdiction was up 6% and drunk 
driving arrests were up 13% since January of 1989. The Registry of M otor Vehicles saw increased 
participation in the Mail-In registration program up 38% to 80 % participation. License and registration 
renewels at Registry locations took approximately 15 minutes 90% of the time in 1989. This represents a 
substantial reduction in the wait time of a customer. This increase in service occurred despite a 15% 
reduction in staff (225 positions) and a 75% reduction in administrative overtime. Fu ture plans include 
developing an uninsured m otorist program in 1990 to reduce insurance rates. The M assachusetts 
National Guard was one of a few selected to receive federal funds to assist the local, state and federal law 
enforcem ent officials to reduce the flow of drugs into M assachusetts and other Eastern seaboard states.

In FY90, the Public Safety Secretariat had a total of $3.5M removed from its budget in addition to the 
$1.7M vetoed in the beginning of the fiscal year. These cuts have put a trem endous burden on the Public 
Safety agencies. For example, the Medical Examiner’s office is understaffed and unable to handle the 
number of autopsies it is asked to perform and the Crime Lab continues to have a six m onth backlog on 
all routine testing.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for Public Safety totals S136.6M and is $5.1M above FY90 Spending. This increase in 
spending is created by the transferring of the M etropolitan Police from Environmental Affairs into Public 
Safety. This transfer adds $24.8M into the Public Safety budget and raises the current services figure for 
Public Safety to $155.8M. Therefore, $19.2M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget. 
This represents a 12% reduction in spending below FY90.



In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Executive Office of Public Safety will implement the 
following:

Savings 
fOOOs om itted!

$11,350

Consolidate and Cut Police Forces This savings consolidates the State, M etropolitan, Registry and 
Capitol Police forces into a single state police force. This spending reduction would require vacating 
between 300 and 375 positions through a combination of attrition, early retirem ents and layoffs. 
Legislation amending Chapters 22 and 28 of the General Laws will be required to implement this 
reduction.

$3,890

Close Registry o f  Motor Vehicles Offices This savings requires the closing of 17 branch offices. In 
addition to laying off 136 non-police personnel at various branches, 35 staff will be eliminated from the 
Boston location.

$2,150

Eliminate Local Police Training This savings would discontinue the state supported local police training
adm inistered by the Criminal Justice Training Council. Legislation amending Chapter 22 may be required
to implement this savings.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings
fOOOs om itted-)

$329 This savings will severely restrict all operations at the Medical Examiner’s Office. Essex,
Norfolk, and Berkshire counties will receive virtually no representations as part-time 
pathologists will be eliminated. This will place an even greater burden on the Regional 
Offices which will lose at least one pathologist and the services of a private toxicology lab 
while gaining more cases from the 3 above mentioned counties.

$222 This savings requires the layoff of 7 staff members from the Criminal History Board.
Such a reduction will greatly restrict its ability to perform its m andated responsibilities.

$137 This savings will consolidate the Architectural Access Board and the Board of Building
Regulations and Standards into the Building Safety and Access Board. This funding 
reduction will further delay the revision of the State Building Code and reduce advocacy 
of construction related handicapped issues. Legislation amending Chapters 22 and 23 
will be required to implement this reduction.

$158 This savings reduces the Division of Inspection in the D epartm ent of Public Safety by 10
FTEs.

r



$230 This savings reduces the Title Division at the Registry by 25 FTEs.

$82 ™ s savings reduces the funding for the State Police road block program  by 25%.

$122 This savings requires the Military Division to leave as vacant staff reductions made in
FY90.

$196 This savings reduces D epartm ent of Public Safety Adm inistration staff by 6.

$389 This savings eliminates District A ttorneys expenses allowed for State Police
investigators.



FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

25,684 25,250 22,553

Retained Revenue 
(000s omitted)

535 713 713

FTEs 82 81 75

Background

Full employment and economic growth are the fundamental policy objectives of the Executive Office of 
Economic Affairs and its major organizational components, the D epartm ent of Employment and 
Training and the Massachusetts Office of Business Development. The secretariat achieves these 
objectives by providing assistance to the unemployed and underemployed, by helping M assachusetts 
businesses obtain the human, financial and technological resources they need to maintain economic 
growth, and by promoting tourism, outside investment in the Massachusetts economy and domestic and 
foreign m arket opportunities for the state’s businesses. The Executive Office of Economic Affairs, 
working closely with the G overnor’s Office of Economic Development and several other state agencies, 
offers a comprehensive and flexible response to the needs and opportunities presented by each of the 
Commonwealth’s diverse economic regions.

In FY90, despite diminishing state and federal resources, the Executive Office of Economic Affairs built 
on past initiatives and moved forward with several new ones. O f note are the implementation of the 
"Employment Express" by the Departm ent of Employment and Training, a program designed to help 
unemployed individuals return to work as quickly as possible and so reduce unemployment insurance 
payments; the initiation of the "Export 90’s" program, which is helping to prepare M assachusetts’ small 
and medium-sized companies to compete aggressively in the global economy of the 1990’s; playing a key 
role in the passage of legislation to protect M assachusetts companies and their employees from non
productive takeovers; and, in conjunction with leaders from business, labor, the legislature and academia, 
preparing an agenda for the state’s economic development in the 1990’s.

In July 1988, the Executive Office of Economic Affairs’ staffing stood at 103 FTEs (including the 
Photovoltaic Center, then a part of the Executive Office of Energy but merged with the Centers of 
Excellence program in FY90). As of December 1989, E O E A  staffing was down by 21 FTEs to 82 FTEs. 
M ost of these reductions were at the Massachusetts Office of Business Development, forcing MOBD to 
consolidate and reduce services available for business development. Staffing levels for the no-tax budget 
for FY91 are discussed below.

The Executive Office of Economic Affairs’ budget has been cut substantially in FY90. M ajor cuts include 
G overnor’s vetoes of $2.6 million from the state account of the D epartm ent of Employment and Training, 
$2 million from the Centers of Excellence program, $1.1 million from Local Tourist Councils, $645,000 
from the M assachusetts Office of Business Development, $620,000 from the Office of Travel and 
Tourism, $250,000 from MassJobs Southeast, and $200,000 from the Massachusetts Film Bureau.
F urther cuts made in FY90 include $294,000 from the Office of Travel and Tourism, $130,000 from the



D epartm ent of Employment and Training and smaller cuts in other line items throughout the Secretariat. 
These cuts have forced the secretariat to scale down its business development and prom otion programs, 
especially within the M assachusetts Office of Business Development. The functions of the Office of 
Science and Technology have also been combined with those of the Centers of Excellence program.

The FY91 current services budget for EO EA  totals S25.250M, a decrease of $434,000 below estimated 
FY90 spending. The cuts in the no-tax budget outlined below are from the current services levels.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Executive Office of Economic Affairs totals $22.553M and is $3.131M below 
FY90 spending. Reflected in the no-tax budget are transfers of three line items out of EO EA . These are 
the Commonwealth Literacy Campaign, the Comprehensive Offenders Employment Resources System 
and matching funds for Job Training Partnership Act V eterans training services, which will be transferred 
into the D epartm ent of Education, the D epartm ent of Corrections and the D epartm ent of Veterans 
Services, respectively. Taking into account this $1.313M in transfers, the no-tax budget for the Executive 
Office of Economic Affairs is $1.817M below FY90 spending. Providing the same level of services in 
FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) would cost $434,000 less than in FY90 
(excluding transfers). Therefore, $1.383M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax budget.

The no-tax budget would require the Executive Office of Economic Affairs to cut back further on its 
tourism prom otion and business assistance programs. Staffing under the no-tax budget would decline by 
six FTEs from 81 to 75, reflecting the transfer of the three programs m entioned above.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Executive Office of Economic Affairs will implement 
the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$1,107

Eliminate Grants to Local Tourist Councils G rants to local tourist councils for prom otion programs and 
inform ation services will be eliminated. This cut will result in reduced tourism  marketing programs and 
tourism  support services at the local level. This reduction could result in a decline in tourists visiting the 
Commonwealth and a consequent reduction in sales and rooms tax revenue.

$309

Cut Tourism Promotion The Office of Travel and Tourism ’s tourism prom otion program  would be cut, 
resulting in reduced marketing campaigns in the United States. As a result, there could be a decline in 
tourists visiting the Commonwealth and a consequent reduction in sales and room s tax revenues.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$65 Cuts in administrative expenses at the M assachusetts Office of Business Development.



FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

132,579 130,940 125,600

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

3,704 6,950 6,950

FTEs 51 47 47

Background

The Executive Office of Elder Affairs was created in 1973 to address the needs of elderly citizens in 
M assachusetts. Providing non-institutional long term  care for elders has become the main priority at 
E lder Affairs where over ninety percent of the budget is dedicated to the Home Care program. Through 
a network of 27 non-profit, community based Home Care Corporations, Elder Affairs provides a full 
range of in-home services to an average of nearly 40,000 frail elders each m onth and assists families caring 
for frail elders. The home, personal and respite care services provided through the Home Care program 
have allowed many elders to remain independent in their homes, avoiding prem ature or unnecessary 
institutionalization.

In addition to the Home Care program, Elder Affairs provides other critical support mechanisms for the 
elderly which encourage independence and a sense of dignity. The Congregate Housing program offers a 
shared living environment which integrates shelter and supportive services for over 750 functionally 
impaired or socially isolated elders who do not require intensive health care. Hom e Care costs for 
congregate housing residents are 30 to 35% lower than regular home care clients. E lder Affairs has 
implemented a comprehensive program of protective services for elders who are victims of serious abuse 
or neglect. In addition, this year funds were reallocated to serve "at risk” elders including homeless, 
mentally ill and alcoholic elders who are currently isolated from the social service delivery system.

Elder Affairs provides financial support for many local programs which serve elders. Form ula and critical 
needs grants are awarded to Councils on Aging which provide direct services to more than 375,000 
seniors and families annually. The Elder Nutrition program delivers meals to elders in their homes and at 
congregate housing developments. Both community service programs and elders benefit from volunteer 
and employment programs. By volunteering for organizations such as Foster G randparents and Senior 
Companions, elders gain satisfaction from helping others and save money for these worthwhile programs.

Despite budget reductions and the increasing cost of providing long-term care for the Commonwealth’s 
elderly, Elder Affairs has made significant progress over the past two years and will continue to search for 
innovative and effective solutions to the problems facing the elderly population in Massachusetts. 
Noteworthy progress has been made in three areas; initiating an innovative pilot program to finance long
term care and provide a long-term care database, coordinating services for elders provided through the 
D epartm ents of Public Welfare and Elder Affairs, and implementing measures to strengthen 
management of the Hom e Care program.



f e T o S  toT hein rmeCa-re f° r tbef dderly  haS em erged as a national problem during the 1980s. In
ponse to the increasing need for long term care assistance, Elder Affairs has developed a proposal to

burden on the ^ Whereby insurance would be prefunded, alleviating some of the
n  °  S Medlcaid Program and decreasing private expense for elders The insurance plan

would offer lifetime coverage for specified nursing home and home health benefits. E lder Affairs is 
currently selecting a private partner and anticipates full implementation of this program  in early FY91.

Effective coordination of services offered by Elder Affairs and the D epartm ent of Public W elfare has 
become a reality this year and will be expanded and formalized in FY91. This C oordination of Care 
program will improve targeting of services for very frail elders who are at risk of institutionalization. 
Elders and their families who are seeking access to nursing home beds will be able to discuss their needs 
with an interdisciplinary team consisting of a nurse and case manager able to coordinate the most 
effective combination of formal and informal services and supports to help elders remain in the 
community. Statewide implementation of the Coordination of Care program  is expected in FY91.

E lder Affairs will strengthen Home Care program m anagem ent in FY91 by improving purchase of service 
contract procedures, revising performance and audit standards and enhancing the autom ated client fiscal 
and reporting system. Revenues generated from client cost sharing and federal reim bursem ent for 
Home Care services have become a significant source of support for the Hom e Care program, and will 
increase in FY91. By late FY90, Elder Affairs will begin to retain revenue from Medicaid federal 
reim bursem ent for Hom e Care case management. A n expected $2.8 million in retained revenue for both 
H om e Care purchased services and case management will help to offset the need for further service 
reductions in the FY91 no-tax budget.

Over the past two years, Elder Affairs has successfully reduced its personnel level by 15% from 60 full
time employees in June 1988 to 51 full-time employees as of Decem ber 1989. In addition, Elder Affairs
ToQneacM theA «rSO™ eli ar§et SCt by A dm inistration and Finance of 47 FTEs by the end of January 
1990. E lder Affairs staffing will remain at 47 FTEs during FY91.

During FY90, $9.6 million in savings measures were carried out at E lder Affairs. The majority of these 
reductions were taken from spending in the Home Care program at a time when elders are becoming 
more at risk of institutionalization than ever. The frail elderly population is growing at a rate of 1.3% per

mtn a l T s !lave ,ncreased the arnount Of money necessary to serve these more
c l  ™  ^  m WCre W ithhdd’ ° f Which $14  million were taken fr°nr the Home
the pih  p  reductions included $400,000 from Local Services and $130,000 which eliminated
the Elder Equity Program. In response to the "5% Savings P lan” in O ctober, E lder Affairs identified $6 6

$ 2 2 7 " r'envea„™ 8S ? redUCi" 8 "  ,lK HOme C3re Pro8ram and an add!l“  ,

m s o e n Z T f o r T h p i r ^ 10?  *  W° Uid reqUife 3 budget of $130-9 milli°n  in FY91. Increasesin spending for the Hom e Care program required by the current services budget are a result of the rising
costs of health services in the Commonwealth and an estimated hom em aker rate increase of 10% to be
set by the Rate Setting Commission. These increases would be offset by $3.2 million in additional
re aine revenues projected for FY91 and annualized savings from reductions made in FY90. The
current services budget would support 47 full-time employees.

No-Tax Budget

The FY91 no-tax budget for the Executive Office of Elder Affairs totals $125.6 million and is $7 million 
below FY90 spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being prm  ided would cost 
the state $1.6 million less than estim ated spending for FY90 because Elder Affairs has taken advantage of



federal reim bursem ent opportunities for services provided in the Home Care program. Therefore, $5.3 
million in real cuts are needed to m eet the budget target for FY91. To clarify the account structure at 
E lder Affairs in FY91, funding for the Fall River CARES program will be consolidated into the Home 
Care program  account and funding for Local Councils on Aging will be moved to line item 9110-9002.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Executive Office of Elder Affairs will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$5,340

Reduce Support for Home Care Program Elder Affairs will save $5.3 million through a combination of 
caseload and/or service reductions to the Home Care Program. If the $5.3 million savings is achieved 
through caseload reductions alone, the Home Care program will serve approximately 34,000 clients by the 
end of FY91, a total reduction of 4,500 clients.



FY90
Estimated
Spending

FY91
Current
Services

29,914 29,501 30,455

Retained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

453 350 275

FTEs 713 708 762

Background

The Executive Office of Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation oversees and regulates businesses 
and professions, ensuring that M assachusetts residents are treated fairly when they purchase goods or 
professional services. A t the same time, EO C A ’s agencies work to improve the sta te’s business climate by 
making business and professional regulations as simple and efficient as possible. The secretariat protects 
the interests and legal rights of Massachusets consumers through education, regulation and advocacy.

There are three primary areas of activity for the Executive Office of Consum er Affairs: consumer 
protection, licensing and industry regulation. The state’s 31 licensing boards work to assure competence 
and integrity of individuals in 43 regulated occupations and professions. The boards issue more than
600.000 licenses a year to professionals in the fields of health, construction and business services. EOCA 
regulates other industries in the Commonwealth through the Division of Insurance, D epartm ent of Public 
Utilities and the Division of Banks. The recent consolidation of the Executive Office of Energy 
Resources into EO CA  gives the secretariat primary responsibility for developing the state’s energy policy.

In the past year, agencies within the Executive Office of Consum er Affairs have helped more than
300.000 people and, since 1986, have recovered $25 million for consumers. EO CA  has also worked with 
the legislature to prom ote the passage of many new laws that save consumers tens of millions of dollars a 
year, including the auto insurance law of 1988, the generic drug law, and the credit card disclosure law. 
The New and Used Car Lemon Law programs have resulted in $19 million in refunds to consumers since 
1986. Investigations have also uncovered overcharging by departm ent stores, drugstores, supermarkets 
and utilities, m isrepresentation of airfares and false advertising by tim eshare prom oters, banks and 
retailers. O ther efforts to protect consumers include curbs on alcoholic beverage abuse through "happy 
hour" bans and "booze cruise" regulations, enforcem ent of superm arket item pricing accuracy, and a 
secretariat-wide effort to improve licensing and disciplinary procedures.

In July 1988, Executive Office of Consum er Affairs staffing stood at 815 FTEs (including the line items in 
the Executive Office of Energy Resources which are now part of Consumer Affairs). Staffing in 
D ecem ber 1989 was down to 713 FTEs. The decline in staff has resulted in delays in processing licenses 
at the Division of Registration, as well as fewer examiners available to carry out inspections for the 
Division of Banks and the Division of Insurance. The staffing levels underlying the no-tax budget 
num bers are discussed below.



The Executive Office of Consum er Affairs FY90 cuts include G overnor’s vetoes of $100,000 in the 
Division of Insurance, which led to delays in the processing of insurance company filings; $40,000 at the 
Division of Standards, which led to delays in licensing auto body repair shops under the new auto 
insurance law; $50,000 at the State Racing Commission; and $30,000 at the D epartm ent of Public 
Utilities Commercial M otor Vehicles Division. In addition, the Executive Office of Energy Resources 
was cut $323,000 by the G overnor’s vetoes, which forced it to reduce its staff by 10 FTEs and close its 
Springfield office. Flirther FY90 cuts include $243,000 in cuts at the Division of Registration which 
forced the closure of its Springfield office; $154,000 in cuts at the Division of Insurance; $106,000 at the 
Division of Banks and smaller cuts across the secretariat. The Commercial M otor Vehicles Division of 
the D epartm ent of Fhiblic Utilities was also forced to close its Springfield office to  meet its FY90 staffing 
reduction goal. As part of the consolidation with EOCA, the Division of Energy (formerly the Executive 
Office of Energy) was cut an additional $230,000. These cuts at Consumer Affairs will result in the layoff 
or attrition of 31 FTEs in EO CA  in FY90 and will further slow licensing and hinder regulatory programs 
of the secretariat.

The FY91 current services budget for the Executive Office of Consumer Affairs totals $29.501M, or $.5M 
below FY90 spending. The no-tax budget cuts described below are cuts from the current services level.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Executive Office of Consumer Affairs totals $30.455M and is $.5M above FY90 
spending. This am ount includes $1.7 million in spending for 72 new bank examiner positions recently 
approved by the legislature. Expenditures for these positions will be offset by $3.4 million in new 
revenues to  the Commonwealth from per diem charges for bank examinations. Excluding spending for 
these positions, the no-tax budget for Consumer Affairs is $28.755M and is $1.159M below FY90 
spending. In addition, the no-tax budget will cut $75,000 in the retained revenue account at the Board of 
Nursing. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
would cost $.4M less than in FY90. Therefore, $.7M in real cuts must be made to live within the no-tax 
budget. Staffing under the no-tax budget will increase to 762 FTEs, including the 72 new bank examiners, 
all of whom should be hired by the end of FY90. Excluding the bank examiner positions, staffing will fall 
by 18 FTEs, from 708 to 690.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Executive Office of Consum er Affairs would 
implement the following:

Savings 
(000s om itted!

$369

Reduce Division o f  Registration — Administration The Division of Registration will lay off four staff 
under this proposal, as well as save on administrative expenses. These cuts will leave fewer resources 
available to investigate complaints against licensed professionals, and will also lead to delays in processing 
license applications and renewals. The Division of Registration also will eliminate per diem payments to 
licensing board members to  save $87,000. This will require changes in the enabling legislation for the 
Division’s boards.



O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$83 Layoff/attrition of three FTEs at the Division of Energy.

$75 Cut back on plans to fill positions at the Division of Registration’s Board of Nursing.

$43 Layoff/attrition of two lab technicians at the State Racing Commission.

$42 Layoff/attrition of one FTE handling consumer complaints at the Cable TV
Commission.

$35 Layoff/attrition of two FTEs at the Board of Registration in Medicine.

$34 Layoff/attrition of two investigators at the Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission.

$32 Layoff/attrition of one FTE at the Office of the Secretary.

$12 Administrative savings at the Division of Standards.

$4 Administrative savings at the Division of Insurance’s Board of Appeal.



FY90 FY91 FY91
Estimated Current No-Tax
Spending Services Budget

A ppropriation 
Gross (000s om itted)

12,947 12,918 12,383

R etained Revenue 
(000s om itted)

9,869 10,092 10,092

FTEs 471 500 492

Background

The Executive Office of Labor protects the health, safety, legal and economic interests of over three 
million M assachusetts workers employed in over 150,000 establishments. The Executive Office fulfills its 
m andate by administering the Commonwealth’s workers’ compensation system through the Departm ent 
of Industrial Accidents; enforcing over 200 health and safety, fair labor and wage-related laws through 
the D epartm ent of Labor and Industries; advising workers and employers on health and safety issues 
through the Executive Office, D epartm ent of Industrial Accidents and D epartm ent of Labor and 
Industries; offering mediation, arbitration and labor relations services for employees covered by 
collective bargaining provisions through the Board of Conciliation and Arbitration, Labor Relations 
Commission and Joint Labor M anagement Committee; and helping workers and employers respond to 
ongoing economic transition through the Industrial Services and Reemployment Assistance Programs.

In FY90, the Executive Office of Labor’s accomplishments include: implementation of a plan to increase 
judicial productivity at the D epartm ent of Industrial Accidents; reduction of D epartm ent of Industrial 
A ccident’s backlog of pre-reform workers’ compensation cases by 55%; provision of job training and 
placem ent services to over 3,000 displaced workers through the Industrial Services Program; and, 
through the Machine Action Project in Springfield and the Needle Trades Action Project in Fall River 
and New Bedford, assistance to the metal working and clothing industries in modernizing their 
operations.

In July 1988, staffing at the Executive Office of Labor stood at 464 FTEs. As of December 1989, staffing 
was at 471 FTEs. Included in this total is an increase of 43 FTEs at the D epartm ent of Industrial 
Accidents (DIA), staffing which is necessary to implement fully a program to reform the workers’ 
compensation system and prevent a backlog of cases from building up. The Commonwealth is fully 
reimbursed for expenses at D IA through an assessment to industry. If staffing at D IA is excluded, FTE 
levels at the Executive Office of Labor have declined by 36 FTEs, from 239 to 203, or 15%. The 
D epartm ent of Labor and Industries (DLI) alone has lost 26 FTEs, which has made it more difficult for 
D LI to enforce workplace safety and fair wage laws.

The Executive Office of Labor’s FY90 cuts include G overnor’s vetoes of $1.5 million from the 
Reemployment Assistance Program, which resulted in cutbacks of services for workers laid off in plant 
closings; $161,000 from the W orkplace Education Program, which necessitated the shutting down of 
worker education centers around the state; and $144,000 from the D epartm ent of Labor and Industries, 
which made it more difficult for the D epartm ent to enforce the state’s workplace safety and fair wage laws 
fully. Additional cuts during the year at DLI have aggravated the difficulties there.



The FY91 current services budget for the EO L  totals $12.918M, a decrease of $28,000 from estimated 
FY90 spending. The cuts for the no-tax budget outlined below are from the current services levels.

No-Tax Budget

The no-tax budget for the Executive Office of Labor totals $12.383M and is $564,000 below FY90 
spending. Providing the same level of service in FY91 that is now being provided (current services level) 
would cost $28,000 less than in FY90. Therefore, $536,000 in real cuts must be made to live within the 
no-tax budget.

The no-tax budget will require further personnel cuts across the secretariat. A t the D epartm ent of Labor 
and Industries, this will make enforcem ent of workplace safety and fair wage laws more difficult. A t the 
Board of Conciliation and A rbitration and the Labor Relations Commission, it will cause delays in 
settling labor disputes. A t the Industrial Services Program  and the Reemployment Assistance Program, 
fewer workers displaced in plant closings will receive assistance. A t the D epartm ent of Industrial 
Accidents, the backlog of pre-reform  workers com pensation cases will be eliminated more slowly than 
planned. Staffing under the no-tax budget will be reduced by eight FTEs, from 500 at FY90 year-end to 
492 in FY91.

In order to live within the FY91 no-tax budget the Executive Office of Labor will implement the 
following:

Savings 
(000s om itted)

$149

Reduce Department o f  Labor and Industries -- Administration Savings will be achieved by reducing 
staffing by 2.2 FTEs, including the layoff of five part-tim e employees in the Division of Occupational 
Hygiene. One medical consultant contract will not be renewed for FY91. These personnel reductions, 
combined with the deep cuts that have already taken place at DLI (the D epartm ent’s staffing level is 16% 
below July 1988 levels), will make it more difficult for the D epartm ent to enforce the sta te’s workplace 
safety and fair wage laws.

O ther actions to be implemented are:

Savings
(000s om itted)

$87 Layoff of two FTEs at the Labor Relations Commission. Will lead to delays in
resolution of labor disputes. Legislation might be necessary to  scale back statutorily 
protected collective bargaining rights.

$69 Layoff of three FTEs at the Board of Conciliation and A rbitration. Will lead to delays
in scheduling hearings and settling labor disputes.

$67 A ttrition  and administrative savings at the D epartm ent of Industrial Accidents in the
state-funded project to eliminate the backlog of pre-reform workers compensation 
cases. The backlog will be eliminated more slowly than planned.



$50 Layoff of one FTE and administrative savings at the Industrial Services Program. The
ISP will reduce consulting services for financially troubled manufacturing firms.

$39 Joint Labor M anagement Committee will move back to state office space.

$35 Layoff of one FTE in the Office of the Secretary. Secretariat policy development for
w orker safety, training and applied technology programs will suffer.

$32 Administrative cuts at the Reemployment Assistance Program. Will result in slower
response to plant closings.

$7 Administrative cuts at the W orkplace Education Program.
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FY91 Tax Revenue by Source and Budgetary Fund

(in millions)
All

Source/Tax Funds

Alcohol Beverages 73.0
Commercial Banks 110.0
Savings Institutions 90.0
Cigarette 140.0
Corporations 820.0
Deeds 40.0
Estate/Inheritance 280.0
Income 4,800.0
Insurance 275.0
Motor Fuels 310.0
Utilities 65.0
Room Occupancy 65.0
Sales & Use: Regular 1,465.0
Sales & Use: Meals 305.0
Sales & Use: Motor Vehicle 330.0
Club Alcohol 1.0
Racing 30.0
Beano 6.0
Raffles/Bazaar 1.5
Div of Insurance 8.5
Re-employment Fund 5.0

Total for Budget 9,220.0

G eneral

Fund

H ighw ay

Fund

L ocal Aid 

Fund

O ther

Funds

73.0 
110.0
90.0 

113.2 
491.9

40.0 
280.0

2,880.0
275.0 

41.6
65.0
65.0

879.0
183.0
198.0 

1.0
30.0 

6.0
1.5
8.5

26.9
328.0

1,920.0

267.9 0.4

586.0 
121.9
132.0

5,831.6 294.8 3,088.0

5.0

5.4



FY9I Nontax Revenue, by Department and Type

Legislature
Inspector General
Campaign & Political Finance
Judiciary
District Attorneys
Executive
Secretary of the Commonwealth
Treasurer & Receiver-General
State Auditor
Attorney General
Ethics Commission
State Comptroller
Administration & Finance
Environmental Affairs
Communities & Development
Human Services
Transportation & Construction
Libraries/Education
Higher Education
Public Safety
Economic Affairs
Elder Affairs
Consumer Affairs
Energy Resources
Labor

Total

39,628 39,628
7,052 1,739 8,791

11 11
27,203 900 28,103

291,825 338,660 630,485
27 27

4,422 195 4,617
20 20

475 475
85,846 82,157 168,003
46,892 20,255 67,147

557 600 1,157
1,618,346 291,888 1,910,234

46,614 615 47,229
4,878 4,878

106,858 22,840 129,698

368,955 6,162 375,117

4 713 717

30 6,950 6,980

70,504 275 70,779

1,578 1,578

4,389 10,092 14,481

2,725,644 784,516 3,510,160
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Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) State Staff
June
1988

December
1989

Change, 
June 1988 to 

December 1989

FY91
No-Tax
Budget

Change, 
June 1988 to 
1991 Budget

Legislature 1,077 1,050 (27) 841 (236)
Inspector General 32 28 (4) 27 (5)
Campaign & Political Finance 11 9 (2) 10 (1)
Judiciary 6,158 6,127 (31) 5,053 (1,105)
District Attorneys 1,097 1,057 (40) 1,013 (84)
Lieutenant Governor & Executive Council 22 19 (3) 18 (4)
Secretary of the Commonwealth 306 238 (68) 234 (72)
Treasurer & Receiver-General 852 788 (64) 785 (67)
State Auditor 376 345 (31) 303 (73)
Attorney General 424 425 1 383 (41)
State Ethics Commission 27 24 (3) 22 (5)

Subtotal, Non-Executive 10,382 10,110 (272) 8,689 (1,693)

Governor’s Office 105 82 (23) 82 (23)
State Comptroller 118 107 (11) 95 (23)
Executive Departments:

Administration & Finance 4,434 4,296 (138) 4,029 (405)
Environmental Affairs 3,319 3,224 (95) 2,336 (983)
Communities & Development 182 148 (34) 130 (52)
Human Services 38,665 37,284 (1,383) 37,012 (1,655)
Transportation & Construction 3,146 2,840 (306) 2,640 (506)
Board o f Library Commissioners 19 16 (3) 15 (4)
Education 468 394 (74) 393 (75)
Board of Regents 14,654 13,770 (884) 13,087 (1,567)
Public Safety 3,405 2,975 (430) 2,942 (463)
Economic Affairs 97 82 (15) 75 (22)
Elder Affairs 60 51 (9) 47 (13)
Consumer Affairs 755 713 (42) 762 7
Energy Resources 66 (66) (66)
Labor 464 471 7 492 28

Subtotal, Executive Branch 69,958 66,453 (3,506) 64,137 (5,821)

Total 80,340 76,563 (3,778) 72,826 (7,514)

Notes: Counts represent full-time equivalent (FTE) filled regular and excess quota positions on payroll in state budgetary accounts,
including direct appropriations and retained revenues. Counts for most non-Executive departments and for the Board of Regents 
are approximations. Counts do not include board and commission members or seasonal help, staff in bonded capital, expendable 
trust or federal grant accounts, or staff for independent authorities.

The count for the Legislature represents staff only, and does not include the 200 members.
The count for the Lieutenant Governor & Executive Council does not include the 8 Council members.
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Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) State Staff
June
1988

December
1989

Change, 
June 1988 to 

December 1989

FY91
No-Tax
Budget

Change, 
June 1988 to 
1991 Budget

Executive Office of Human Services

Office of the Secretary 140 90 (50) 69 (71)
Rate Setting Commission 170 152 (18) 170
Commission for the Blind 118 96 (22) 78 (40)
Rehabilitation Commission 69 57 (12) 57 (12)
Comn. for the Deaf & Hard of Hearing 54 43 (11) 43 (11)
Office for Children 326 276 (50) 274 (52)
Commission on Veterans’ Services 54 50 (4) 41 (13)
Soldiers’ Homes 883 760 (123) 647 (236)
Department of Youth Services 638 585 (53) 580 (58)
Department of Correction 4,349 4,759 410 4,805 456
Parole Board 214 217 3 245 31
Department of Public Welfare 4,712 4,109 (603) 4,119 (593)
Department of Public Health 4,251 3,842 (409) 3,538 (713)
Department of Medical Security 18 18 26 26
Department of Social Services 2,763 2,579 (184) 2,680 (83)
Department of Mental Health 8,805 8,462 (343) 8,430 (375)
Department of Mental Retardation 11,121 11,191 70 11,210 89

Total 38,665 37,284 (1,383) 37,012 (1,655)

Counts represent full-time equivalent (FTE) filled regular and excess quota positions on payroll in state budgetary accounts, 
including direct appropriations and retained revenues. Counts do not include board and commission members or seasonal help, 
sta f in  bonded capital, expendable trust or federal grant accounts, or staff for independent authorities.

The count for the Office of the Secretary includes the Disabled Abuse Commission.



Budgetary Spending by Major Programs, FY87 -  FY91

(thousands o f dollars)

Major Spending Component FY87 FY88 FY89 FY90

FY91
Current

Services

FY91
No-Tax
Budget

Local Aid 2,197,559 2,416,187 2,527,020 2,584,900 2,593,630 2,490,734

Medicaid 1,204,844 1,523,209 1,765,479 2,129,792 2,813,850 2,079,350

AFDC 542,114 604,614 653,998 710,827 754,507 745,007

General Relief 105,630 113,208 131,221 158,239 212,060 158,094

SSI 112,750 112,206 130,916 127,428 130,228 19,713

Debt Service 661,870 714,544 749,057 874,620 993,047 993,047

Pensions 22,387 29,127 662,189 683,997 725,311 725,182

Group Insurance 240,539 281,789 341,447 446,279 508,552 506,552

MBTA 219,326 248,564 277,500 325,656 376,200 376,200

Public Counsel 25,431 33,908 37,403 56,655 50,145 42,198

Higher Education 96,711 94,930 104,701 714,909 721,977 665,207

All other 5,431,495 5,543,753 5,260,005 4,352,947 4,396,601 4,086,819

Total 10,860,656 11,716,040 12,640,934 13,166,248 14,276,108 12,888,102

* All budgetary spending, including spending from restricted or retained revenues and the distribution of state lottery proceeds are included in these figures.

* The definitions of major spending components used here may differ from other presentations in this document.

For example, support for bonded costs o f projects of the School Building Assistance Bureau is counted here as debt service, rather than local aid.



Fiscal Year 1989 Financial Statement 
Budgetary Funds
(In millions)

ALL GENERAL HIGHW AY LOCAL AID OTHER 
FUNDS FU ND FU ND FU N D  FUNDS

REVENUE AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

FUND BALANCES FROM  PRIOR YEAR
Surplus (Undesignated Fund Balance) 68.5 41.3 27.2

Surplus (Commonwealth Stabilization Fund) 112.3 112.3

Balances Forw ard for Continuing Appropriations 172.3 168.4 3.9

SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES FROM PRIOR YEAR 353.2 322.1 31.1

FISCAL YEAR REVENUE SOURCES
Taxes 8,849.4 5,619.4 295.7 2,916.7 17.6
Federal Reimbursements 1,508.6 1,488.2 18.8 0.4 1.3
Departmental and Other Non-tax Revenue 723.2 411.3 276.4 18.9 16.7
Retained and Other Restricted Revenues 578.3 233.4 4.6 339.9 0.4
Arts Lottery T ransfers and Other Reimbursements 238.5 82.8 0.0 155.6

SU BTOTAL, TAX AND NON-TAX REVENUE 11,898.0 7,835.2 595.5 3,431.4 36.0

O TH ER FIN A N C IN G  SOURCES
Fund Transfers and Accounting Adjustments 64.0 130.5 5.9 (81.5) 9.1
Accounts Payable Reversions 6.5 8.7 (0.2) (2.1)

SU BTO TA L, OTH ER SOURCES 70.4 139.3 5.7 (83.6) 9.1

TO TA L, R EV EN U E AND OTHER FIN ANCIN G SOURCE 12,321.6 8,296.5 601.2 3,347.8 76.1

SPENDING AND OPERATIONS

FISC A L YEAR SPEN D IN G  AUTHORIZATIONS
D irect Appropriations 12,214.8 8,261.9 593.8 3,309.5 49.6

Lottery Distributions to Cities and Towns 306.0 306.0

Spending from  Retained Revenues 272.3 233.4 4.6 33.9 0.4

Net Spending From  Continuing Accounts 49.4 49.4 0.0

End-of-Y ear Reversions (201.6) (140.3) (12.8) (46.5) (2.0)

T O TA L, SPEN D IN G  AND OPERATIONS 12,640.9 8,404.4 585.6 3,602.9 48.0

FU N D  BALANCES - END OF FISCAL YEAR 
Reserves for Continuing Appropriations 122.9 118.7 0.0 0.3 3.9
Surplus (Commonwealth Stabilization Fund) 
Surplus (Undesignated Fund Balance) (442.2) (226.6) 15.6 (255.4) 24.2






